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SUMMARY REPORT

MISSOURI CRIME VICTIMIZATION SURVEY, 2016
Description of Reports

A total of six reports, including this one, have been produced from the MCVS data. The following is a

description of each report.

Summary Report: This report contains 1) an introduction that describes the sample and population
demogtaphics, a Missouri metro/nonmetro county map, and a description of demographic variables, and
2) cross tabulations between demographic characteristics and (a) crime percentage distributions, (b) follow
up questions for crime victimizations, and (c) perceptions of crime, community, law enforcement, and

policy. The appendices include the survey script, methodology, and the number of respondents per county.

Executive Report: This report presents overall prevalence of crime victimization for the state of Missouri,
and summarizes results from the reports on perceptions of law enforcement, neighborhood trust, safety,
and fear, and intimate partner violence. The report also includes a comparison of metro and nonmetro
respondents, description of victims’ experiences, methodological considerations, and directions for future

research that have been gleaned from administering the Missouri Crime Victimization Survey.

Intimate Partner Violence Report: This report presents descriptive statistics for five types of intimate

partner violence (IPV)—physical abuse, emotional abuse, harassment, stalking, and sexual abuse—by

demographic characteristics.

Neighborhood Trust, Safety, and Fear Report: This report examines survey responses to questions about
trusting neighbors, feeling safe in one’s neighborhood, and fear of violent crime. The report presents

responses to these questions by race, age, sex, education, income, and metro/nonmetro residence.

Perceptions of Law Enforcement Report: This report covers a wide array of perceptions of law

enforcement, including assessment of their effectiveness regarding several types of crime (e.g. drugs,
burglary) as well as whether or not they treat people fairly and with respect. The report breaks down the

responses to these questions by race, age, education, and income.

Suggested Citation: Eileen Avery, Joan Hermsen, Matt Knudtson, and Katelynn Towne. 2017. Missouri
Crime Victimization Survey, 2016: Summary Report. University of Missouri, Columbia, MO.

For additional questions about the Missouri Crime Victimization Survey, contact:

Mark L. Ritchey, PhD

Statistical Analysis Center, Director
Research and Development Division
Missouri State Highway Patrol

Voice: 573-526-6259 x1205

Email: mark.ritchey@mshp.dps.mo.gov
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Introduction

The National Crime Victimization Survey (NCVS) is conducted annually by the Bureau of Justice Statistics. Although
the percent of victimizations that are not reported to law enforcement has declined! and varies across crime type, the
majority of crimes remain unreported (Lynn et. al. 2012; Missouri State Highway Patrol Statistical Analysis Center
2016).2 As such, the NCVS has proved to be an invaluable tool for law enforcement, policy makers, and researchers.
Although the NCVS provides rich data on the extent and nature of victimization of individuals aged 12 and older in the
United States, a limitation is that it does not allow for estimates at the state or lower levels of geography. Consequently,

based on need and available funding, some states have conducted their own victimizations surveys.

The Missouri Crime Victimization Survey (MCVS) was conducted in spring 2016 to estimate statewide crime
victimization of adults and glean information on residents’ views on additional topics relevant to law enforcement. The
Missouri State Highway Patrol partnered with researchers at the University of Missouri and the Wyoming Survey &
Analysis Center (WYSAC) to develop and conduct the survey, and analyze the data.

The survey was largely modeled after the NCVS. It documents prevalence rates for crime victimization across crime
categories (e.g. violent crime, property crime, identity related crimes and intimate partner violence). Additionally, we
aimed to obtain follow-up information about the most recent victimization in each category, including but not limited to
characteristics of the perpetrator and the use of victim services. Further, we included items that address respondents’
perceptions of the effectiveness, conduct and bias of, and experiences with law enforcement. Lastly, the survey includes

items on perceived neighborhood safety and fear of crime.

WYSAC conducted the data collection. A total of 2,008 sutveys were obtained. Of these, 1,089 were completed in metro
counties and 919 were completed in nonmetro counties. Black households in metro regions were oversampled. Only one
adult (age 18 & over) per household was surveyed. Data were collected via both cell phones and landlines. A strength of
this survey is it was designed to allow comparison of outcomes across metro and nonmetro counties within the State of
Missouri.

This report contains crosstabulations of all survey outcome vatiables across geographic, demographic, and household
characteristics. The remainder of the introduction contains sample and Missouri population demographics, a description
of the demographic variables in the crosstabulations, and a map that depicts the location of metro and nonmetro
counties in Missouri. Section 1 focuses on the extent of victimization across crime types. Section 2 contains information
about incident characteristics and the victim’s response to the incident. Section 3 presents data on attitudes toward and
experiences with law enforcement, perceptions of community, and social problems. Appendix A contains the
questionnaire, Appendix B is the methodology report, and Appendix C contains a state map with the number of
sampled residents per county.

Funding for this project was provided by the Missouri State Highway Patrol Statistical Analysis Center who received
funding from the Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Department of Justice, Report No. SRC-1611 to support the project.
The findings and conclusions in this report are those of the authors and do not necessarily reflect those of the MO State
Highway Patrol or the Department of Justice.

I Missouri State Highway Patrol Statistical Analysis Center. 2016. “Executive Summary 2015”. Retrieved January 16,
2017 (http:/ /www.mshp.dps.missouti.gov/MSHPWeb/SAC/CIM/PDF/ExecutiveSummary2015.pdf).

2 Langton, Lynn, Marcus Berzofsky, Christopher Krebs, and Hope Smiley-McDonald. 2012. “Victimizations Not
Reported to the Police, 2006-2010” Special Report, National Crime Victimization Survey. NCJ 238536. Retrieved January 16,
2017 (https:/ /www.bjs.gov/content/ pub/pdf/vnrp0610.pdf).
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Introduction

Table 1. Sample and Missouri Population Demographics

% Respondents % MO Population

Metro Status! n = 2008 6,027,977
Metropolitan 54.2 74.2
Nonmetropolitan 45.8 25.8
Sex n = 2008 6,028,076
Female 49.8 51.0
Male 50.2 49.0
Race n = 1990 6,028,076
Black 17.8 11.5
Multiracial 7.5 1.9
Other 2.6 1.1%
White 72.1 82.8
Ethnicity n = 1997 6,028,076
Hispanic or Latino (any race) 1.9 3.8
Household Income n = 1695 2,361,232
Less than 10,000 10.1 7.9
10,000 to 49,999 50.1 44.0
50,000 to 74,999 15.0 18.6
75,000 to 99,999 11.3 11.8
100,000 or more 13.5 17.8
Education n= 1914 4,621,582
Some High School 8.0 12.3
High School Degree 29.9 31.2
Some College 33.6 32.0
Vocational Training 23.2
Associates Degree 10.4
College Degree 28.5 24.5
Bachelors Degree 17.9
Graduate Degree 10.6
Age n = 2008 6,028,076
18— 34 24.4 22.9
35-49 18.9 19.0
50 — 64 31.2 20.1
65 — 100 25.5 14.7
Marital Status? n = 2003 4,862,037
Not Currently Married 46.8 50.1
Widowed 9.5 6.4
Divorced 13.3 121
Separated 2.4 1.9
Never Married 21.6 29.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 53.2
Martied 48.8 49.9
Cohabitating 4.4
Home Ownership? n = 1966 2,361,232
Rent 30.7 32.1
Own 69.3 67.9
Disability n=1996 5,914,681
Yes 21.7 14.1

!Metropolitan Status is taken from the 2010 Decennial Census. All other estimates come from the 2010-2014 American
Community Survey 5 Year estimates.

2Marital Status is for ages 15+.

3Missouti Population for Home Ownership is based on occupied housing units.



Introduction
Figure 1. Metro/Nonmetro Missouti County Map
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Introduction

Demographic Variable Description

County Type - To identify metro and nonmetro areas, the National Center for Health Statistics metro-nonmetro
classification scheme for counties was used!. Metropolitan areas contain large metro, medium metro, and small metro.
Nonmetro includes micropolitan and noncore. See Figure 1 for county designation.

Age - Respondents report of age “What is your age?” Age groups were then collapsed into the following age brackets:
18-34, 35-49, 50-64, and 65-100.

Sex - Respondents report of male or female “And I’'m required to ask, are you male or femaler”

Race - Respondents were asked “Which of the following groups would you say represents your race or ethnic
background?” Respondents were asked to identify themselves as White, Black or African American, Asian, Native
Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander, American Indian or Alaska Native, Othet, and Don’t know/Not sure. Responses
were then collapsed into the following categories: black (only), multiracial (two or more), other (Asian, Native Hawaiian
or Other Pacific Islander, American Indian or Alaska Native, and Other), and White (only).

Ethnicity - Respondents report of Hispanic or Latino ethnicity. Respondents were asked “are you Hispanic or
Latino/a?”

Income — Respondents report of “What is your TOTAL household income? Stop me when you hear the range that best
describes your household’s total income in 2015.” Response choices include; Less than $10,000, $10,000 to less than
$20,000, $20,000 to less than $30,000, $30,000 to less than $40,000, $40,000 to less than $50,000, $50,000 to less than
$75,000, $75,000 to less than $100,000, and $100,000 and over, and Don’t know/Not sure. Responses were then
collapsed into the following categories: less than $10,000, $10,000 to $49,999, $50,000 to $74,999, $75,000 to $99,999,
and $100,000 or more.

Education — Respondents report of highest level of education completed. Respondents were asked “what is the highest
level of school you completed or the highest degree you have received?” Categories include; less than high school, high
school or GED completed, some college or associate degree and includes vocational, and bachelors or graduate
education.

Hours Worked per Week — Respondents report of hours worked in a typical week. Categories were then collapsed to
the following: not working, 1-39, 40 or more.

Marital Status — Respondents report of marital status as either married, widowed, divorced, separated, never married,
and not married but living with a partner. Categories were then collapsed to currently married (married or cohabitating),
or not currently married (widowed, divorced, separated, or never married).

Children Under Age 18 in Home — Respondents report of any children. Respondents were asked “How many children
under the age of 18 reside in your household?” Categories were then collapsed to either no children, one child, two
children, or three or more children.

Adults in Home — Respondents report of adults in the home. Respondents were asked “How many adults age 18 and
over, INCLUDING YOURSELPF, reside in your household?” Categories were then collapsed to either one adult, two
adults, or three or more adults.

Home Ownership — Respondents report of home ownership. Respondents were asked “Do you own or rent your
place of residence?”

Years at Current Address — Respondents report of years residing at current address. Respondents were asked “How
long have you lived at your current address?” Categories were then collapsed to less than 1 year, 1-4 years, or 5 or more
years.

Disability — Respondents report of being disabled or not. Respondents were asked “Do you have a disability?”

' Ingram DD, Franco SJ. 2013 NCHS metro-nonmetro classification scheme for counties. National Center for Health
Statistics. Vital Health Stat 2(166). 2014.
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q19: In 2015, while in Missouri, did anyone steal, or attempt to steal, a motor vehicle such as your car,
truck, motorcycle, snowmobile, etc.?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,005 4,616,822 4.2 33-54 95.8
County Type
Metropolitan 1,088 3,394,432 4.6 34-6.1 95.4
Nonmetropolitan 917 1,222,390 3.1 2.1-4.6 96.9
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 6.0 4.1-89 94.0
35-49 374 1,081,645 4.2 24-72 95.8
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 3.8 24-59 96.2
65 or Older 503 871,382 2.1 1.1-4.1 97.9
Sex
Female 999 2,373,849 3.6 25-51 96.4
Male 1,006 2,242 972 4.9 3.5-6.8 95.1
Race
Black 353 500,699 7.6 51-11.0 92.4
Multiracial 149 207,725 42 1.8-95 95.8
Other 52 99,397 9.6 3.6-233 90.4
White 1,433 3,767,737 3.5 25-49 96.5
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,957 4,494,132 4.2 33-54 95.8
Hispanic 37 94,529 5.0 0.7 — 28.0 95.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 390 746,804 52 33-8.1 94.8
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 5.4 3.4-85 94.6
$40,000 - 74,999 418 977,347 4.2 23-175 95.8
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 3.0 1.6-55 97.0
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 2.6 1.0-06.8 97.4
High School Graduate 571 1,186,977 6.1 4.0-9.0 93.9
Some College 642 1,418,099 4.8 32-71 95.2
College Degree 545 1,496,777 21 1.1-4.0 97.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 817 1,529,247 33 21-5.0 96.7
1-39 277 698,480 2.3 09-53 97.7
40 or More 862 2,270,814 5.4 39-74 94.6

1-10



Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q19: In 2015, while in Missouri, did anyone steal, or attempt to steal, a motor vehicle such as your cat,
truck, motorcycle, snowmobile, etc.?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 936 2,159,082 53 3.8-72 94.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,064 2,445,992 3.3 22-48 96.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 3.1 22-43 96.8
One Child 237 650,054 6.7 3.7-11.6 93.3
Two Children 190 500,101 5.0 25-9.6 95.0
Three or More Children 154 391,008 8.0 42-145 91.6
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 44 2.8-06.8 95.4
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 4.5 32-63 95.3
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 3.2 1.7-6.0 96.8
Home Ownership
Rent 603 1,385,787 5.9 41-85 94.1
Own Home 1,360 3,116,794 3.6 25-49 96.4
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 709,781 5.4 3.0-94 94.6
1-4 437 1,073,406 3.7 21-6.5 96.3
5 or More 1,280 2,808,152 4.1 3.0-5.6 95.9
Disability
No Disability 1,558 3,805,508 4.1 3.0-54 95.9
Disability 435 788,823 4.9 31-77 95.1




Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q20: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone steal items that belonged to you from
INSIDE any of your vehicles, such as money, purse, wallet, day planner, stereo, TV, DVD player,
vehicle parts, recordings, etc.?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,008 4,621,825 10.9 93-127 89.1
County Type
Metropolitan 1,089 3,396,026 11.9 9.8-142 88.1
Nonmetropolitan 919 1,225,798 8.2 6.5-10.2 91.8
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 15.8 12.5-19.9 84.2
35-49 374 1,081,645 14.6 10.9 -19.4 85.4
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 8.0 5.7-109 92.0
65 or Older 503 871,382 3.2 1.7-5.9 96.8
Sex
Female 1,000 2,375,696 8.8 6.8-11.1 91.2
Male 1,008 2,246,129 13.1 10.7-15.9 86.9
Race
Black 354 502,293 10.3 7.3-14.3 89.7
Multiracial 149 207,725 13.0 7.9 - 20.6 87.0
Other 52 99,397 15.7 7.2-30.8 84.3
White 1,435 3,771,145 10.7 8.9-128 89.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,960 4,499,135 10.9 93-127 89.1
Hispanic 37 94,529 13.2 4.5-32.6 86.8
Income
$19,999 or Less 391 748,650 13.8 10.2-18.5 86.2
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 14.2 10.5-18.8 85.8
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 8.0 58-12.4 91.4
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 11.7 8.5-159 88.3
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 7.1 3.6-13.5 92.9
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 12.6 9.4-16.5 87.4
Some College 643 1,419,693 13.9 10.9 -17.6 86.1
College Degree 545 1,496,777 7.9 5.6 -11.0 92.1
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 818 1,531,093 7.8 5.8-10.5 92.2
1-39 277 698,480 13.2 9.1-1838 86.8
40 or More 863 2,272,408 12.2 9.8 —15.0 87.8




Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q20: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone steal items that belonged to you from
INSIDE any of your vehicles, such as money, purse, wallet, day planner, stereo, TV, DVD player,
vehicle parts, recordings, etc.?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 937 2,160,928 10.6 8.4-132 89.4
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,066 2,449,149 11.1 8.9 -13.7 88.9
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 9.1 74-11.2 90.9
One Child 237 650,054 13.4 9.1-19.4 86.6
Two Children 190 500,101 16.4 11.0 - 23.6 83.6
Three or More Children 154 391,008 12.5 7.5-20.1 87.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 9.4 6.9-127 90.6
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 12,5 10.1-15.3 87.5
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 9.1 6.4-129 90.9
Home Ownership
Rent 604 1,387,634 16.0 12.8-19.9 84.0
Own Home 1,362 3,119,951 8.7 7.0-10.8 91.3
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 17.4 12.7-23.2 82.6
1-4 437 1,073,406 10.9 7.8-14.9 89.1
5 or More 1,282 2,811,309 9.1 73-11.2 90.9
Disability
No Disability 1,560 3,808,665 11.2 9.4-133 88.8
Disability 436 790,670 9.6 6.8-13.4 90.4




Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q21: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, was any of your property damaged or vandalized, but not
stolen?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,007 4,618,903 13.7 12.0-15.7 86.3
County Type
Metropolitan 1,088 3,393,105 14.2 12.0 - 16.7 85.8
Nonmetropolitan 919 1,225,798 12.4 10.3 - 14.8 87.6
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 19.1 15.4-23.4 80.7
35-49 374 1,081,645 18.6 14.5-23.7 81.4
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 10.1 7.6-133 89.9
65 or Older 503 871,382 3.8 24-58 96.2
Sex
Female 999 2,372,774 14.0 11.6 - 16.9 86.0
Male 1,008 2,246,129 13.4 11.0-16.2 86.6
Race
Black 354 502,293 15.8 12.2-20.3 84.2
Multiracial 148 204,803 14.7 9.0-226 85.3
Other 52 99,397 18.7 9.5-335 81.3
White 1,435 3,771,145 13.4 11.4-15.7 86.6
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,960 4,499,135 13.6 11.9 -15.6 86.4
Hispanic 36 91,608 224 9.5-42.2 77.6
Income
$19,999 or Less 390 745,729 12.9 94-174 87.1
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 18.8 14.7-23.8 81.2
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 13.6 10.1-18.1 86.4
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 10.6 7.5-14.6 89.4
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 9.3 50-16.8 90.7
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 14.5 11.2-18.4 85.5
Some College 642 1,416,771 16.2 13.0-19.9 83.8
College Degree 545 1,496,777 12.5 9.6-16.3 87.5
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 818 1,531,093 6.8 51-9.1 93.2
1-39 276 695,558 20.7 15.4-26.9 79.3
40 or More 863 2,272,408 16.3 13.6 — 19.5 83.7




Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q21: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, was any of your property damaged or vandalized, but not
stolen?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 936 2,158,007 13.7 11.1 -16.6 86.3
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,066 2,449,149 13.8 11.5-16.6 86.2
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 11.7 9.7-139 88.2
One Child 237 650,054 17.9 13.0 - 24.2 82.1
Two Children 190 500,101 14.8 9.9-21.7 85.2
Three or More Children 154 391,008 22.0 15.2-30.9 78.0
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 12.1 9.2-15.7 87.9
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 13.4 11.1-16.2 86.6
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 16.8 12.9 - 21.8 82.9
Home Ownership
Rent 603 1,384,712 17.3 13.9-21.2 82.7
Own Home 1,362 3,119,951 12.2 10.2 - 14.5 87.8
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 17.2 12.5-23.1 82.8
1-4 436 1,070,484 16.6 12.7-21.3 83.4
5 or More 1,282 2,811,309 11.6 9.6-139 88.4
Disability
No Disability 1,560 3,808,665 14.1 12.1-16.3 85.9
Disability 435 787,748 11.7 8.4 —16.1 88.3




Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q22: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone break into, or try to break into, your home or
some other building on your property?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,001 4,609,198 9.2 7.8-10.8 90.8
County Type
Metropolitan 1,087 3,390,328 8.8 7.1-109 91.2
Nonmetropolitan 914 1,218,870 10.3 8.3-125 89.7
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 11.5 8.6 —15.1 88.2
35-49 374 1,081,645 9.4 6.5-133 90.4
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 10.5 8.1-13.6 89.2
65 or Older 503 871,382 4.2 2.7-6.4 95.8
Sex
Female 997 2,371,289 10.0 8.0-12.4 90.0
Male 1,004 2,237,910 8.4 6.6 — 10.6 91.6
Race
Black 353 501,336 11.3 83-152 88.7
Multiracial 147 205,845 11.2 6.6-18.0 88.8
Other 52 99,397 42 1.0-15.7 95.8
White 1,431 3,761,356 9.0 7.4-10.8 91.0
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,953 4,486,509 9.1 7.7 -10.6 90.9
Hispanic 37 94,529 15.8 5.8 -36.4 84.2
Income
$19,999 or Less 386 739,225 16.3 12.3-20.9 83.7
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 13.0 9.6-173 87.0
$40,000 - 74,999 419 978,971 5.6 35-87 94.4
$75,000 or More 418 1,193,686 7.8 52-114 92.2
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 12.2 7.4 -19.5 87.8
High School Graduate 569 1,181,278 9.6 7.1-12.6 90.4
Some College 642 1,418,665 10.2 7.7-13.5 89.8
College Degree 544 1,495,245 7.4 52-10.4 92.6
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 815 1,526,686 8.1 6.2-10.6 91.9
1-39 277 698,480 9.3 6.2-13.6 90.7
40 or More 859 2,264,190 10.2 8.0-12.8 89.8
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q22: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone break into, or try to break into, your home or
some other building on your property?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 931 2,149,834 11.8 9.5-14.5 88.2
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,065 2,447 616 6.9 54 -89 93.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 9.2 7.6-11.2 90.7
One Child 237 650,054 10.2 6.6 - 155 88.9
Two Children 190 500,101 6.1 3.1-11.5 93.3
Three or More Children 154 391,008 11.2 6.7-18.3 88.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 13.7 10.6 - 17.4 85.7
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 6.7 52-87 93.1
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 9.3 6.4-13.3 90.6
Home Ownership
Rent 602 1,384,830 11.5 8.8 - 147 88.5
Own Home 1,357 3,110,128 8.2 6.6 —10.1 91.8
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 709,781 10.3 7.0-14.9 89.7
1-4 436 1,068,665 9.3 6.5-13.1 90.7
5 or More 1,278 2,806,227 8.9 7.2-10.9 91.1
Disability
No Disability 1,556 3,799,870 8.4 6.9-10.1 91.6
Disability 433 786,838 13.1 9.6-174 86.9




Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q23: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, was anything else stolen from you WITHOUT the direct
use of force by another person other than the incidents already mentioned?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,001 4,605,703 6.7 5.6-8.1 93.3
County Type
Metropolitan 1,085 3,383,973 6.3 4.8-8.0 93.7
Nonmetropolitan 916 1,221,730 8.0 6.3-10.0 92.0
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 5.6 3.8-83 94.4
35-49 374 1,081,645 8.5 59-122 91.5
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 6.8 4.7-9.7 92.6
65 or Older 503 871,382 5.4 35-82 94.0
Sex
Female 996 2,366,756 6.2 4.7-8.1 93.8
Male 1,005 2,238,947 7.3 5.6-9.4 92.7
Race
Black 353 501,441 5.7 3.6-89 94.3
Multiracial 149 207,725 6.1 28-125 93.9
Other 52 99,397 7.6 2.8-19.0 92.4
White 1,430 3,758,922 6.9 55-8.5 93.1
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,953 4,483,013 6.6 5.4-8.0 93.4
Hispanic 37 94,529 14.2 5.1-339 85.8
Income
$19,999 or Less 389 743,832 7.0 47-10.3 93.0
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 8.1 55-11.8 91.9
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 6.7 44-101 93.3
$75,000 or More 417 1,189,320 6.8 45-99 93.2
Education
Less than High School Degree 153 285,079 5.5 24-11.9 94.5
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 6.4 45-9.0 93.6
Some College 641 1,413,675 7.7 5.7-10.3 92.3
College Degree 542 1,489,890 6.4 43-9.3 93.6
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 812 1,517,738 6.6 48-8.38 93.4
1-39 276 695,714 6.4 3.8-10.6 93.6
40 or More 863 2,272,408 7.1 53-93 92.9




Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q23: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, was anything else stolen from you WITHOUT the direct
use of force by another person other than the incidents already mentioned?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 933 2,151,988 6.3 47-82 93.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,064 2,445,013 7.0 53-9.1 93.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 5.6 44-172 94.0
One Child 237 650,054 6.4 3.8-10.6 93.4
Two Children 190 500,101 10.8 6.6-172 88.6
Three or More Children 154 391,008 8.1 4.1-152 91.9
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 5.9 41-84 93.2
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 6.5 49-85 93.4
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 8.3 5.6-12.0 91.7
Home Ownership
Rent 603 1,385,787 7.2 53-9.8 92.8
Own Home 1,356 3,105,675 6.6 52-84 93.4
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 709,781 6.7 4.1-10.6 93.3
1-4 437 1,073,406 9.1 6.4-128 90.9
5 or More 1,276 2,797,034 5.8 45-175 94.2
Disability
No Disability 1,558 3,804,529 6.6 53-82 93.4
Disability 431 778,684 6.8 47-94 93.2




Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q24: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone take, or attempt to take, something directly
from you using force, such as a stick-up, mugging or threat?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,008 4,621,825 1.6 1.1-24 98.4
County Type
Metropolitan 1,089 3,396,026 1.7 1.1-238 98.3
Nonmetropolitan 919 1,225,798 1.4 0.8-2.6 98.6
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 3.0 1.7-5.1 97.0
35-49 374 1,081,645 2.3 1.1-49 97.7
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 0.6 03-13 99.4
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.3 00-1.4 99.7
Sex
Female 1,000 2,375,696 1.3 0.7-23 98.7
Male 1,008 2,246,129 2.0 1.2-34 98.0
Race
Black 354 502,293 3.5 1.9-6.3 96.5
Multiracial 149 207,725 1.9 0.4-8.0 98.1
Other 52 99,397 4.3 1.0-16.4 95.7
White 1,435 3,771,145 1.3 0.8-23 98.7
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,960 4,499,135 1.7 1.1-25 98.3
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.0 NA 100.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 391 748,650 2.1 1.1-4.0 97.9
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 2.7 14-53 97.3
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 1.4 0.5-4.0 98.6
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 1.4 0.5-3.0 98.6
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 0.3 0.0-23 99.7
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 2.1 1.1-4.0 97.9
Some College 643 1,419,693 2.0 1.0-3.9 98.0
College Degree 545 1,496,777 1.4 1.0-3.0 98.6
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 818 1,531,093 1.3 1.0-25 98.7
1-39 277 698,480 1.2 0.3-4.0 98.8
40 or More 863 2,272,408 1.9 1.1-33 98.1
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q24: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone take, or attempt to take, something directly
from you using force, such as a stick-up, mugging or threat?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 937 2,160,928 22 1.3-3.6 97.8
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,066 2,449,149 1.2 0.6 -2.2 98.8
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 1.2 0.7-2.0 98.8
One Child 237 650,054 24 0.9-6.3 97.6
Two Children 190 500,101 2.1 0.7-6.7 97.9
Three or More Children 154 391,008 3.5 1.4-8.1 96.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 2.4 1.3-44 97.6
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 1.5 09-28 98.5
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 0.9 03-29 99.1
Home Ownership
Rent 604 1,387,634 24 1.4-41 97.6
Own Home 1,362 3,119,951 1.3 0.7-24 98.7
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 3.1 1.5-06.3 96.9
1-4 437 1,073,406 1.3 0.5-3.0 98.7
5 or More 1,282 2,811,309 1.4 0.8-25 98.6
Disability
No Disability 1,560 3,808,665 1.5 09-23 98.5
Disability 436 790,670 2.5 1.2-54 97.5
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q25: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone hit, attack, or beat you by using their hands,
fists, or feet?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,005 4,613,256 2.3 1.6 -3.1 97.7
County Type
Metropolitan 1,087 3,388,566 2.0 1.3-32 98.0
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,690 2.9 1.9-44 97.1
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 4.9 32-75 95.1
35-49 374 1,081,645 1.8 0.8-4.0 97.5
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 1.2 0.6-2.1 98.8
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.3 0.1-2.0 99.7
Sex
Female 997 2,367,128 1.6 1.0-24 98.4
Male 1,008 2,246,129 3.0 1.9 -4.7 97.0
Race
Black 353 500,281 3.4 1.8-06.1 96.6
Multiracial 149 207,725 1.6 0.5-53 98.4
Other 52 99,397 1.7 02-11.3 98.3
White 1,433 3,764,590 22 1.5-32 97.8
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,957 4,490,567 2.3 1.7-3.2 97.7
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.9 0.1-6.3 99.1
Income
$19,999 or Less 389 741,190 3.1 1.8-53 96.9
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 3.1 1.7-5.7 96.9
$40,000 - 74,999 419 979,395 1.6 0.6 —4.1 98.4
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 1.3 05-32 98.7
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 2.7 0.8-9.0 97.3
High School Graduate 571 1,187,431 3.7 22-6.0 96.3
Some College 641 1,412,233 2.6 14-4.06 97.4
College Degree 545 1,496,777 0.7 0.3-2.0 99.3
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 815 1,522,525 1.3 0.7-22 98.7
1-39 277 698,480 2.1 0.9-49 97.9
40 or More 863 2,272,408 2.9 1.9 - 4.6 97.1
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q25: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone hit, attack, or beat you by using their hands,
fists, or feet?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 935 2,153,468 3.4 23-49 96.6
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,065 2,448,040 1.3 0.7-25 98.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 2.0 1.3-3.1 97.8
One Child 237 650,054 4.5 25-8.1 95.5
Two Children 190 500,101 2.5 09-06.4 97.3
Three or More Children 154 391,008 0.5 0.1-34 99.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 2.1 1.2-3.9 97.4
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 2.1 13-34 97.8
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 2.9 1.5-5.5 97.1
Home Ownership
Rent 603 1,382,186 3.6 22-58 96.4
Own Home 1,360 3,116,830 1.5 09-24 98.5
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 5.4 31-92 94.6
1-4 437 1,073,406 2.3 1.2-44 97.7
5 or More 1,279 2,802,740 1.5 0.9-25 98.5
Disability
No Disability 1,560 3,808,665 2.0 1.4-3.0 98.0
Disability 433 782,101 3.5 1.9-6.3 96.5
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q26: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone attack you with a club, knife, gun or other
weapon other than hands, fists, or feet?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,006 4,615,269 0.8 05-14 99.2
County Type
Metropolitan 1,088 3,390,579 0.9 0.4-1.7 99.1
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,690 0.7 03-1.6 99.3
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 1.3 0.5-29 98.7
35-49 374 1,081,645 1.2 05-32 98.3
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 0.4 01-14 99.5
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.3 0.0-2.0 99.7
Sex
Female 998 2,369,140 0.4 0.1-1.0 99.6
Male 1,008 2,246,129 1.3 0.7-2.5 98.7
Race
Black 354 502,293 1.3 0.5-3.5 98.7
Multiracial 149 207,725 1.9 0.4-8.0 98.1
Other 52 99,397 0.0 NA 100.0
White 1,433 3,764,590 0.7 04-14 99.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,958 4,492,580 0.8 05-1.4 99.2
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.9 0.1-6.3 99.1
Income
$19,999 or Less 389 742,095 2.9 1.5-5.6 97.1
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 0.2 0.0-11 99.8
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 0.3 0.0-2.2 99.7
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 0.4 0.1-29 99.6
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 1.6 0.2-10.3 98.4
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 1.5 0.7-3.1 98.5
Some College 641 1,413,137 0.3 0.1-1.1 99.7
College Degree 545 1,496,777 0.7 02-23 99.3
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 816 1,524,538 0.6 02-15 99.4
1-39 277 698,480 0.4 0.1-17 99.6
40 or More 863 2,272,408 1.0 05-22 99.0
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q26: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone attack you with a club, knife, gun or other
weapon other than hands, fists, or feet?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 935 2,154,373 1.3 0.7-2.4 98.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,066 2,449,149 0.4 01-1.3 99.6
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 0.5 02-12 99.3
One Child 237 650,054 1.2 03-4.4 98.8
Two Children 190 500,101 1.9 0.6-6.3 98.1
Three or More Children 154 391,008 1.0 0.2-3.8 99.0
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 22 1.2-4.1 97.3
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 0.4 0.1-13 99.6
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 0.0 NA 100.0
Home Ownership
Rent 602 1,381,078 1.5 0.7-3.0 98.5
Own Home 1,362 3,119,951 0.5 02-13 99.5
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 710,519 0.9 02-39 99.1
1-4 437 1,073,406 1.3 05-32 98.7
5 or More 1,281 2,805,861 0.6 02-14 99.4
Disability
No Disability 1,560 3,808,665 0.6 03-13 99.4
Disability 434 784,114 1.7 0.6 —4.2 98.3
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q27: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone THREATEN to hit, attack, or beat you, with
or without a weapon?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,001 4,607,166 7.5 62-9.1 92.5
County Type
Metropolitan 1,086 3,386,249 7.6 59-9.6 92.4
Nonmetropolitan 915 1,220,917 7.4 57-94 92.6
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 13.2 10.1-17.1 86.8
35-49 374 1,081,645 7.9 53-11.6 91.6
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 5.7 3.8-83 93.9
65 or Older 503 871,382 1.4 0.6-3.3 98.5
Sex
Female 995 2,364,656 5.7 42-178 94.3
Male 1,006 2,242,510 9.4 7.4-119 90.6
Race
Black 353 500,729 4.5 27-74 95.5
Multiracial 149 207,725 10.5 6.1-17.7 89.5
Other 52 99,397 6.2 1.8-19.1 93.8
White 1,429 3,758,051 7.9 63-9.7 92.1
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,953 4,484,477 7.5 6.1-9.0 92.5
Hispanic 37 94,529 11.6 4.1-28.9 88.4
Income
$19,999 or Less 389 742,095 10.0 6.9 —14.1 90.0
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 10.6 7.5-14.8 89.4
$40,000 - 74,999 418 976,629 7.8 51-11.5 92.2
$75,000 or More 418 1,194,503 4.9 29-8.1 95.1
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 7.1 35-13.9 92.9
High School Graduate 570 1,185,619 8.6 6.1-118 91.4
Some College 639 1,408,808 9.4 6.8-12.6 90.6
College Degree 544 1,495,925 5.1 32-179 94.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 815 1,523,430 44 3.0-6.5 95.6
1-39 277 698,480 10.8 7.0-16.3 89.2
40 or More 860 2,266,978 8.4 6.4-10.8 91.6
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q27: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone THREATEN to hit, attack, or beat you, with
or without a weapon?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 932 2,148,231 10.1 7.9 -12.7 89.9
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,064 2,447,188 5.3 3.8-73 94.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 7.0 55-8.9 92.6
One Child 237 650,054 8.1 48-132 91.9
Two Children 190 500,101 9.0 55-14.4 90.8
Three or More Children 154 391,008 8.0 4.1-148 92.0
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 8.4 6.0-11.5 91.0
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 5.5 40-74 94.3
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 11.5 8.0 —16.2 88.3
Home Ownership
Rent 600 1,376,748 12.8 9.8-16.3 87.2
Own Home 1,359 3,116,178 5.0 3.8-06.7 95.0
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 710,519 8.8 58-129 91.2
1-4 436 1,071,594 12.0 8.7-16.3 88.0
5 or More 1,277 2,799,571 5.6 41-74 94.4
Disability
No Disability 1,557 3,803,235 7.6 6.1-9.3 92.4
Disability 432 781,442 7.3 4.6 -10.9 92.7
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q28: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone force you, or attempt to force you, to have
sexual intercourse with them without your consent?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,006 4,618,704 0.4 02-0.8 99.6
County Type
Metropolitan 1,088 3,394,013 0.2 0.0-11 99.8
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,690 0.9 0.4-2.0 99.1
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 0.7 03-1.0 99.3
35-49 374 1,081,645 0.7 0.1-3.1 99.1
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 0.0 NA 100.0
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.0 NA 100.0
Sex
Female 998 2,372,575 0.7 03-1.0 99.3
Male 1,008 2,246,129 0.0 0.0-0.3 100.0
Race
Black 353 500,281 0.0 NA 100.0
Multiracial 149 207,725 0.5 0.1-33 99.5
Other 52 99,397 0.9 0.1-59 99.1
White 1,434 3,770,037 0.4 02-1.0 99.6
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,958 4,496,014 0.4 02-0.8 99.6
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.0 NA 100.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 389 745,529 1.1 03-43 98.9
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 0.4 0.1-1.5 99.6
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 0.2 0.0-14 99.8
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 0.1 0.0 - 0.6 99.9
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 0.0 NA 100.0
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 0.2 0.1-1.0 99.8
Some College 641 1,416,572 0.9 03-24 99.1
College Degree 545 1,496,777 0.1 0.0-0.9 99.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 816 1,527,973 0.1 0.0-0.4 99.9
1-39 277 698,480 0.4 0.1-17 99.6
40 or More 863 2,272,408 0.4 0.1-1.5 99.6
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q28: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone force you, or attempt to force you, to have
sexual intercourse with them without your consent?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 935 2,157,807 0.6 02-1.0 99.4
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,066 2,449,149 0.2 0.1 -0.6 99.8
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 0.1 0.0-0.4 99.8
One Child 237 650,054 0.4 0.1-19 99.6
Two Children 190 500,101 0.8 02-31 99.2
Three or More Children 154 391,008 1.9 0.4-8.3 98.1
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 0.4 0.1-3.0 99.5
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 0.2 0.1-0.6 99.7
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 0.7 03-19 99.3
Home Ownership
Rent 603 1,386,525 0.7 02-24 99.3
Own Home 1,361 3,117,938 0.2 0.1-0.6 99.8
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 710,519 0.8 03-22 99.2
1-4 437 1,073,406 0.7 0.1-3.1 99.3
5 or More 1,281 2,809,296 0.1 0.0 - 0.6 99.9
Disability
No Disability 1,560 3,808,665 0.3 0.1-0.9 99.7
Disability 434 787,549 0.6 02-19 99.4
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q29: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone force you, or attempt to force you, into any
unwanted sexual activity other than intercourse, such as touching, grabbing, kissing, fondling, without
your consent?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,005 4,617,063 1.9 1.3-29 98.1
County Type
Metropolitan 1,087 3,392,373 22 14-34 97.8
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,690 1.3 0.6-24 98.7
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 3.6 22-59 96.3
35-49 374 1,081,645 1.6 0.6 —4.0 98.3
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 1.3 0.5-3.6 98.6
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.3 0.0-2.0 99.7
Sex
Female 998 2,372,575 2.6 1.6 —4.2 97.4
Male 1,007 2,244,488 1.2 0.6-24 98.8
Race
Black 352 498,640 2.1 0.9 -4.0 97.9
Multiracial 149 207,725 3.1 0.9 -10.0 96.9
Other 52 99,397 2.8 04-17.3 97.2
White 1,434 3,770,037 1.8 1.1-3.0 98.2
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,957 4,494,374 2.0 1.3-29 98.0
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.0 NA 100.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 389 745,529 1.8 0.6 -49 98.2
$20,000 - 39,999 404 956,326 1.5 0.6-3.8 98.5
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 1.6 0.7-3.8 98.4
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 2.8 1.4-5.6 97.2
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 0.5 0.1-3.7 99.5
High School Graduate 571 1,186,899 1.7 0.7 -3.7 98.3
Some College 641 1,416,572 2.6 1.4-49 97.4
College Degree 545 1,496,777 1.6 0.7-34 98.4
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 815 1,526,332 1.1 0.5-25 98.9
1-39 277 698,480 5.2 27-98 94.8
40 or More 863 2,272,408 1.4 0.7-2.7 98.6
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q29: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone force you, or attempt to force you, into any
unwanted sexual activity other than intercourse, such as touching, grabbing, kissing, fondling, without
your consent?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 934 2,156,167 32 23-5.0 96.8
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,066 2,449,149 0.8 04-19 99.2
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 2.0 1.2-32 97.9
One Child 237 650,054 0.9 03-27 99.1
Two Children 190 500,101 22 09-54 97.9
Three or More Children 154 391,008 1.9 0.4-8.3 98.1
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 24 1.2-4.6 97.5
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 1.1 05-23 98.7
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 3.3 1.7-6.5 96.7
Home Ownership
Rent 602 1,384,885 3.9 24-6.3 96.1
Own Home 1,361 3,117,938 1.0 0.5-19 99.0
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 710,519 2.8 1.3-6.2 97.2
1-4 437 1,073,406 32 1.7-5.9 96.8
5 or More 1,280 2,807,656 1.2 0.6-2.4 98.8
Disability
No Disability 1,559 3,807,025 1.6 1.0-27 98.4
Disability 434 787,549 3.4 1.7-06.6 96.6
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q30: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your existing credit
cards without permission? Do not include debit cards.

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,987 4,563,382 11.2 9.6 -13.0 88.8
County Type
Metropolitan 1,077 3,350,023 11.9 99-143 88.1
Nonmetropolitan 910 1,213,359 9.1 74-11.3 90.9
Age in Years
18 - 34 476 1,337,683 7.4 51-10.5 92.6
35-49 368 1,060,322 15.1 11.2-20.0 84.9
50 - 64 613 1,222,867 14.3 11.2-18.0 85.7
65 or Older 499 866,997 7.6 5.4-10.6 92.4
Sex
Female 991 2,344,458 10.8 8.7-13.3 89.2
Male 996 2,218,923 11.6 93-143 88.4
Race
Black 353 500,699 7.0 4.6-104 93.0
Multiracial 147 203,943 7.6 4.0-14.1 92.4
Other 51 96,610 19.4 9.8 -34.8 80.6
White 1,418 3,720,866 11.7 9.9-138 88.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,940 4,443,164 11.2 9.6-13.0 88.8
Hispanic 36 92,057 10.0 2.7-32.0 90.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 388 743,757 44 26-175 95.6
$20,000 - 39,999 460 949,462 6.9 4.6-10.1 93.1
$40,000 - 74,999 415 961,731 7.7 52-11.2 92.3
$75,000 or More 416 1,182,300 22.0 17.8 - 27.0 78.0
Education
Less than High School Degree 153 285,079 2.2 0.9-49 97.8
High School Graduate 567 1,175,896 6.4 44-91 93.6
Some College 636 1,409,694 8.9 6.6-12.0 91.1
College Degree 538 1,466,172 18.9 15.3 -23.0 81.1
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 809 1,513,295 8.9 6.8-11.5 91.1
1-39 275 691,220 10.6 6.9-159 89.4
40 or More 854 2,240,334 13.1 10.6 — 16.0 86.9
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q30: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your existing credit
cards without permission? Do not include debit cards.

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 927 2,133,045 7.3 5.6-9.0 92.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,055 2,418,589 14.4 12.0-17.2 85.6
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,406 3,030,462 10.2 8.5-123 89.8
One Child 232 640,456 12.6 8.3-188 87.4
Two Children 187 490,304 11.7 75-17.8 88.3
Three or More Children 152 384,492 15.4 9.5-24.0 84.6
Adults in Home
One Adult 584 1,252,568 7.0 49-99 93.0
Two Adults 1,001 2,319,708 13.0 10.7 -15.7 87.0
Three or More Adults 388 964,763 12.3 8.8-16.9 87.7
Home Ownership
Rent 597 1,373,071 7.4 52-103 92.6
Own Home 1,349 3,079,895 12.9 10.9 -15.2 87.1
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 273 702,498 8.1 51-129 91.9
1-4 434 1,064,064 7.3 5.0-10.7 92.7
5 or More 1,268 2,775,163 13.3 11.1-15.8 86.7
Disability
No Disability 1,544 3,759,748 11.8 10.0 - 13.9 88.2
Disability 431 781,143 8.1 55-11.8 91.9
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q31: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your existing accounts
like a checking account, including ATM or debit cards, without permission?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,990 4,578,692 10.4 8.9-12.1 89.6
County Type
Metropolitan 1,081 3,366,489 10.6 8.7-129 89.4
Nonmetropolitan 909 1,212,203 9.6 7.8-119 90.4
Age in Years
18 - 34 479 1,351,216 10.1 7.5-13.6 89.9
35-49 370 1,068,013 15.6 11.7-20.4 84.4
50 - 64 609 1,214,966 10.1 7.5-13.5 89.9
65 or Older 501 868,984 5.1 33-7.6 94.9
Sex
Female 991 2,355,818 9.1 72-11.4 90.9
Male 999 2,222 874 11.7 9.5-14.5 88.3
Race
Black 352 499,671 9.1 6.4-128 90.9
Multiracial 149 207,725 9.1 52-154 90.9
Other 52 99,397 9.1 33-224 90.9
White 1,419 3,730,635 10.6 8.8 -12.7 89.4
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,942 4,456,002 10.3 8.8 -12.1 89.7
Hispanic 37 94,529 14.8 5.0 - 36.5 85.2
Income
$19,999 or Less 386 737,660 6.5 43-9.6 93.5
$20,000 - 39,999 463 955,920 12.6 93-17.0 87.4
$40,000 - 74,999 415 965,506 10.4 7.4 -14.6 89.6
$75,000 or More 416 1,186,559 13.3 99-175 86.7
Education
Less than High School Degree 152 283,485 8.6 43-163 91.4
High School Graduate 568 1,183,573 8.4 58-119 91.6
Some College 639 1,400,941 13.8 10.8 - 17.4 86.2
College Degree 539 1,479,715 8.6 63-11.6 91.4
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 811 1,517,625 7.0 52-93 93.0
1-39 274 692,793 10.0 6.6 - 149 90.0
40 or More 855 2,248,431 12.6 10.2 -15.5 87.4
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q31: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your existing accounts
like a checking account, including ATM or debit cards, without permission?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 929 2,139,659 8.5 6.6 -10.9 91.5
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,056 2,427,285 12.1 9.9 - 147 87.9
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,405 3,034,213 8.7 7.0 -10.7 91.3
One Child 235 646,872 11.8 79-174 88.2
Two Children 189 497,335 14.5 9.5-21.6 85.5
Three or More Children 151 382,605 15.1 9.7 -23.0 84.9
Adults in Home
One Adult 583 1,250,579 10.0 7.4-133 90.0
Two Adults 1,008 2,339,631 11.1 8.9-137 88.9
Three or More Adults 385 962,140 9.4 6.5-13.4 90.6
Home Ownership
Rent 600 1,377,672 11.5 8.8 -15.0 88.5
Own Home 1,349 3,090,605 10.0 8.2-12.1 90.0
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 274 708,221 8.9 56-138 91.1
1-4 437 1,073,406 11.3 83-153 88.7
5 or More 1,268 2,776,516 10.3 8.4-125 89.7
Disability
No Disability 1,549 3,782,239 9.8 8.1-117 90.2
Disability 431 780,384 13.0 9.6-175 87.0
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q32: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use another account type
such as telephone, utilities, online pay account, insurance policy or something else without your
permission?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,996 4,594,093 42 32-53 95.8
County Type
Metropolitan 1,083 3,377,202 4.5 33-6.0 95.5
Nonmetropolitan 913 1,216,891 3.3 23-4.8 96.7
Age in Years
18 - 34 480 1,353,633 22 1.2-40 97.8
35-49 371 1,072,827 5.4 32-89 94.6
50 - 64 614 1,223,552 6.0 4.1-88 94.0
65 or Older 499 864,744 2.7 1.5-5.0 97.3
Sex
Female 994 2,362,210 4.5 32-06.2 95.5
Male 1,002 2,231,884 3.8 2.6-5.6 96.2
Race
Black 352 498,938 44 26-172 95.6
Multiracial 149 207,725 5.4 2.7-10.6 94.6
Other 52 99,397 4.5 1.2-15.6 95.5
White 1,425 3,746,770 4.0 3.0-54 96.0
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,948 4,471,404 4.2 33-54 95.8
Hispanic 37 94,529 1.7 02-114 98.3
Income
$19,999 or Less 387 737,841 3.4 20-59 96.6
$20,000 - 39,999 463 954,344 2.7 1.3-55 97.3
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 4.2 25-17.0 95.8
$75,000 or More 417 1,190,920 5.4 3.5-83 94.6
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 4.1 1.5-11.0 95.9
High School Graduate 568 1,179,175 2.8 1.5-5.1 97.2
Some College 639 1,409,260 44 29-06.7 95.6
College Degree 542 1,490,496 4.9 33-73 95.1
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 811 1,514,139 2.8 1.8-4.4 97.2
1-39 275 695,815 6.7 40-11.0 93.3
40 or More 860 2,264,296 4.2 2.8-6.0 95.8
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q32: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use another account type
such as telephone, utilities, online pay account, insurance policy or something else without your
permission?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 928 2,138,740 2.3 1.5-3.6 97.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,063 2,443,606 5.7 42-17.7 94.3
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,400 3,034,919 4.0 29-54 96.0
One Child 236 648,242 3.1 1.4-6.9 96.9
Two Children 190 500,101 6.2 34-11.3 93.8
Three or More Children 153 389,340 4.3 1.6 —10.7 95.7
Adults in Home
One Adult 580 1,243,984 1.7 09-32 98.3
Two Adults 1,010 2,346,152 52 37-71 94.8
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 5.0 3.0 -8.0 95.0
Home Ownership
Rent 598 1,370,308 44 2.8-06.8 95.6
Own Home 1,356 3,109,545 4.2 3.1-57 95.8
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 709,815 3.7 1.9-7.1 96.3
1-4 437 1,073,406 2.8 1.5-53 97.2
5 or More 1,271 2,785,390 4.8 3.6-6.5 95.2
Disability
No Disability 1,556 3,800,715 4.1 31-55 95.9
Disability 430 775,021 4.6 29-72 95.4
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q33: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your personal
information to obtain services without your permission?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,981 4,566,533 3.6 2.7-47 96.4
County Type
Metropolitan 1,073 3,353,559 4.1 3.0-5.5 95.9
Nonmetropolitan 908 1,212,974 2.3 14-3.6 97.7
Age in Years
18 - 34 478 1,349,960 22 1.2-39 97.8
35-49 371 1,072,827 4.2 24-173 95.8
50 - 64 610 1,216,744 4.2 2.6-06.7 95.8
65 or Older 490 847,664 4.1 25-6.9 95.9
Sex
Female 986 2,345,965 32 22-47 96.8
Male 995 2,220,567 4.0 2.7-5.8 96.0
Race
Black 351 498,534 3.6 20-06.4 96.4
Multiracial 145 202,635 6.8 34-133 93.2
Other 51 96,994 8.9 32-222 91.1
White 1,416 3,727,105 3.3 24-46 96.7
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,933 4,443,843 3.7 2.8-4.8 96.3
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.0 NA 100.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 384 736,262 3.4 2.0-06.0 96.6
$20,000 - 39,999 459 947,416 3.4 1.8-6.0 96.6
$40,000 - 74,999 414 970,287 3.8 21-6.8 96.2
$75,000 or More 412 1,175,621 4.6 28-74 95.4
Education
Less than High School Degree 153 284,916 2.3 0.8-06.4 97.7
High School Graduate 566 1,180,853 2.6 1.4-438 97.4
Some College 634 1,407,457 4.4 8.8-06.8 95.6
College Degree 535 1,467,464 4.3 2.7—-06.5 95.7
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 802 1,500,046 4.1 2.8-06.1 95.9
1-39 275 695,815 52 3.0-89 94.8
40 or More 857 2,259,572 2.6 1.6 — 4.1 97.4
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q33: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your personal
information to obtain services without your permission?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 923 2,133,050 2.5 1.7-3.7 97.5
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,053 2,421,735 4.6 32-064 95.4
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,396 3,019,610 3.6 2.6-5.0 96.4
One Child 234 642,913 3.0 1.3-06.7 97.0
Two Children 188 493,545 6.8 3.7-122 93.2
Three or More Children 154 391,008 0.2 0.0-1.5 99.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 578 1,245,115 2.7 1.7-45 97.3
Two Adults 1,002 2,325,472 42 29-6.0 95.8
Three or More Adults 387 966,716 3.4 1.8-6.0 96.6
Home Ownership
Rent 594 1,367,987 3.4 21-54 96.6
Own Home 1,346 3,089,752 3.8 28-52 96.2
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 273 705,941 2.8 1.3-538 97.2
1-4 433 1,066,800 3.4 1.9-5.8 96.6
5 or More 1,263 2,773,756 3.9 28-54 96.1
Disability
No Disability 1,540 3,763,500 3.4 25-47 96.6
Disability 430 783,057 4.4 26-73 95.6
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q34: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your personal
information to obtain new credit cards or accounts, run up debts, etc.?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,977 4,557,691 3.2 23-43 96.8
County Type
Metropolitan 1,070 3,347,568 3.7 2.6-52 96.3
Nonmetropolitan 907 1,210,123 1.7 1.0-2.38 98.3
Age in Years
18 - 34 475 1,340,864 3.1 1.7-5.6 96.9
35-49 369 1,069,966 3.5 1.8-06.7 96.5
50 - 64 607 1,211,544 3.9 24-064 96.1
65 or Older 495 857,543 1.9 0.9 -4.1 98.1
Sex
Female 985 2,343,341 2.4 1.6-3.8 97.6
Male 992 2,214,350 3.9 2.6-59 96.1
Race
Black 346 490,712 1.4 0.6-3.5 98.6
Multiracial 147 204,405 3.1 1.2-7.38 96.9
Other 50 96,142 5.9 1.5-20.5 94.1
White 1,416 3,725,168 3.3 23-406 96.7
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,929 4,435,002 3.2 2444 96.8
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.0 NA 100.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 384 737,261 9 03-25 99.1
$20,000 - 39,999 457 943,709 3.1 1.5-6.3 96.9
$40,000 - 74,999 415 968,210 3.9 22-69 96.1
$75,000 or More 412 1,175,092 3.9 22-06.8 96.1
Education
Less than High School Degree 151 282,359 2.2 0.8-6.0 97.8
High School Graduate 567 1,181,490 2.6 1.3-4.9 97.4
Some College 629 1,395,580 4.0 24 -06.6 96.0
College Degree 536 1,467,897 3.2 1.9-54 96.8
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 804 1,507,240 2.5 1.5-4.1 97.5
1-39 274 692,089 3.9 1.9-7.6 96.1
40 or More 853 2,248,826 3.2 2.0-5.1 96.8

1-40



Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q34: In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your personal
information to obtain new credit cards or accounts, run up debts, etc.?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 922 2,130,988 2.7 1.6-43 97.3
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,050 2,414,955 3.0 24-53 96.4
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,393 3,013,710 2.6 1.7-3.8 97.4
One Child 232 640,702 6.8 3.8-120 93.2
Two Children 187 490,779 3.5 14-83 96.5
Three or More Children 154 391,008 1.2 02-77 98.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 580 1,248,329 2.0 1.0-4.0 98.0
Two Adults 997 2,315,907 32 21-48 96.8
Three or More Adults 385 963,288 4.6 2.6-8.1 95.4
Home Ownership
Rent 593 1,368,250 3.3 1.9-57 96.7
Own Home 1,343 3,080,648 3.2 22-406 96.8
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 272 705,141 1.9 0.7-53 98.1
1-4 436 1,071,594 3.6 20-6.3 96.4
5 or More 1,257 2,760,922 3.2 22-4.8 96.8
Disability
No Disability 1,540 3,761,450 2.7 1.9-4.0 97.3
Disability 426 776,265 5.4 3.3-8.0 94.6
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q35: In the past 12 months, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other slap, punch,
kick, shake, choke or push you, intentionally hit you with an object, use a weapon such as a gun or
knife against you, threaten you with violence or threaten to kill you, or anything else like that?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,002 4,610,559 2.8 21-38 97.2
County Type
Metropolitan 1,085 3,386,636 24 1.6 -3.7 97.6
Nonmetropolitan 917 1,223,923 3.9 2.7-5.5 96.1
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 5.7 39-83 94.3
35-49 374 1,081,645 2.9 1.5-54 97.1
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 1.3 0.6-2.8 98.2
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.7 02-23 99.3
Sex
Female 997 2,367,262 2.5 1.7-3.9 97.5
Male 1,005 2,243,296 3.1 2.1-47 96.9
Race
Black 352 499,772 2.5 1.2-52 97.5
Multiracial 149 207,725 3.6 1.5-8.6 96.4
Other 52 99,397 3.4 1.0-10.9 96.6
White 1,432 3,766,001 2.8 20-40 97.2
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,955 4,491,470 2.9 22-39 97.1
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.0 NA 100.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 388 743,486 3.6 20-06.2 96.4
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 3.8 23-06.2 96.2
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 2.6 1.2-55 97.4
$75,000 or More 418 1,194,417 2.9 1.5-55 97.1
Education
Less than High School Degree 153 283,180 3.6 1.6-7.9 96.4
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 3.4 2.0-5.0 96.6
Some College 641 1,417,191 34 21-54 96.6
College Degree 544 1,495,840 0.9 03-2.8 99.1
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 815 1,523,286 22 1.3-3.8 97.8
1-39 276 697,542 3.1 1.5-06.1 96.9
40 or More 862 2,271,452 3.0 2.0 -4.6 97.0
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q35: In the past 12 months, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other slap, punch,
kick, shake, choke or push you, intentionally hit you with an object, use a weapon such as a gun or

knife against you, threaten you with violence or threaten to kill you, or anything else like that?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 935 2,158,407 3.9 2.7-57 96.1
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,062 2,440,404 1.9 1.2-3.0 98.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 22 1.5-32 97.4
One Child 237 650,054 4.7 24-9.0 95.3
Two Children 190 500,101 3.1 14-70 96.9
Three or More Children 154 391,008 3.1 1.1-84 96.9
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 2.5 1444 97.4
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 2.0 1.2-33 98.0
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 5.3 32-85 93.8
Home Ownership
Rent 601 1,384,175 5.2 35-7.6 94.8
Own Home 1,359 3,112,143 1.6 1.0-25 98.4
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 6.1 3.6-10.1 93.9
1-4 437 1,073,406 3.7 22-62 96.3
5 or More 1,277 2,801,000 1.6 1.0-2.7 98.4
Disability
No Disability 1,558 3,804,127 2.6 1.9-3.38 97.4
Disability 432 783,942 3.8 23-06.1 96.2
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q36: (If no to Q35) In your lifetime, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other slap,
punch, kick, shake, choke or push you, intentionally hit you with an object, use a weapon such as a gun
or knife against you, threaten you with violence or threaten to kill you, or anything else like that?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,944 4,471,074 24.5 22.3-26.8 75.5
County Type
Metropolitan 1,056 3,294,541 23.5 20.7 - 26.2 76.5
Nonmetropolitan 888 1,176,533 27.3 2.4 -30.5 72.7
Age in Years
18 -34 449 1,282,470 17.7 14.2-21.8 81.3
35-49 362 1,050,541 32.9 27.6 —38.6 67.1
50 - 64 609 1,213,790 27.8 23.9-32.0 72.2
65 or Older 500 865,346 19.7 16.0 — 24.1 79.6
Sex
Female 970 2,308,445 27.7 24.5-31.0 72.3
Male 974 2,162,630 21.0 18.2 — 24.0 79.0
Race
Black 343 484,765 313 26.2-306.3 68.7
Multiracial 144 200,249 43.4 34.7-52.6 56.6
Other 49 95,988 30.7 18.8 - 46.1 69.3
White 1,390 3,648,808 22.5 20.0 - 25.0 77.5
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,896 4,348,385 24.6 22.3-206.8 75.4
Hispanic 37 94,529 27.3 14.3 -45.9 72.7
Income
$19,999 or Less 377 722,116 36.1 30.7 — 41.9 63.9
$20,000 - 39,999 444 915,426 29.9 24.9 - 35.0 70.1
$40,000 - 74,999 409 952,472 22.6 18.1 - 27.7 77.4
$75,000 or More 408 1,156,478 18.2 14.3 — 22.6 81.8
Education
Less than High School Degree 147 272,108 254 18.0 - 33.7 74.6
High School Graduate 549 1,135,883 25.2 21.0-294 74.8
Some College 617 1,367,551 31.9 27.6 —36.4 68.1
College Degree 542 1,483,554 16.3 13.3 — 20.0 83.7
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 798 1,491,230 27.7 241-31.4 72.3
1-39 267 676,862 24.6 19.2-31.1 75.4
40 or More 832 2,191,211 22.1 19.0 — 25.3 77.9
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q36: (If no to Q35) In your lifetime, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other slap,
punch, kick, shake, choke or push you, intentionally hit you with an object, use a weapon such as a gun
or knife against you, threaten you with violence or threaten to kill you, or anything else like that?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 897 2,064,942 28.7 25.3-32.0 71.3
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,042 2,394,384 20.9 18.1-23.9 79.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,384 2,991,768 23.0 20.5-25.6 76.6
One Child 226 619,471 27.3 21.3-343 72.7
Two Children 183 484,551 20.4 19.8 - 34.3 73.3
Three or More Children 149 378,813 28.6 21.9-37.5 70.2
Adults in Home
One Adult 572 1,232,013 29.5 25.4 —34.0 69.8
Two Adults 994 2,306,852 23.1 20.2-206.3 76.7
Three or More Adults 371 922,455 21.6 17.2 -26.7 77.7
Home Ownership
Rent 572 1,312,924 31.5 27.3-36.0 68.5
Own Home 1,334 3,058,309 21.7 19.2-243 78.3
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 256 658,158 21.8 16.5-27.4 78.2
1-4 419 1,032,178 30.1 254 -35.2 69.9
5 or More 1,257 2,756,364 23.1 20.4—25.9 76.9
Disability
No Disability 1,515 3,693,150 21.8 19.5-24.2 78.2
Disability 417 755,434 38.2 32.5-43.5 61.8
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q37: In the past 12 months, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other abuse you
emotionally? Examples would include name-calling, controlled money or your time, kept you from
friends or family, treated you in a belittling way, or otherwise emotionally abused you.

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,002 4,608,863 10.5 9.0-12.2 89.5
County Type
Metropolitan 1,084 3,384,027 10.5 8.6 —12.7 89.5
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,836 10.5 8.6 129 89.5
Age in Years
18 -34 482 1,360,186 14.6 11.4-18.4 85.0
35-49 374 1,081,045 13.2 9.7-17.7 86.8
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 8.0 5.8-10.9 92.0
65 or Older 503 871,382 3.6 22-59 95.9
Sex
Female 996 2,369,771 10.7 8.6—-13.1 89.3
Male 1,006 2,239,092 10.4 8.2-129 89.6
Race
Black 353 500,729 10.0 7.2-13.8 90.0
Multiracial 146 203,364 18.6 12.1 -26.4 81.4
Other 52 99,397 11.0 49-228 89.0
White 1,433 3,764,109 10.2 8.4-122 89.8
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,954 4,486,173 10.5 8.9-122 89.5
Hispanic 37 94,529 13.8 49-333 86.2
Income
$19,999 or Less 391 748,650 12.0 8.7-16.3 88.0
$20,000 - 39,999 464 956,117 13.5 10.0-17.8 86.5
$40,000 - 74,999 419 977,989 10.1 7.0-14.2 89.9
$75,000 or More 417 1,189,870 8.7 6.0-124 91.3
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 11.3 6.4-19.3 88.7
High School Graduate 570 1,184,176 9.9 7.3-13.3 90.1
Some College 641 1,413,606 13.9 109 -17.5 86.1
College Degree 543 1,494,266 7.2 51-10.2 92.8
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 816 1,527,030 7.7 5.7-10.2 92.3
1-39 277 698,480 13.3 9.4-185 86.7
40 or More 860 2,265,074 11.1 8.8—13.8 88.9
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q37: In the past 12 months, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other abuse you
emotionally? Examples would include name-calling, controlled money or your time, kept you from
friends or family, treated you in a belittling way, or otherwise emotionally abused you.

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 934 2,155,966 14.3 11.8-17.3 85.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,063 2,441,149 7.2 55-9.2 92.8
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 8.7 7.1-10.6 91.0
One Child 237 650,054 13.0 8.9-18.7 86.7
Two Children 190 500,101 16.0 10.7-23.2 83.7
Three or More Children 154 391,008 12.8 8.0 — 20.8 87.2
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 12.7 9.7-16.5 87.0
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 8.3 6.5-10.4 91.5
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 13.1 9.6-17.8 86.6
Home Ownership
Rent 601 1,382,671 16.3 13.1-20.1 83.7
Own Home 1,359 3,111,951 7.6 6.0-9.5 92.4
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 709,114 14.3 10.1-19.7 85.7
1-4 436 1,071,557 17.1 13.2-21.6 82.9
5 or More 1,278 2,802,710 7.1 5.5-8.9 92.9
Disability
No Disability 1,556 3,798,816 10.9 92-129 89.1
Disability 434 787,556 8.7 6.2-12.0 91.3
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q38: (If no to Q37) In your lifetime, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other abuse
you emotionally? Examples would include name-calling, controlled money or your time, kept you from
friends or family, treated you in a belittling way, or otherwise emotionally abused you.

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,793 4,103,671 29.0 26.6 —31.5 71.0
County Type
Metropolitan 971 3,017,346 28.6 253 -315 71.4
Nonmetropolitan 822 1,086,325 30.2 26.7 —33.3 69.8
Age in Years
18 - 34 406 1,162,202 26.5 21.9-31.6 73.1
35-49 326 938,725 34.2 28.6 —40.3 64.7
50 - 64 566 1,131,294 29.9 25.7 - 344 69.0
65 or Older 484 839,617 24.7 20.5-29.5 74.8
Sex
Female 888 2,114,615 35.6 31.9-39.2 64.4
Male 905 1,989,056 21.9 18.7-24.9 78.1
Race
Black 316 446,032 325 27.0 - 37.7 67.5
Multiracial 123 168,983 44.1 34.4 - 53.7 55.9
Other 45 88,469 27.0 15.5-42.8 73.0
White 1,292 3,361,125 27.8 24.8 — 30.4 72.2
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,750 3,996,517 29.2 26.6 — 31.6 70.8
Hispanic 32 78,994 19.3 8.3-37.2 80.7
Income
$19,999 or Less 343 657,216 37.3 31.5-434 62.7
$20,000 - 39,999 407 822,280 31.0 25.7-36.3 69.0
$40,000 - 74,999 380 878,913 29.8 245-353 70.2
$75,000 or More 383 1,087,976 28.1 23.1 —334 71.9
Education
Less than High School Degree 134 249,399 27.5 19.4-36.3 72.5
High School Graduate 517 1,069,243 253 21.1-29.8 74.7
Some College 555 1,208,843 37.9 32.8-424 62.1
College Degree 503 1,375,152 23.8 19.7 — 28.0 76.2
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 755 1,406,033 30.1 26.3 —33.9 69.9
1-39 235 602,756 35.9 28.9-43.3 64.1
40 or More 763 2,004,614 26.3 22.7-29.8 73.7
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q38: (If no to Q37) In your lifetime, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other abuse
you emotionally? Examples would include name-calling, controlled money or your time, kept you from
friends or family, treated you in a belittling way, or otherwise emotionally abused you.

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 806 1,831,643 32.4 28.5-35.9 67.6
Currently Married or Cohabitating 982 2,260,280 26.0 22.8-29.3 74.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,295 2,794,137 26.5 25.5-31.2 73.1
One Child 205 565,332 34.2 24.8 -39.1 64.7
Two Children 162 420,254 29.9 22.7-39.1 69.0
Three or More Children 137 340,897 24.7 18.7 — 36.0 74.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 521 1,102,530 31.2 26.8 —35.9 68.1
Two Adults 928 2,160,109 27.6 24.3 - 31.1 71.9
Three or More Adults 346 845,829 29.3 24.0 - 35.3 69.0
Home Ownership
Rent 503 1,150,105 33.6 28.7 - 38.1 66.4
Own Home 1,255 2,861,271 27.1 24.1-29.9 72.9
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 237 610,126 32.1 25.7—-39.2 67.9
1-4 366 887,565 31.0 25.8 —306.5 69.0
5 or More 1,179 2,582,715 27.6 244 - 304 72.4
Disability
No Disability 1,390 3,366,114 26.0 23.2-28.6 74.0
Disability 392 716,466 43.1 34.0 — 48.7 56.9
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q39: In the past 12 months did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other repeatedly make
unwanted phone calls, send emails, voice, text, or instant messages, or post messages, pictures, or
videos on social media networking sites that made you afraid for your personal safety?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,002 4,609,299 2.0 14-28 98.0
County Type
Metropolitan 1,084 3,384,438 1.8 1.1-28 98.2
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,861 2.7 1.7-41 97.3
Age in Years
18 -34 482 1,360,186 3.4 21-54 96.1
35-49 374 1,081,645 2.5 1.3-4.06 97.3
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 1.1 0.5-28 98.7
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.5 0.1-1.9 99.5
Sex
Female 997 2,370,988 2.4 1.5-3.6 97.6
Male 1,005 2,238,311 1.6 1.0-238 98.4
Race
Black 351 497,586 4.6 27-7.6 95.4
Multiracial 148 205,367 3.7 1.3-9.5 96.3
Other 52 99,397 3.4 0.7 -14.8 96.6
White 1,433 3,765,685 1.6 1.0-2.5 98.4
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,954 4,486,609 2.0 14-28 98.0
Hispanic 37 94,529 1.7 02-14 98.3
Income
$19,999 or Less 387 740,046 3.0 14-59 97.0
$20,000 - 39,999 464 955,608 3.0 1.6-54 97.0
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 2.4 1.2-40 97.6
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 0.8 03-25 99.2
Education
Less than High School Degree 153 285,512 0.8 0.2-3.5 99.2
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 2.4 1.4-41 97.6
Some College 639 1,412,628 2.6 1.4-45 97.4
College Degree 545 1,496,777 1.7 09-3.2 98.3
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 817 1,529,081 1.4 0.7-2.7 98.6
1-39 275 696,411 2.8 1.5-51 97.2
40 or More 863 2,272,408 1.9 1.1-3.3 98.1
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q39: In the past 12 months did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other repeatedly make
unwanted phone calls, send emails, voice, text, or instant messages, or post messages, pictures, or
videos on social media networking sites that made you afraid for your personal safety?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 932 2,149,340 32 22-4.6 96.8
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,065 2,448,211 1.0 0.5-2.0 99.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 1.4 09-22 98.4
One Child 237 650,054 2.6 1.2-55 96.4
Two Children 190 500,101 2.7 1.3-538 97.3
Three or More Children 154 391,008 4.0 1.6-94 96.0
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 29 1.7-4.8 96.7
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 1.7 1.0-238 98.1
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 1.7 0.8-3.9 98.1
Home Ownership
Rent 602 1,381,547 44 29-6.6 95.6
Own Home 1,358 3,113,512 1.0 0.5-1.8 99.0
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 3.3 1.7-6.0 96.7
1-4 435 1,067,946 3.6 2.1-6.0 96.4
5 or More 1,278 2,804,243 1.1 0.6 -2.0 98.9
Disability
No Disability 1,557 3,800,654 2.1 1.4-3.0 97.9
Disability 433 786,155 1.9 0.9 -39 98.1
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q39A: (If no to Q39) In your lifetime, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other
repeatedly make unwanted phone calls, send emails, voice, text, or instant messages, or post messages,

pictures, or videos on social media networking sites that made you afraid for your personal safety?
Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,957 4,514,837 9.1 7.7-10.7 90.9
County Type
Metropolitan 1,001 3,325,066 9.0 72-111 91.0
Nonmetropolitan 896 1,189,770 9.4 7.5-11.6 90.6
Age in Years
18 - 34 460 460 9.3 6.7-129 90.6
35-49 362 362 14.4 10.2-18.2 86.3
50 - 64 610 610 7.7 53-10.2 92.5
65 or Older 501 501 4.6 35-8.6 94.3
Sex
Female 970 2,315,057 12.6 10.3-15.2 87.4
Male 987 2,199,780 5.5 40-74 94.5
Race
Black 338 476,588 7.7 51-11.4 92.3
Multiracial 143 197,790 14.9 9.1-23.0 85.1
Other 50 95,979 17.9 9.0-326 82.1
White 1,408 3,703,216 8.7 7.1 -10.6 91.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,911 4,395,331 8.9 7.4-10.5 91.1
Hispanic 36 92,910 20.1 9.0 -39.0 79.9
Income
$19,999 or Less 380 725,469 11.5 8.4-15.6 88.5
$20,000 - 39,999 448 920,926 11.5 8.2-15.6 88.5
$40,000 - 74,999 409 957,158 9.5 6.5-13.7 90.5
$75,000 or More 414 1,182,666 7.3 4.8 -10.8 92.7
Education
Less than High School Degree 152 284,035 9.9 55-17.3 90.1
High School Graduate 556 1,159,842 8.4 6.0-11.6 91.6
Some College 622 1,371,984 13.1 10.0 — 16.6 86.9
College Degree 533 1,468,611 6.1 42-838 93.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 807 1,510,133 9.5 73-12.3 90.5
1-39 263 672,101 11.2 7.2-16.5 88.8
40 or More 843 2,225,078 8.4 6.5-10.8 91.6
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q39A: (If no to Q39) In your lifetime, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other
repeatedly make unwanted phone calls, send emails, voice, text, or instant messages, or post messages,

pictures, or videos on social media networking sites that made you afraid for your personal safety?
Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 899 2,082,838 10.8 85-13.4 89.2
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,053 2,420,251 7.5 58-9.7 92.5
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,394 1,394 7.2 6.4-99 92.5
One Child 229 229 11.4 6.1-14.4 88.2
Two Children 183 183 13.7 8.4-19.8 85.8
Three or More Children 148 148 11.5 7.1-20.2 87.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 569 569 10.9 9.0-154 88.9
Two Adults 996 996 8.0 6.4-104 91.5
Three or More Adults 384 384 6.8 53-12.2 93.0
Home Ownership
Rent 573 1,322,973 11.4 8.7-14.8 88.6
Own Home 1,343 3,079,187 8.2 6.5-10.1 91.8
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 263 686,561 10.1 6.7-149 89.9
1-4 418 1,033,125 12.9 9.6-17.1 87.1
5 or More 1,263 2,769,669 7.5 59-9.5 92.5
Disability
No Disability 1,519 3,719,492 8.5 7.0-10.4 91.5
Disability 426 772,855 12.1 8.8 —16.4 87.9
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

QA40: In the past 12 months, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other repeatedly
follow, harass, or watch you, either in person or using devices or software, in a way that made you afraid
for your personal safety?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,002 4,608,597 2.7 20-37 97.3
County Type
Metropolitan 1,084 3,383,736 2.8 1.9-4.0 97.2
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,861 2.5 1.6 -3.9 97.5
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 3.7 23-6.0 95.9
35-49 374 1,081,645 44 26-74 95.5
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 1.7 0.7-3.6 97.8
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.5 0.1-1.8 99.5
Sex
Female 999 2,373,992 3.5 23-52 96.5
Male 1,003 2,234,605 1.8 1.1-3.1 98.2
Race
Black 352 498,996 5.0 3.0-8.1 95.0
Multiracial 148 200,021 4.3 1.6-11.1 95.7
Other 52 99,397 2.6 0.4-16.2 97.4
White 1,432 3,762,919 2.3 1.6-35 97.7
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,954 4,485,907 2.6 1.9-3.6 97.4
Hispanic 37 94,529 9.0 2.2 -30.5 91.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 388 741,487 4.8 27-82 95.2
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 3.4 1.8-06.3 96.6
$40,000 - 74,999 418 977,205 1.8 0.7-4.5 98.2
$75,000 or More 418 1,192,589 2.6 1.4-49 97.4
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 0.0 NA 100.0
High School Graduate 571 1,186,837 3.5 20-58 96.5
Some College 641 1,417,161 34 20-5.6 96.6
College Degree 544 1,494,011 2.3 1.2-42 97.7
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 816 1,528,452 1.7 0.8-3.4 98.3
1-39 276 695,714 1.8 0.8-3.8 98.2
40 or More 861 2,269,111 3.4 22-5.1 96.6
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

QA40: In the past 12 months, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other repeatedly
follow, harass, or watch you, either in person or using devices or software, in a way that made you afraid
for your personal safety?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 935 2,154,703 4.3 3.0-6.1 95.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,062 2,442,146 1.3 0.7-2.06 98.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 2.1 14-33 97.7
One Child 237 650,054 1.8 0.8-4.0 97.5
Two Children 190 500,101 5.9 29-114 93.6
Three or More Children 154 391,008 3.5 1.3-9.0 96.1
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 3.7 23-06.1 95.7
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 2.0 1.2-34 97.7
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 3.0 1.5-5.6 97.0
Home Ownership
Rent 601 1,380,470 5.3 35-78 94.7
Own Home 1,359 3,113,886 1.6 1.0-27 98.4
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 4.6 25-8.1 95.4
1-4 436 1,008,883 3.3 20-55 96.7
5 or More 1,277 2,802,604 2.0 1.2-33 98.0
Disability
No Disability 1,556 3,798,079 2.5 1.7-3.6 97.5
Disability 434 788,028 3.7 2.0-06.6 96.3

1-55



Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q40A: (If no to Q40) In your lifetime, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other
repeatedly follow, harass, or watch you, either in person or using devices or software, in a way that
made you afraid for your personal safety?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,954 4,491,721 11.1 9.5-12.8 88.9
County Type
Metropolitan 1,056 3,298,728 10.5 8.6 —12.7 89.5
Nonmetropolitan 898 1,192,993 12.6 10.4 —15.0 87.4
Age in Years
18 -34 461 1,309,602 7.6 5.4-10.6 92.3
35-49 357 1,034,417 16.1 12.3 -20.9 83.7
50 - 64 609 1,208,864 12.9 10.1 - 16.4 86.9
65 or Older 500 866,832 7.3 51-104 92.7
Sex
Female 967 2,292,239 16.2 13.7-19.0 83.8
Male 987 2,199,482 5.7 43-7.6 94.3
Race
Black 337 474,142 13.7 10.1 - 18.0 86.3
Multiracial 144 198,854 17.5 11.7-25.2 82.5
Other 51 96,831 10.0 43-218 90.0
White 1,404 3,680,630 10.4 8.7-124 89.6
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,908 4,377,512 10.9 9.4-12.06 89.1
Hispanic 35 86,049 22.3 10.5-41.3 77.7
Income
$19,999 or Less 375 711,678 16.9 13.0 - 21.6 83.1
$20,000 - 39,999 452 924,156 15.2 11.5-19.7 84.8
$40,000 - 74,999 412 960,058 9.1 6.3-12.7 90.9
$75,000 or More 407 1,164,281 9.6 6.8—134 90.4
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 15.6 9.7-242 84.4
High School Graduate 552 1,144,937 9.6 7.2-12.8 90.4
Some College 622 1,368,925 14.9 11.8 -18.6 85.1
College Degree 533 1,462,982 8.1 59-11.0 91.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 808 1,505,308 12.8 10.3 - 15.8 87.2
1-39 270 685,829 13.5 9.6 —18.7 86.5
40 or More 831 2,190,396 9.2 7.1-11.6 90.8
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q40A: (If no to Q40) In your lifetime, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other
repeatedly follow, harass, or watch you, either in person or using devices or software, in a way that
made you afraid for your personal safety?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 896 2,060,787 13.1 10.7-15.8 86.9
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,053 2,413,187 9.3 7.4 -11.5 90.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,389 2,994,521 9.4 7.7-11.3 90.5
One Child 230 638,090 13.6 9.4-19.3 86.4
Two Children 180 470,722 19.0 13.2-26.4 81.0
Three or More Children 149 377,272 10.7 62-179 88.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 567 1,216,293 15.4 12.2-19.4 84.4
Two Adults 997 2,306,427 9.7 7.8-12.0 90.2
Three or More Adults 379 944,601 9.1 6.3-13.0 90.8
Home Ownership
Rent 573 1,312,559 12.2 95-154 87.8
Own Home 1,340 3,065,912 10.8 8.9-129 89.2
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 262 679,057 8.3 54-124 91.7
1-4 418 1,036,268 13.7 10.4-17.7 86.3
5 or More 1,261 2,750,914 10.8 8.9 -13.0 89.2
Disability
No Disability 1,521 3,710,250 9.9 83-11.7 90.1
Disability 422 760,009 17.2 13.3-21.9 82.8
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q41: In the past 12 months, has your current or former spouse, partner or significant other ever abused
you sexually through forced or unwanted sex acts?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 2,008 4,621,825 1.1 0.6-19 98.9
County Type
Metropolitan 1,089 3,396,026 1.1 05-22 98.9
Nonmetropolitan 919 1,225,798 1.2 0.6-2.2 98.8
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 0.9 3.0-24 99.1
35-49 374 1,081,645 2.0 0.8-4.8 98.0
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 1.2 0.5-3.0 98.8
65 or Older 503 871,382 0.3 0.0-24 99.7
Sex
Female 1,000 2,375,696 1.7 09-3.1 98.3
Male 1,008 2,246,129 0.5 02-13 99.5
Race
Black 354 502,293 0.2 0.0-1.6 99.8
Multiracial 149 207,725 0.0 NA 100.0
Other 52 99,397 0.9 0.1-59 99.1
White 1,435 3,771,145 1.3 0.8-22 98.7
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,960 4,499,135 1.1 0.7-19 98.9
Hispanic 37 94,529 0.0 NA 100.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 391 748,650 2.0 0.7-5.6 98.0
$20,000 - 39,999 465 957,966 0.5 0.1-2.1 99.5
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 0.8 02-32 99.2
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 1.1 0.4-3.5 98.9
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 0.0 NA 100.0
High School Graduate 572 1,188,540 1.6 0.7-34 98.4
Some College 643 1,419,693 1.4 0.6-3.3 98.6
College Degree 545 1,496,777 0.8 0.2-2.8 99.2
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 818 1,531,093 2.0 1.0-4.0 98.0
1-39 277 698,480 0.3 0.0-1.8 99.7
40 or More 863 2,272,408 0.7 03-19 99.3
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q41: In the past 12 months, has your current or former spouse, partner or significant other ever abused
you sexually through forced or unwanted sex acts?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Matried 937 2,160,928 1.3 0.6-2.8 98.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,066 2,449,149 0.9 04-1.8 99.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 0.9 05-1.8 99.1
One Child 237 650,054 1.1 02-51 98.9
Two Children 190 500,101 1.4 03-6.5 98.6
Three or More Children 154 391,008 0.9 02-34 99.1
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 1.9 0.8-4.3 98.1
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 0.6 02-1.7 99.4
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 1.3 0.6-3.1 98.7
Home Ownership
Rent 604 1,387,634 1.4 0.6-3.0 98.6
Own Home 1,362 3,119,951 1.0 0.5-2.1 99.0
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 1.9 0.7-49 98.1
1-4 437 1,073,406 0.7 0.2-2.0 99.3
5 or More 1,282 2,811,309 1.1 05-2.2 98.9
Disability
No Disability 1,560 3,808,665 0.7 03-1.6 99.3
Disability 436 790,670 3.0 1.5-6.0 97.0
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q41A: (If no to Q41) In your lifetime did your current or former spouse, partner or significant other ever
abuse you sexually through forced or unwanted sex acts?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Total 1,987 4,567,354 9.6 82-11.2 90.4
County Type
Metropolitan 1,079 3,358,219 8.9 72-11.0 91.1
Nonmetropolitan 908 1,209,134 11.4 9.3-138 88.6
Age in Years
18 - 34 477 1,348,464 8.0 57-111 92.0
35-49 368 1,060,510 14.0 10.4 - 18.6 86.0
50 - 64 611 1,214,040 9.6 7.2-12.6 90.4
65 or Older 502 868,410 6.8 47-9.7 93.0
Sex
Female 985 2,332,348 16.1 13.6 - 189 83.9
Male 1,002 2,235,005 2.8 1.8-43 97.2
Race
Black 352 500,293 10.3 7.4-14.2 89.7
Multiracial 149 207,725 13.3 8.4-20.5 86.7
Other 51 98,545 12.8 5.8-25.8 87.2
White 1,417 3,719,527 9.3 7.7-11.2 90.7
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,939 4,444,664 9.8 83-11.4 90.2
Hispanic 37 94,529 5.0 1.2-18.7 95.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 385 733,079 17.6 13.5-22.4 82.4
$20,000 - 39,999 463 953,182 10.2 7.3-14.1 89.8
$40,000 - 74,999 415 969,924 10.2 7.1-14.4 89.8
$75,000 or More 416 1,182,030 7.3 4.9-10.9 92.7
Education
Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 11.2 6.7-18.2 88.8
High School Graduate 562 1,167,649 8.5 6.1-11.8 91.5
Some College 636 1,399,725 13.3 10.5 - 16.7 86.7
College Degree 541 1,483,165 7.0 4.9-9.9 93.0
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 807 1,499,597 11.5 92-144 88.5
1-39 276 696,667 13.3 9.4-18.6 86.7
40 or More 856 2,254,678 7.0 52-93 93.0
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Section 1: Crime Percentage Distributions

Q41A: (If no to Q41) In your lifetime did your current or former spouse, partner or significant other ever
abuse you sexually through forced or unwanted sex acts?

Yes Confidence No

N Adjusted N (%) Interval (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Matried 929 2,131,990 11.6 9.4-14.1 88.4
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,053 2,423,616 7.9 6.1-10.0 92.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,405 3,030,554 9.4 7.7-11.4 90.5
One Child 235 642,707 6.2 39-99 93.8
Two Children 188 492,985 14.4 9.5-213 85.6
Three or More Children 152 387,634 10.5 6.0-179 89.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 580 1,239,409 12.6 9.8-16.0 87.4
Two Adults 1,010 2,340,508 8.9 7.0-11.3 90.9
Three or More Adults 385 960,678 7.6 51-11.3 92.4
Home Ownership
Rent 595 1,368,255 14.7 11.6 - 18.3 85.3
Own Home 1,350 3,084,858 7.3 59-9.1 92.7
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 270 697,958 9.1 6.0-13.6 90.9
1-4 433 1,065,797 15.5 11.9 - 20.0 84.5
5 or More 1,271 2,778,116 7.3 5.8-9.1 92.7
Disability
No Disability 1,550 3,778,959 8.1 6.6-9.8 91.9
Disability 425 765,905 17.2 13.3-21.8 82.8
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Section 2: Follow Up Questions for Crime Victimization

Follow Up Questions for Those Who Experienced Property and Identity Related Crime

Were you offered victim services
Did this happen more than once in | For the most recent incident, did after the incident such as a
the past 12 months? you call the police? victim advocate or counseling?
If you ever experienced the N Yes No N Yes No N Yes No
following crimes below (%0) (o) (%0) (o) (%) (o)
Property Crime Type (Leading
Questions; If Yes Follow Up
Questions)
Motor Vehicle Theft
(Q19; Q19A, Q19B, Q19C) 80 23.3 76.7 81 82.9 171 79 8.6 91.4
Theft of Personal Items
(Q20; Q20A, Q20C, Q20F) 188 22.0 78.0 189 49.6 50.4 189 3.0 97.0
Damaged or Vandalized Property
(Q21; Q21A, Q21C, Q21E) 253 25.8 74.2 252 60.0 40.0 251 3.1 96.9
Break in Home
(Q22; Q22A, Q22C, Q22E) 188 37.2 62.8 187 70.2 29.8 187 6.3 93.7
Steal Anything Else
(Q23; Q23A, Q23C, Q23E) 134 323 67.7 136 38.4 61.6 135 7.7 92.3
Identity Crime Type (Leading
Questions; If Yes Follow Up
Questions)
Used Credit Card
202 . 1 2 13.1 . 2 . 2
(Q30; Q30A, Q30C, Q30E) 0 33.9 66 03 3 86.9 03 5.8 94
Used Accounts
188 32.7 67.3 188 14.0 86.0 186 4.9 95.1
(Q31; Q31A, Q31C, Q31E)
Used Other Accounts
(Q32; Q32A, Q32C,Q32E) 79 333 66.7 80 24.5 75.5 80 15.0 85.0
Personal Info for Services
(Q33; Q33A, Q33C, Q33E) 66 28.2 71.8 67 28.5 71.5 66 13.3 86.7
Personal Info for Credit or Accounts
(Q34; Q34A, Q34C, Q34E) 52 24.1 75.9 52 222 77.8 52 12.9 87.1
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Follow Up Questions for Those Who Experienced Violent Crime

Section 2: Follow Up Questions for Crime Victimization

Did this happen more than

For the most recent
incident, did you call the

Were you offered victim services
after the incident such as a

Relationship to Offender:

once in the past 12 months? police? victim advocate or counseling? Known/Unknown
. N Yes No N Yes No N Yes No N Known | Unknown
If you ever experienced the (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
following crimes below
Violent Crime Type (Leading
Questions; If Yes Follow Up
Questions)
Steal with Force
2 18. 1. 2 . 20.1 2 23.1 . 2 . 24,
(Q24; Q24A, Q24D, Q24F, Q24C) 3 8.5 81.5 3 79.9 0 3 3 76.9 3 75.7 4.3
Attacked
(Q25; Q25A, Q25D, Q25F, Q25C) 46 28.0 72.0 46 47.7 52.3 46 25.1 74.9 45 50.1 49.9
Attacked with Force
(Q26; Q26A, Q26D, Q26F, Q26C) 16 19.3 80.7 16 53.7 46.3 16 17.6 82.4 15 64.0 36.0
Threatened
(Q27; Q27A, Q27D, Q27F, Q27C) 132 53.7 46.3 133 26.2 73.8 131 6.8 93.2 130 53.3 46.7
Forced Sexual Intercourse
22.1 . . . . . 11. 2

(Q28; Q28A, Q28D, Q28F, Q28C) 8 77.9 8 50.3 49.7 8 34.4 65.6 8 8 88
Forced Sexual Activity
(Q29; Q29A, Q29D, Q29F, Q29C) 30 48.7 51.3 30 18.5 81.5 30 13.5 86.5 29 46.3 53.7
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42A: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about the economy
in Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Wortried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Total 1,995 4,584,400 21.7 56.2 22.0
County Type
Metropolitan 1,081 3,365,921 22.5 56.5 21.0
Nonmetropolitan 914 1,218,478 19.5 55.5 25.0
Age in Years
18 -34 482 1,360,186 28.5 52.1 17.6
35-49 374 1,081,645 19.2 57.3 23.5
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 17.0 54.5 27.7
65 or Older 503 871,382 20.1 60.9 18.6
Sex
Female 993 2,353,505 19.7 55.8 24.5
Male 1,002 2,230,895 23.9 56.7 19.5
Race
Black 352 500,293 18.2 48.5 33.2
Multiracial 149 207,725 19.9 51.1 29.0
Other 52 99,397 33.2 45.4 21.4
White 1,424 3,735,721 22.1 57.9 20.0
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,949 4,468,720 21.5 56.3 22.2
Hispanic 36 89,082 31.9 57.8 10.3
Income
$19,999 or Less 389 745,005 21.7 49.7 28.7
$20,000 - 39,999 462 946,669 21.4 50.3 28.4
$40,000 - 74,999 418 978,071 20.2 60.1 19.8
$75,000 or More 418 1,193,543 20.2 62.3 17.5
Education
Less than High School Degree 152 284,403 19.7 55.4 24.9
High School Graduate 568 1,174,183 20.8 54.6 24.6
Some College 636 1,398,670 20.1 56.8 23.1
College Degree 545 1,496,777 24.0 57.1 18.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 815 1,528,178 22.0 54.1 23.9
1-39 272 679,433 20.6 56.6 22.8
40 or More 858 2,256,946 21.8 58.2 20.0
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42A: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat wotried, or very worried about the economy
in Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 930 2,140,776 23.8 54.9 21.3
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,060 2,431,876 20.0 57.3 22.8
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 23.4 53.9 21.9
One Child 237 650,054 15.1 62.1 21.0
Two Children 190 500,101 17.8 58.5 23.7
Three or More Children 154 391,008 23.5 56.2 20.0
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 21.3 54.4 23.8
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 21.9 56.6 20.8
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 21.8 54.8 22.0
Home Ownership
Rent 598 1,364,741 19.6 60.2 20.2
Own Home 1,355 3,105,418 25.7 47.3 27.0
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 274 700,835 29.7 49.6 20.7
1-4 434 1,061,542 22.6 54.8 22.7
5 or More 1,274 2,796,541 19.5 58.3 22.2
Disability
No Disability 1,549 3,774,692 22.3 57.6 20.1
Disability 434 787,218 19.4 50.0 30.7
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42D: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about the illegal
immigration in Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Total 1,962 4,529,871 50.3 30.5 19.3
County Type
Metropolitan 1,065 3,331,959 55.1 28.5 16.4
Nonmetropolitan 897 1,197,913 36.8 35.9 27.3
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 64.9 24.6 9.1
35-49 374 1,081,645 46.1 30.2 21.3
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 40.5 34.3 23.6
65 or Older 503 871,382 42.2 31.2 23.6
Sex
Female 971 2,323,104 52.6 28.6 18.7
Male 991 2,206,768 47.7 32.4 19.9
Race
Black 341 482,544 66.7 21.0 12.3
Multiracial 146 205,168 48.0 31.7 20.4
Other 50 94,681 62.3 20.2 17.4
White 1,407 3,706,213 48.0 31.9 20.1
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,916 4,410,137 49.8 30.6 19.6
Hispanic 35 91,574 75.3 15.4 9.3
Income
$19,999 or Less 375 716,864 52.7 26.4 20.9
$20,000 - 39,999 454 939,517 51.6 29.3 19.1
$40,000 - 74,999 415 972,838 471 34.2 18.7
$75,000 or More 418 1,192,841 50.3 31.2 18.4
Education
Less than High School Degree 147 277,765 37.3 40.1 22.6
High School Graduate 558 1,157,372 44.8 30.7 24.4
Some College 628 1,389,614 47.2 30.6 22.2
College Degree 539 1,485,119 59.9 28.8 11.3
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 791 1,484,794 47.9 30.2 21.8
1-39 269 679,673 60.6 23.3 16.1
40 or More 854 2,252,422 48.3 33.4 18.3
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42D: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about the illegal
immigration in Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 914 2,107,960 56.8 27.9 15.3
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,043 2,410,164 44.7 32.5 22.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 49.4 29.5 18.8
One Child 237 650,054 50.9 27.4 20.8
Two Children 190 500,101 46.7 33.2 19.7
Three or More Children 154 391,008 49.2 32.3 14.9
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 50.9 28.1 18.3
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 47.8 29.9 20.3
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 51.7 31.1 16.1
Home Ownership
Rent 587 1,343,732 56.6 24.1 19.3
Own Home 1,334 3,073,745 47.2 33.2 19.5
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 268 687,487 55.0 31.2 13.8
1-4 428 1,053,035 54.1 27.6 18.3
5 or More 1,254 2,765,461 47.7 313 20.9
Disability
No Disability 1,530 3,740,861 51.9 30.2 17.9
Disability 421 767,890 42.7 31.8 25.6
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42E: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about the race relations
in Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Total 1,977 4,544,409 28.0 40.3 31.7
County Type
Metropolitan 1,068 3,332,110 23.7 40.9 354
Nonmetropolitan 909 1,212,299 39.8 38.6 21.5
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 30.7 39.7 27.6
35-49 374 1,081,645 25.4 38.5 34.8
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 23.7 40.3 34.8
65 or Older 503 871,382 30.4 40.0 27.0
Sex
Female 982 2,323,600 25.9 41.9 32.2
Male 995 2,220,809 30.1 38.7 31.2
Race
Black 346 491,495 29.6 27.6 42.8
Multiracial 148 205,876 28.3 35.3 36.4
Other 50 94,473 32.3 36.6 311
White 1,415 3,711,301 27.6 42.6 29.8
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,929 4,421,720 27.7 40.6 31.7
Hispanic 37 94,529 35.2 33.5 31.3
Income
$19,999 or Less 379 723,595 44.6 33.2 222
$20,000 - 39,999 462 945,638 33.3 36.2 30.5
$40,000 - 74,999 415 973,511 19.3 46.9 33.7
$75,000 or More 417 1,187,342 17.4 424 40.3
Education
Less than High School Degree 151 278,605 46.8 31.1 22.1
High School Graduate 565 1,168,748 39.6 36.6 23.8
Some College 629 1,387,253 27.6 37.1 35.3
College Degree 540 1,486,181 15.9 47.2 36.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 799 1,486,662 32.1 39.7 28.2
1-39 272 682,901 22.7 45.8 315
40 or More 856 2,255,003 26.9 39.4 33.8
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42E: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about the race
relations in Missouti?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 919 2,110,752 31.9 39.0 29.2
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,053 2,421,909 24.5 41.6 33.9
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 28.8 39.7 30.0
One Child 237 650,054 24.9 41.9 33.0
Two Children 190 500,101 24.0 37.6 353
Three or More Children 154 391,008 26.8 38.9 30.9
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 30.1 39.0 28.3
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 26.6 40.8 31.4
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 26.3 37.4 34.6
Home Ownership
Rent 597 1,371,340 33.1 37.5 29.4
Own Home 1,340 3,069,723 25.2 41.8 33.1
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 272 703,746 33.3 40.9 25.8
1-4 435 1,066,290 24.9 41.7 33.4
5 or More 1,257 2,748,890 27.9 39.4 32.7
Disability
No Disability 1,534 3,738,162 26.1 41.7 32.2
Disability 433 786,774 37.0 34.0 29.0
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42G: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about the environment
in Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Total 1,994 4,591,613 39.8 44.6 15.7
County Type
Metropolitan 1,082 3,375,193 37.2 45.1 17.6
Nonmetropolitan 912 1,216,420 46.8 43.0 10.3
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 39.9 424 17.7
35-49 374 1,081,645 39.6 44.6 15.7
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 38.1 44.2 17.3
65 or Older 503 871,382 41.6 46.6 9.1
Sex
Female 992 2,358,126 34.4 48.3 17.4
Male 1,002 2,233,487 454 40.7 13.9
Race
Black 351 497,590 32.6 35.9 31.5
Multiracial 149 207,725 30.4 44.7 24.9
Other 52 99,397 39.8 33.2 27.0
White 1,424 3,745,637 41.3 45.9 12.9
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,947 4,470,543 39.6 44.6 15.8
Hispanic 36 92,910 43.5 47.2 9.3
Income
$19,999 or Less 388 743,980 37.1 45.7 17.3
$20,000 - 39,999 463 954,341 41.6 43.0 15.5
$40,000 - 74,999 419 977,234 36.8 46.1 17.2
$75,000 or More 416 1,189,524 41.6 44.2 14.2
Education
Less than High School Degree 151 278,904 49.7 36.0 14.3
High School Graduate 568 1,177,985 42.2 40.2 17.6
Some College 638 1,412,504 38.1 44.3 17.6
College Degree 543 1,491,855 36.6 50.5 12.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 807 1,507,061 41.3 43.3 15.4
1-39 276 696,507 32.5 49.8 17.7
40 or More 861 2,268,202 40.7 44.4 14.9
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42G: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about the
environment in Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 929 2,142,195 35.9 45.3 18.8
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,060 2,437,670 43.2 43.8 13.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 39.5 45.5 14.1
One Child 237 650,054 34.4 422 22.8
Two Children 190 500,101 413 38.9 19.8
Three or More Children 154 391,008 46.8 42.3 10.9
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 37.4 43.9 17.3
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 40.8 44.0 14.7
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 39.0 45.1 15.7
Home Ownership
Rent 602 1,384,263 37.5 41.6 20.9
Own Home 1,350 3,093,109 40.5 46.2 13.3
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 274 705,614 39.1 45.7 15.2
1-4 436 1,072,398 37.8 44.3 17.9
5 or More 1,271 2,788,118 40.4 44.5 15.1
Disability
No Disability 1,551 3,785,421 39.2 45.8 15.0
Disability 432 785,100 42.3 38.4 19.2
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42H: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about drugs in
Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Total 1,990 4,589,152 10.9 34.7 54.5
County Type
Metropolitan 1,079 3,373,890 11.6 35.4 53.0
Nonmetropolitan 911 1,215,262 8.9 32.5 58.6
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 11.6 41.9 46.4
35-49 374 1,081,645 9.2 311 59.6
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 10.1 32.5 56.3
65 or Older 503 871,382 12.0 30.3 55.9
Sex
Female 995 2,366,925 8.2 32.7 59.1
Male 995 2222227 13.8 36.7 49.5
Race
Black 349 496,533 14.6 24.1 61.3
Multiracial 148 206,873 9.4 24.8 65.9
Other 52 99,397 12.8 47.6 39.6
White 1,424 3,748,303 10.4 36.3 53.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,943 4,468,082 10.9 34.6 54.6
Hispanic 36 92,910 8.0 35.7 56.2
Income
$19,999 or Less 385 737,400 14.0 27.5 58.5
$20,000 - 39,999 461 951,953 10.4 37.7 51.9
$40,000 - 74,999 419 975,895 6.8 35.5 57.7
$75,000 or More 417 1,190,290 11.4 38.2 50.4
Education
Less than High School Degree 150 281,217 20.3 23.6 56.1
High School Graduate 566 1,177,142 11.4 26.7 61.9
Some College 637 1,409,383 9.5 33.1 57.3
College Degree 543 1,491,045 10.3 43.8 45.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 807 1,511,925 14.6 30.9 54.5
1-39 277 698,480 8.2 37.2 54.6
40 or More 857 2,261,670 8.0 37.1 54.3
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q42H: Would you say you are not at all worried, somewhat worried, or very worried about drugs in
Missouri?

Not at all Somewhat Very
Worried Worried Worried
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 924 2,137,899 13.1 34.1 52.9
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,061 2,439,505 8.9 35.3 55.9
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 12.3 34.1 52.7
One Child 237 650,054 8.2 37.0 54.2
Two Children 190 500,101 5.9 31.0 62.9
Three or More Children 154 391,008 10.6 36.3 53.1
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 12.1 32.4 54.1
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 9.4 35.5 54.5
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 12.3 35.2 52.2
Home Ownership
Rent 598 1,372,993 12.6 36.1 51.3
Own Home 1,351 3,102,788 10.2 34.0 55.8
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 274 705,425 8.7 41.0 50.4
1-4 432 1,065,356 12.1 34.5 53.3
5 or More 1,272 2,793,758 11.0 33.3 55.8
Disability
No Disability 1,550 3,790,525 10.3 36.9 52.8
Disability 429 777,007 13.8 24.1 62.1
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q43: How often are you fearful of being victim of a violent crime?

Almost Almost
Adjusted | Never | Never | Sometimes | Always | Always
N N ) ) &) ) &)

Total 1,992 4,589,282 25.6 33.9 30.6 4.4 5.5
County Type

Metropolitan 1,079 3,372,404 21.9 32.9 333 5.2 6.6
Nonmetropolitan 913 1,216,879 35.7 36.7 23.2 2.1 2.4
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 1,360,186 28.5 36.7 26.8 2.9 4.8
35-49 374 1,081,645 18.0 32.8 35.7 5.5 6.8
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 232 35.5 28.3 5.6 6.6
65 or Older 503 871,382 33.5 28.5 30.9 3.4 2.9
Sex

Female 990 2,355,105 22.0 315 34.8 5.4 6.3
Male 1,002 2,234,178 29.3 36.5 26.3 3.3 4.6
Race

Black 349 495,003 23.1 13.7 36.5 8.5 18.2
Multiracial 146 203,882 25.5 29.9 31.2 3.1 10.3
Other 52 99,397 41.9 23.1 26.5 2.8 5.7
White 1,427 3,749,737 25.4 37.2 29.9 3.9 3.6
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,945 4,467,445 25.3 34.1 30.6 4.5 5.6
Hispanic 36 93,677 36.3 23.6 35.2 1.7 3.1
Income

$19,999 or Less 387 743,087 35.5 21.8 29.1 5.5 8.2
$20,000 - 39,999 462 950,131 26.8 32.6 30.0 3.6 7.0
$40,000 - 74,999 416 970,471 21.8 35.6 323 4.9 5.5
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 17.3 42.8 33.8 3.1 3.0
Education

Less than High School Degree 153 284,842 46.5 17.1 21.4 5.6 9.3
High School Graduate 568 1,178,890 31.2 27.9 29.3 4.3 7.3
Some College 635 1,402,832 243 323 31.2 6.0 6.3
College Degree 543 1,494,200 19.8 41.8 32.8 2.5 3.1
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 816 1,527,937 31.0 28.2 28.8 5.5 6.5
1-39 273 693,560 21.7 39.7 30.5 3.8 4.2
40 or More 854 2,248,795 22.6 36.2 32.8 3.5 4.9
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q43: How often are you fearful of being victim of a violent crime?

Almost Almost
Adjusted | Never | Never | Sometimes | Always | Always
N N (%) ) (0] () (/o)

Marital Status

Not Currently Married 929 2,147,647 29.0 29.1 31.1 4.6 6.2
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,058 2,429,888 22.6 38.2 30.2 4.2 4.9
Children Under Age 18 in Home

No Children 1,416 3,059,169 20.9 33.8 29.4 4.7 4.7
One Child 237 650,054 25.3 33.3 32.1 3.6 5.7
Two Children 190 500,101 19.3 32.0 35.5 2.6 9.1
Three or More Children 154 391,008 21.7 36.1 28.4 5.3 6.5
Adults in Home

One Adult 587 1,263,508 28.6 20.3 33.3 49 6.4
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 25.0 35.9 29.5 3.7 52
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 22.5 38.0 28.7 52 4.7
Home Ownership

Rent 600 1,378,599 26.0 32.4 29.6 4.2 7.7
Own Home 1,351 3,097,551 25.3 34.7 30.9 4.6 4.5
Years at Current Address

Less than 1 275 710,020 26.4 39.5 28.4 2.7 3.0
1-4 435 1,066,425 28.0 31.4 29.4 4.6 6.5
5 or More 1,270 2,788,462 24.4 33.6 31.6 4.7 5.7
Disability

No Disability 1,549 3,787,596 24.4 306.3 30.3 3.8 5.2
Disability 432 780,745 31.4 22.7 31.7 7.4 6.8
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q44: To what degree do you think crime is a problem in your community?

Almost Almost
Adjusted | Never | Never | Sometimes | Always | Always
N N ) ) &) ) &)

Total 1,995 4,597,605 9.2 25.3 45.0 10.4 10.1
County Type

Metropolitan 1,081 3,376,580 9.5 24.5 439 10.7 11.5
Nonmetropolitan 914 1,221,025 8.6 27.7 48.1 9.6 6.1
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 1,360,186 9.9 27.7 434 9.6 9.4
35-49 374 1,081,645 9.9 25.9 40.9 11.3 11.5
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 7.7 24.6 46.3 10.6 10.2
65 or Older 503 871,382 9.7 22.7 48.7 9.2 8.6
Sex

Female 996 2,368,013 7.4 229 47.2 123 10.2
Male 999 2,229,592 11.1 27.8 42.6 8.4 10.0
Race

Black 350 496,720 9.8 13.4 32.6 14.3 30.0
Multiracial 147 205,233 5.7 23.6 37.6 12.4 20.6
Other 52 99,397 13.9 28.9 40.1 3.9 13.1
White 1,428 3,754,991 9.3 26.8 47.1 10.1 6.7
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,947 4,474,915 9.3 25.3 45.0 10.3 10.1
Hispanic 37 94,529 3.6 29.8 39.1 16.7 10.8
Income

$19,999 or Less 386 742,701 12.3 13.7 45.6 13.9 14.5
$20,000 - 39,999 463 955,388 9.6 22.7 43.2 12.3 12.3
$40,000 - 74,999 418 975,524 7.8 27.3 46.5 10.9 7.6
$75,000 or More 418 1,192,086 8.3 32.6 46.0 6.8 6.4
Education

Less than High School Degree 151 283,244 15.4 10.7 43.6 21.7 8.7
High School Graduate 563 1,171,567 11.2 23.9 43.3 9.4 12.2
Some College 643 1,419,693 9.2 23.8 42.6 12.4 12.0
College Degree 544 1,492,736 7.6 29.2 49.5 6.9 6.7
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 814 1,523,149 10.8 20.4 47.0 10.9 10.9
1-39 274 694,781 6.7 27.3 47.5 11.1 7.4
40 or More 857 2,259,832 9.1 28.5 43.1 9.4 9.9
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q44: To what degree do you think crime is a problem in your community?

Almost Almost
Adjusted | Never | Never | Sometimes | Always | Always
N N (%) ) (0] () (/o)

Marital Status

Not Currently Married 930 2,147,855 9.4 227 43.7 11.5 12.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,060 2,438,002 8.9 27.7 46.3 9.5 7.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home

No Children 1,416 3,059,169 8.7 23.7 40.4 10.9 9.7
One Child 237 650,054 10.9 30.3 40.2 8.7 9.4
Two Children 190 500,101 10.1 27.0 44.5 8.4 10.1
Three or More Children 154 391,008 9.3 26.5 40.3 12.0 11.8
Adults in Home

One Adult 587 1,263,508 9.7 20.9 43.9 10.7 14.1
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 8.9 26.6 45.6 9.4 8.9
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 9.0 27.7 43.6 12.1 7.2
Home Ownership

Rent 599 1,378,031 11.5 21.5 39.5 14.4 13.1
Own Home 1,354 3,105,333 8.4 26.9 47.0 8.7 8.9
Years at Current Address

Less than 1 272 700,688 9.7 30.3 36.9 14.4 8.7
1-4 434 1,070,661 11.7 254 42.3 11.4 9.2
5 or More 1,276 2,800,774 8.2 24.0 48.1 9.0 10.7
Disability

No Disability 1,552 3,790,155 9.1 26.9 45.2 9.8 9.0
Disability 432 786,357 9.5 18.4 43.6 12.9 15.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q45: How safe do you feel in the neighborhood where you live?

Completely | Fairly Somewhat Extremely
Safe Safe Unsafe Unsafe
N Adjusted N (%) (%) (%) (%)

Total 2,000 4,608,108 42.7 43.7 11.0 2.5
County Type

Metropolitan 1,084 3,387,570 39.4 45.3 12.4 2.9
Nonmetropolitan 916 1,220,538 52.3 394 7.0 1.3
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 1,360,186 443 42.9 9.2 3.5
35-49 374 1,081,645 42.5 41.0 14.2 1.9
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 39.6 45.8 11.5 3.0
65 or Older 503 871,382 46.3 43.4 8.6 1.1
Sex

Female 995 2,367,560 38.7 44.8 13.4 3.1
Male 1,005 2,240,548 47.2 42.6 8.4 1.9
Race

Black 350 496,351 30.2 41.6 21.6 6.7
Multiracial 149 207,725 43.6 40.8 11.3 4.4
Other 52 99,397 39.7 47.1 10.4 2.8
White 1,431 3,763,371 44.6 43.9 9.6 1.8
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,952 4,485,418 43.0 43.8 10.8 2.3
Hispanic 37 94,529 29.6 39.9 20.0 10.6
Income

$19,999 or Less 388 743,386 41.3 38.3 16.7 3.7
$20,000 - 39,999 462 952,746 40.1 41.9 14.9 3.1
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 42.0 45.8 10.8 1.4
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 47.3 47.5 3.9 1.3
Education

Less than High School Degree 154 286,449 47.8 39.2 9.9 3.1
High School Graduate 567 1,181,159 42.9 40.3 12.8 4.1
Some College 640 1,413,357 38.1 46.1 12.9 2.9
College Degree 545 1,496,777 46.8 45.3 7.0 0.8
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 813 1,522,762 43.7 41.7 12.1 2.5
1-39 276 696,507 38.7 47.7 9.8 3.7
40 or More 861 2,268,995 43.3 44.0 10.7 2.0
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q45: How safe do you feel in the neighborhood where you live?

Completely Fairly Somewhat Extremely
Adjusted Safe Safe Unsafe Unsafe
N N (%) (%) (%) (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 932 2,152,958 40.0 43.1 13.9 29
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,063 2,443 402 45.3 44,2 8.4 2.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 425 43.6 11.4 2.2
One Child 237 650,054 46.0 41.1 9.8 2.9
Two Children 190 500,101 40.3 47.7 8.9 2.4
Three or More Children 154 391,008 43.5 40.3 11.8 4.3
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 37.6 45.1 13.9 2.8
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 46.0 42.8 9.3 1.7
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 41.9 434 10.7 4.1
Home Ownership
Rent 601 1,382,143 39.0 42.2 15.6 3.2
Own Home 1,357 3,111,724 44.7 44.2 8.9 22
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 709,778 43.5 43.9 10.3 24
1-4 434 1,068,634 45.0 414 11.5 22
5 or More 1,278 2,804,213 42.0 44.6 10.8 2.6
Disability
No Disability 1,556 3,802,111 44.2 43.3 10.1 2.4
Disability 432 783,507 36.9 44.4 15.6 3.1
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

QA46A: To what extent do you agree or disagree? People around here are willing to help their neighbors.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Total 1,981 | 4,570,304 38.4 39.3 11.8 8.0 2.5
County Type
Metropolitan 1,073 | 3,357,903 36.2 39.9 12.3 8.7 2.8
Nonmetropolitan 908 | 1,212,401 44.4 37.6 10.3 6.0 1.7
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 29.1 38.8 17.6 11.1 2.3
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 36.8 411 11.0 7.0 3.8
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 43.3 38.0 9.2 6.3 1.9
65 or Older 503 871,382 45.8 37.1 6.9 6.8 1.5
Sex
Female 984 | 2,339,258 421 36.7 10.6 7.6 3.0
Male 997 | 2,231,046 34.4 42.1 13.0 8.4 2.0
Race
Black 345 489,994 271 40.4 12.8 14.5 5.3
Multiracial 147 205,845 28.3 41.9 15.9 8.9 4.9
Other 51 97,692 29.6 47.7 11.0 9.8 1.8
White 1,420 | 3,735,509 40.8 38.8 11.4 7.0 2.1
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,933 | 4,447,614 38.9 39.1 11.7 7.9 2.3
Hispanic 37 94,529 10.2 51.2 15.3 10.6 12.6
Income
$19,999 or Less 379 731,653 32.1 37.6 11.8 13.9 4.6
$20,000 - 39,999 459 950,757 325 39.0 14.8 9.5 4.2
$40,000 - 74,999 418 975,349 38.6 42.9 10.5 6.6 1.5
$75,000 or More 418| 1,190,009 47.9 35.5 10.4 5.0 1.2
Education
Less than High School Degree 150 280,858 28.7 44.0 11.2 14.5 1.6
High School Graduate 564 1,172,790 34.0 41.7 11.9 8.7 3.6
Some College 632 1,396,677 36.9 37.4 11.9 10.2 3.6
College Degtee 5441 1,494,263 44.8 38.5 11.7 4.5 0.6
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 801 | 1,503,348 40.9 38.5 10.7 7.7 2.2
1-39 275 695,487 39.2 434 8.9 6.3 2.2
40 or More 856 | 2,257,073 36.3 38.7 13.3 8.9 2.7
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

QA46A: To what extent do you agree or disagree? People around here are willing to help their neighbors.

Strongl Strongly
Adjusted | y Agree | Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (o) (%) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 921 | 2,132,935 31.4 41.8 14.0 9.9 3.0
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,055 | 2,425,621 44.5 37.2 9.9 6.3 2.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 38.3 39.4 10.5 8.4 2.5
One Child 237 650,054 37.9 35.0 16.3 7.6 1.4
Two Children 190 500,101 33.5 39.6 15.1 7.0 3.1
Three or More Children 154 391,008 414 40.8 7.9 5.7 3.7
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 33.2 40.7 11.6 10.2 2.5
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 40.9 37.7 10.8 6.6 3.1
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 37.2 39.3 14.1 7.9 1.0
Home Ownership
Rent 593 | 1,363,112 28.1 37.9 17.9 11.5 4.5
Own Home 1,347 | 3,094,060 43.0 39.8 9.3 6.2 1.6
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 271 699,313 31.7 40.4 13.3 12.2 2.4
1-4 432 | 1,061,749 38.2 37.4 14.1 7.0 3.3
5 or More 1,266 | 2,784,867 39.9 40.0 10.7 7.2 2.2
Disability
No Disability 1,546 | 3,779,001 38.7 39.5 12.2 7.5 2.2
Disability 424 770,211 37.5 38.5 9.4 10.4 4.2
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q46B: To what extent do you agree or disagree? This is a close knit neighborhood.

Strongl Strongly
Adjusted y Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Total 1,970 | 4,539,471 224 38.1 19.5 15.9 4.1
County Type
Metropolitan 1,066 | 3,332,614 20.6 37.3 21.0 16.7 4.3
Nonmetropolitan 904 | 1,206,856 27.3 40.2 15.5 13.6 3.4
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 16.8 32.4 23.9 20.7 4.5
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 21.0 36.5 22.9 13.5 5.0
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 26.2 40.5 14.8 14.0 2.8
65 or Older 503 871,382 26.0 42.3 13.1 12.5 3.5
Sex
Female 977 | 2,319,614 254 36.6 17.8 14.7 5.4
Male 993 | 2,219,857 19.3 39.6 21.3 17.1 2.7
Race
Black 346 490,735 19.8 34.9 16.7 22.4 6.2
Multiracial 142 193,659 15.4 44.3 21.3 11.8 7.3
Other 51 96,925 23.2 37.4 18.2 17.6 3.6
White 1,414 | 3,719,934 23.1 38.0 20.0 15.1 3.7
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,927 | 4,426,085 22.6 38.2 19.5 15.7 4.0
Hispanic 32 85,225 9.9 37.5 19.8 21.0 11.8
Income
$19,999 or Less 377 720,669 20.2 36.0 19.2 18.5 6.0
$20,000 - 39,999 459 948,249 19.7 39.8 16.7 19.6 43
$40,000 - 74,999 415 966,905 21.1 37.1 22.7 15.1 3.9
$75,000 or More 415] 1,182,441 27.8 38.0 18.1 12.8 3.3
Education
Less than High School Degree 149 279,929 17.0 43.0 17.2 16.4 6.4
High School Graduate 559 | 1,156,873 21.8 41.9 14.4 17.3 4.5
Some College 630 | 1,391,945 22.7 33.8 20.6 16.6 6.3
College Degtee 539 | 1,482,205 24.3 38.6 22.2 13.7 1.3
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 798| 1,491,588 24.7 41.2 15.5 14.8 3.8
1-39 270 679,288 23.4 32.5 24.2 16.9 3.0
40 or More 853 | 2,251,784 20.8 37.8 20.1 16.7 4.7
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q46B: To what extent do you agree or disagree? This is a close knit neighborhood.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (%) (%) (o) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 921 | 2,130,467 19.3 37.2 21.6 17.7 4.2
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,045 | 2,400,302 25.2 38.9 17.6 14.3 4.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 21.6 38.4 18.5 16.0 4.1
One Child 237 650,054 23.5 33.7 20.9 17.7 2.8
Two Children 190 500,101 17.7 38.4 21.4 14.0 5.5
Three or More Children 154 391,008 27.8 35.0 20.2 10.2 4.3
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 21.9 37.1 18.3 16.0 4.0
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 22.6 38.6 18.4 15.4 3.6
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 20.8 35.0 21.6 15.9 5.1
Home Ownership
Rent 586 | 1,344,600 16.4 31.1 25.3 20.2 6.9
Own Home 1,344 | 3,083,467 25.1 41.2 16.6 14.2 2.9
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 266 688,237 18.3 36.0 23.5 18.2 3.9
1-4 429 | 1,057,139 23.0 35.9 21.0 14.8 5.3
5 or More 1,263 | 2,769,720 23.2 39.6 18.0 15.6 3.7
Disability
No Disability 1,534 | 3,745,595 221 38.5 19.6 16.0 3.8
Disability 425 772,756 23.9 36.6 18.7 15.3 5.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q46C: To what extent do you agree or disagree? People in this neighborhood can be trusted.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N () (%) (%) (%) (%)
Total 1,952 | 4,509,230 25.8 43.2 17.0 9.9 4.1
County Type
Metropolitan 1,053 | 3,309,100 244 42.8 18.1 10.1 4.6
Nonmetropolitan 899 | 1,200,129 29.8 44.3 13.7 9.2 3.0
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 18.0 40.3 21.2 12.5 6.2
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 24.8 42.3 17.6 9.4 4.6
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 30.6 41.7 13.8 8.7 2.8
65 or Older 503 871,382 29.6 45.8 10.9 7.5 1.4
Sex
Female 966 | 2,301,705 26.9 411 17.3 10.3 4.3
Male 986 | 2,207,525 24.6 454 16.6 9.4 3.9
Race
Black 335 475,895 17.1 35.1 18.0 20.4 9.3
Multiracial 145 200,097 16.3 44.9 19.9 14.2 4.8
Other 50 95,512 26.3 30.4 229 19.4 1.0
White 1,405 | 3,698,664 27.5 44.5 16.5 8.1 3.5
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,906 | 4,390,674 26.0 43.2 16.8 9.9 4.0
Hispanic 35 90,396 8.9 44.2 27.8 11.3 7.8
Income
$19,999 or Less 368 707,397 17.9 36.6 20.7 16.1 8.8
$20,000 - 39,999 458 946,949 18.1 44.9 18.5 12.8 5.8
$40,000 - 74,999 414 964,458 28.6 414 18.0 9.4 2.6
$75,000 or More 411 1,174,401 32.5 49.9 12.3 3.8 1.5
Education
Less than High School Degree 145 271,605 19.7 43.0 16.6 16.4 43
High School Graduate 561 1,164,219 25.6 40.1 15.0 12.8 6.5
Some College 626| 1,389,626 22.8 41.2 18.3 11.7 6.0
College Degtee 530 1,458,615 30.8 473 16.4 4.8 0.7
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 787| 1,475,550 26.8 43.9 15.2 10.6 3.6
1-39 271 685,439 20.9 49.9 15.0 9.7 4.5
40 or More 845| 2,233,006 26.6 41.0 18.1 9.9 44
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Q46C: To what extent do you agree or disa

ree? People in this nei

Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

rhborhood can be trusted.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (%) (%) (o) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 904 | 2,099,848 20.5 41.9 20.9 12.1 4.6
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,043 | 2,397,634 30.3 44.5 13.4 8.0 3.8
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 24.7 427 16.7 10.0 3.6
One Child 237 650,054 26.2 38.0 17.6 9.5 5.1
Two Children 190 500,101 254 475 123 8.8 3.9
Three or More Children 154 391,008 27.8 37.7 18.0 8.4 6.6
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 20.4 41.6 16.8 13.0 3.7
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 28.5 421 16.3 8.2 3.5
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 23.6 43.8 15.6 8.7 6.0
Home Ownership
Rent 578 | 1,322,615 17.7 35.5 23.1 17.0 6.8
Own Home 1,332 | 3,072,374 29.7 46.3 14.2 6.8 3.1
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 263 683,935 18.0 44.6 18.1 15.0 4.3
1-4 424 | 1,041,877 27.0 39.1 19.0 9.6 5.4
5 or More 1,252 | 2,757,935 27.2 44.6 15.9 8.0 3.6
Disability
No Disability 1,526 | 3,734,232 26.0 43.7 17.3 9.0 4.0
Disability 415 753,906 24.8 41.2 14.9 13.8 5.2
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q46D: To what extent do you agree or disagree? People in neighborhood don’t get along with each other.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)
Total 1,952 4,356,917 6.9 20.1 23.1 374 12.5
County Type
Metropolitan 1,049 3,286,627 24 9.8 12.0 53.2 22.6
Nonmetropolitan 903 1,206,789 2.0 9.1 14.1 48.4 26.5
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 2.4 10.8 12.1 52.5 20.8
35-49 374 1,081,645 2.9 8.8 15.4 48.1 22.7
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 1.4 8.3 10.7 50.6 26.1
65 or Older 503 871,382 1.8 9.5 10.3 50.5 224
Sex
Female 965 2,290,772 2.7 8.0 12,5 53.4 22.8
Male 987 2,202,643 1.8 10.7 12.6 50.3 24.5
Race
Black 334 475,242 5.8 17.9 11.6 47.4 17.2
Multiracial 144 199,731 3.7 10.1 18.1 46.2 21.9
Other 52 99,397 0.9 7.7 4.1 71.8 15.5
White 1,404 3,677,781 1.8 8.7 12.6 52.1 24.8
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,905 4,372,168 22 9.5 12,5 52.1 23.8
Hispanic 36 93,087 5.9 18.7 12.1 50.7 12.7
Income
$19,999 or Less 373 718,494 2.9 17.6 16.9 49.0 13.5
$20,000 - 39,999 455 935,983 3.7 10.5 13.3 51.4 21.1
$40,000 - 74,999 412 960,650 1.7 8.7 11.5 53.0 25.1
$75,000 or More 413 1,176,091 1.1 3.4 10.6 54.4 30.5
Education
Less than High School Degree 149 272,957 2.1 15.9 17.4 52.3 12.4
High School Graduate 560 1,168,206 4.2 12.8 11.9 51.0 20.1
Some College 621 1,367,358 2.3 11.2 15.2 47.0 242
College Degtee 533 1,464,010 0.4 4.1 10.0 55.7 29.7
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 786 1,468,990 2.1 11.9 12.0 51.7 224
1-39 270 681,714 1.8 8.1 13.3 54.6 223
40 or More 847 2,224.239 2.5 8.4 12.7 51.6 24.8
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q46D: To what extent do you agree or disagree? People in neighborhood don’t get along with each other.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%0) ) (0] (/o) (/o)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 902 | 2,092,460 2.1 11.4 13.3 54.8 18.5
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,045 | 2,389,207 24 8.1 12.0 49.1 28.3
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 1.8 8.4 12.3 51.2 232
One Child 237 650,054 1.6 13.0 9.3 49.4 24.0
Two Children 190 500,101 3.9 11.6 12.5 48.3 22.7
Three or More Children 154 391,008 4.3 7.7 15.3 48.5 20.6
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 1.3 12,5 12.4 52.6 16.9
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 2.8 8.2 11.4 48.1 271
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 1.8 6.9 13.8 53.9 21.7
Home Ownership
Rent 580 1,334,584 3.7 14.7 16.1 47.2 18.3
Own Home 1,331 3,045,961 1.7 7.3 10.9 54.2 25.9
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 261 676,115 3.9 9.3 14.7 53.5 18.6
1-4 430 | 1,060,773 2.3 10.6 9.9 51.7 254
5 or More 1,248 | 2,731,045 1.9 9.2 13.0 51.8 24.2
Disability
No Disability 1,522 | 3,720,151 2.3 8.9 12.6 52.4 23.7
Disability 420 753,201 2.1 13.3 12.0 48.8 23.9
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

QA46E: To what extent do you agree or disagree? People in neighborhood don’t share the same values.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (%) (%) (%) ()
Total 1,881 | 4,356,917 6.9 20.1 23.1 37.4 12.5
County Type
Metropolitan 1,018 | 3,201,176 6.8 19.4 23.6 38.4 11.7
Nonmetropolitan 863 | 1,155,741 7.0 21.9 21.7 34.6 14.8
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 6.4 16.6 29.0 33.3 10.6
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 7.0 18.0 23.5 36.3 11.0
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 5.3 17.8 17.0 40.0 14.2
65 or Older 503 871,382 7.2 26.2 14.3 30.6 11.9
Sex
Female 927 | 2,232,345 7.3 17.8 229 39.5 12.6
Male 954 | 2,124,572 6.4 22.5 23.4 35.1 12.5
Race
Black 327 465,767 13.6 25.5 19.7 30.2 11.0
Multiracial 136 189,893 13.5 234 214 33.5 8.3
Other 50 96,073 13.7 17.9 23.5 39.6 5.3
White 1,352 | 3,567,848 5.4 19.2 23.8 38.3 13.2
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,836 | 4,245,301 6.9 20.1 231 37.2 12.7
Hispanic 35 87,280 2.8 22.2 24.5 45.0 5.5
Income
$19,999 or Less 349 678,056 11.5 27.0 20.5 31.0 10.0
$20,000 - 39,999 441 910,655 8.9 20.9 23.5 34.6 12.2
$40,000 - 74,999 405 947,447 3.5 18.1 24.7 40.3 13.4
$75,000 or More 406| 1,162,730 3.9 15.0 22.0 43.1 15.9
Education
Less than High School Degree 135 250,246 14.5 23.6 16.9 38.8 6.2
High School Graduate 536| 1,116,711 7.4 24.6 232 319 12.9
Some College 601 | 1,337,016 9.1 21.3 23.7 33.2 12.7
College Degtee 526| 1,452,182 3.2 14.5 24.3 44.2 13.8
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 741| 1,392,258 8.8 24.8 19.4 34.7 12.3
1-39 260 654,808 5.5 20.8 27.8 34.3 11.6
40 or More 834 2,202,663 5.7 16.9 23.9 40.8 12.7
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q46E: To what extent do you agree or disagree? People in neighborhood don’t share the same values.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 872 | 2,017,988 8.4 214 27.9 32.1 10.1
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,006 | 2,334,052 5.6 19.0 19.0 41.9 14.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 6.7 19.9 21.0 33.8 11.8
One Child 237 650,054 6.9 15.2 22.7 39.2 12.2
Two Children 190 500,101 4.6 17.8 26.9 36.6 10.6
Three or More Children 154 391,008 6.9 18.2 20.5 37.5 13.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 8.3 20.9 23.1 32.6 8.7
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 5.0 19.1 20.7 36.4 14.6
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 8.0 16.2 22.6 36.3 9.6
Home Ownership
Rent 568 | 1,304,444 10.0 21.7 27.9 31.4 9.1
Own Home 1,275 | 2,949,610 5.7 19.6 20.6 40.0 14.0
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 257 668,834 7.0 16.0 26.3 38.8 11.9
1-4 412 | 1,014,300 5.9 17.5 24.4 39.6 12.6
5 or More 1,201 | 2,650,291 7.3 22.2 21.8 36.2 12.5
Disability
No Disability 1,473 | 3,611,520 5.9 19.2 233 39.0 12.6
Disability 398 725,554 11.8 24.2 21.8 29.8 12.3
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q47: Overall, how would you rate the job law enforcement does in your neighborhood?

Very Very
Adjusted Good Good Acceptable Bad Bad
N N () (%) (%) ) | (o
Total 1,968 | 4,541,665 28.8 32.1 28.7 5.8 4.5
County Type
Metropolitan 1,065 | 3,335,803 30.0 32.3 28.0 5.7 4.1
Nonmetropolitan 903 | 1,205,862 25.6 31.8 30.7 6.3 5.6
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 24.8 29.6 32.0 7.2 52
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 26.1 30.3 29.3 6.9 5.6
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 29.8 32.9 25.9 5.5 4.6
65 or Older 503 871,382 34.2 34.5 24.3 2.5 1.1
Sex
Female 982 | 2,339,187 28.7 31.5 30.1 5.9 3.7
Male 986 | 2,202,479 28.9 32.8 27.3 5.7 5.2
Race
Black 343 488,712 16.3 24.3 39.6 9.0 10.8
Multiracial 146 201,728 14.7 30.3 42.2 6.7 6.1
Other 52 99,397 24.9 31.8 32.0 8.6 2.8
White 1,409 | 3,710,564 31.2 33.3 26.6 5.4 3.5
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,920 | 4,418,976 28.8 321 28.8 5.8 4.4
Hispanic 37 94,529 23.8 31.3 30.1 8.0 6.8
Income
$19,999 or Less 382 733,163 225 30.3 29.8 10.3 7.2
$20,000 - 39,999 458 945,961 24.2 30.9 33.5 4.4 7.0
$40,000 - 74,999 415 971,402 32.0 29.5 28.9 5.5 4.1
$75,000 or More 411 1,173,339 34.2 33.9 25.7 4.5 1.7
Education
Less than High School Degree 148 278,964 222 29.4 34.8 8.0 5.6
High School Graduate 560| 1,161,848 23.5 31.5 33.0 6.5 5.6
Some College 631 1,394,039 28.9 28.4 29.3 7.5 6.0
College Degtee 536| 1,478,261 33.0 37.2 24.4 3.7 1.6
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 796 | 1,487,768 30.6 35.1 26.3 4.5 3.4
1-39 271 684,402 29.5 27.8 32.1 6.1 4.5
40 or More 851| 2,249,652 28.1 31.5 29.0 6.9 4.6
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q47: Overall, how would you rate the job law enforcement does in your neighborhood?

Very Very
Adjusted | Good Good | Acceptable | Bad Bad
N N () ) ) ) ()
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 915 | 2,116,696 25.4 30.4 31.8 7.5 4.8
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,048 | 2,413,222 31.7 33.9 26.0 4.4 4.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 29.0 324 28.5 4.5 4.1
One Child 237 650,054 25.6 32.2 24.8 10.6 5.5
Two Children 190 500,101 28.3 32.2 30.3 3.0 42
Three or More Children 154 391,008 27.2 25.3 29.6 10.9 5.3
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 24.8 31.0 30.8 6.4 4.7
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 28.7 32.1 27.3 5.5 4.8
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 31.4 32.2 26.8 5.6 2.7
Home Ownership
Rent 595 | 1,369,151 23.3 29.8 32.6 7.2 7.1
Own Home 1,333 | 3,060,784 30.8 33.6 27.2 5.0 3.3
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 269 695,596 31.2 29.1 29.6 4.7 5.4
1-4 434 | 1,068,538 26.0 32.0 27.7 9.1 5.1
5 or More 1,253 | 2,752,919 29.1 33.3 28.8 4.9 3.9
Disability
No Disability 1,529 | 3,742,097 29.7 325 28.6 5.4 3.9
Disability 430 781,860 25.5 29.8 29.3 7.9 7.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q48: How confident or not confident are you in local law enforcement?

Very Not Very Not
Adjusted | Confident | Confident | Neutral | Confident | Confident

N N (%) (%) (%) (%) at all (%)
Total 1,993 | 4,594,628 37.4 33.4 18.2 7.8 5.9
County Type
Metropolitan 1,080 3,376,955 36.5 32.8 18.0 6.8 5.9
Nonmetropolitan 913 1,217,673 29.7 34.9 18.9 10.7 5.8
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 29.7 30.6 22.3 9.6 7.1
35-49 374 1,081,645 31.6 32.6 18.0 8.9 8.4
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 35.9 34.6 17.1 7.1 4.9
65 or Older 503 871,382 44.4 35.2 13.0 4.8 1.8
Sex
Female 991 2,360,905 36.8 33.3 17.2 7.7 5.0
Male 1,002 2,233,723 32.5 33.5 19.3 7.9 6.7
Race
Black 348 493,886 20.3 30.5 229 11.1 15.1
Multiracial 147 204,225 22.5 36.5 23.2 6.6 11.1
Other 52 99,397 33.1 24.7 30.0 7.6 4.5
White 1,428 3,755,856 37.3 34.0 17.0 7.5 4.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,945 | 4,471,938 34.8 33.3 18.2 7.9 5.8
Hispanic 37 94,529 29.8 36.9 18.5 4.9 9.9
Income
$19,999 or Less 387 741,857 30.9 30.3 19.4 9.8 9.7
$20,000 - 39,999 463 955,376 30.4 344 18.7 7.4 9.1
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 36.6 324 17.8 9.3 3.9
$75,000 or More 417 1,192,682 38.7 32.5 18.8 6.5 3.5
Education
Less than High School Degtree 152 283,927 31.2 29.1 221 7.8 9.8
High School Graduate 565 1,175,471 31.0 33.8 18.2 9.9 7.0
Some College 639 1,412,123 33.9 32.3 18.7 7.9 7.2
College Degree 543 1,492,741 38.7 34.9 17.1 6.2 3.1
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 812 1,523,091 39.8 34.3 15.9 53 4.8
1-39 274 688,648 325 33.1 21.6 7.5 5.3
40 or More 858 2,264,665 32.3 32.7 18.9 9.7 6.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q48: How confident or not confident are you in local law enforcement?

Very Not Very Not
Adjusted | Confident | Confident | Neutral | Confident | Confident

N N (%) (%) (%) (%) at all (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 928 | 2,143,334 32.7 32.1 20.2 8.8 6.2
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,060 | 2,439,546 36.6 34.4 16.5 7.0 5.5
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 35.8 33.2 17.7 7.4 53
One Child 237 650,054 34.1 30.6 17.8 10.3 6.5
Two Children 190 500,101 31.8 36.6 214 5.8 3.9
Three or More Children 154 391,008 29.5 32.7 17.1 9.1 11.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 33.8 32.2 17.7 8.8 6.7
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 34.4 32.8 18.3 8.3 5.8
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 36.0 34.6 18.6 5.2 5.0
Home Ownership
Rent 600 1,377,751 29.5 31.9 19.9 9.8 8.8
Own Home 1,352 | 3,104,277 36.8 34.1 17.7 7.0 4.5
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 708,358 36.0 34.6 14.0 7.8 6.9
1-4 434 | 1,068,424 34.0 28.8 20.7 8.6 7.8
5 or More 1,271 2,792,363 34.7 34.7 18.3 7.5 4.8
Disability
No Disability 1,550 | 3,791,440 35.1 334 18.6 7.7 52
Disability 431 780,698 32.9 33.5 15.9 8.4 9.3
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q49A: How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is when
people in your neighborhood call them for help?

Very Very
Adjusted | Effective | Effective | Ineffective | Ineffective
N N () () (%) (7o)
Total 1,890 | 4,303,521 36.3 51.7 8.6 3.4
County Type
Metropolitan 1,005 | 3,127,286 39.0 50.0 8.0 3.0
Nonmetropolitan 885 1,176,235 29.3 56.4 10.0 4.4
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 29.6 51.1 9.9 2.9
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 321 46.7 9.7 43
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 36.4 47.6 7.6 43
65 or Older 503 871,382 39.6 46.9 3.2 0.6
Sex
Female 937 | 2,200,646 36.6 51.5 8.3 3.6
Male 953 | 2,102,875 36.1 52.0 8.8 3.2
Race
Black 331 468,542 31.8 47.6 12.8 7.7
Multiracial 142 194,486 233 56.8 11.1 8.8
Other 50 94,138 25.2 63.4 8.5 3.0
White 1,350 | 3,508,137 37.8 51.7 7.9 2.5
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,843 | 4,185,609 36.5 51.6 8.6 33
Hispanic 36 89,752 21.6 62.8 10.3 5.3
Income
$19,999 or Less 374 715,092 29.8 54.7 10.6 4.9
$20,000 - 39,999 444 911,290 34.2 51.0 9.1 5.6
$40,000 - 74,999 387 885,919 35.8 49.7 10.4 4.1
$75,000 or More 400 | 1,134,140 41.4 51.6 6.3 7
Education
Less than High School Degree 144 263,246 34.3 49.2 12.6 3.9
High School Graduate 550 | 1,141,733 32.1 52.3 11.6 3.9
Some College 609 1,334,243 37.3 48.8 8.7 52
College Degree 499 1,353,264 39.5 55.6 4.4 0.5
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 764 | 1,408,701 39.6 50.8 7.2 2.4
1-39 265 657,240 34.9 52.8 7.7 4.6
40 or More 814 | 2,122,738 34.4 52.2 9.9 3.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q49A: How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is when
people in your neighborhood call them for help?

Very Very
Adjusted | Effective | Effective | Ineffective | Ineffective
N N (%) (o) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 879 | 1,997,570 34.7 53.4 8.5 3.4
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,007 | 2,297,249 37.6 50.4 8.0 3.4
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 34.9 48.1 6.6 2.7
One Child 237 650,054 30.7 50.7 10.6 4.4
Two Children 190 500,101 35.2 47.7 8.0 2.4
Three or More Children 154 391,008 29.9 44.5 14.5 6.0
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 33.1 46.5 8.8 2.7
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 33.1 48.9 7.9 3.2
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 36.9 48.4 7.0 3.7
Home Ownership
Rent 570 | 1,294,039 34.2 50.7 10.8 4.2
Own Home 1,279 | 2,900,588 37.3 52.1 7.8 2.8
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 256 651,180 35.6 54.7 6.4 3.3
1-4 411 993,588 36.8 49.1 9.6 4.5
5 or More 1,211 | 2,634,227 36.4 52.1 8.6 3.0
Disability
No Disability 1,463 | 3,530,657 36.4 52.6 8.2 2.8
Disability 419 751,648 35.6 47.9 10.3 6.1
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q49B: How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is in
controlling violent crime?

Very Very
Adjusted | Effective | Effective | Ineffective | Ineffective
N N () () (%) (%)

Total 1,841 4,224,992 33.7 51.9 9.8 4.6
County Type

Metropolitan 989 | 3,090,153 344 50.6 10.1 49
Nonmetropolitan 852 1,134,838 31.8 55.3 9.2 3.8
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 30.7 47.6 10.5 5.1
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 29.7 46.2 10.4 5.5
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 30.9 49.1 8.3 4.2
65 or Older 503 871,382 33.4 46.0 6.1 1.2
Sex

Female 900 | 2,135,390 33.8 51.9 9.7 4.6
Male 941 2,089,602 33.6 51.9 9.9 4.6
Race

Black 324 460,884 24.9 43.3 19.2 12.6
Multiracial 138 192,453 23.8 49.4 16.2 10.7
Other 49 91,781 18.0 72.7 8.3 0.9
White 1,313 | 3,439,701 35.8 52.6 8.3 3.3
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,799 | 4,117,781 34.0 51.7 9.8 4.5
Hispanic 33 83,966 19.9 56.6 12.3 11.2
Income

$19,999 or Less 358 688,006 26.8 54.1 11.6 7.6
$20,000 - 39,999 433 892,158 29.6 53.2 10.7 6.5
$40,000 - 74,999 387 888,800 32.6 51.0 12.2 42
$75,000 or More 392 | 1,111,595 42.8 48.4 6.5 2.2
Education

Less than High School Degree 144 268,481 29.4 54.5 10.7 5.5
High School Graduate 523 1,084,525 30.3 52.5 11.4 5.8
Some College 586 1,297,865 32.2 49.5 13.0 5.4
College Degree 497 1,355,725 39.6 52.4 6.0 2.0
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 733 1,357,675 35.8 54.7 6.1 3.4
1-39 263 662,064 32.4 48.6 13.6 5.3
40 or More 799 | 2,090,723 33.3 51.1 11.1 4.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q49B: How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is in

controlling violent crime?

Very Very
Adjusted | Effective | Effective | Ineffective | Ineffective
N N (%) (o) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 855 | 1,964,527 30.7 52.7 11.3 53
Currently Married or Cohabitating 983 | 2,254,075 36.3 51.4 8.3 4.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 30.4 47.8 8.8 3.6
One Child 237 650,054 30.9 45.9 8.7 52
Two Children 190 500,101 32.9 472 9.3 4.4
Three or More Children 154 391,008 31.9 48.2 10.2 7.3
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 26.3 48.4 10.1 4.3
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 33.0 48.0 8.1 3.7
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 32.1 45.0 9.7 5.3
Home Ownership
Rent 558 | 1,271,906 27.0 54.2 11.5 7.4
Own Home 1,247 | 2,855,582 36.6 51.0 9.2 3.2
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 253 652,875 32.4 53.1 10.1 44
1-4 411 998,868 35.7 45.6 12.6 6.1
5 or More 1,167 | 2,551,764 33.1 54.1 8.7 4.1
Disability
No Disability 1,425 | 3,476,161 34.8 51.0 10.1 4.0
Disability 407 730,379 28.9 55.7 8.3 7.2
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q49C: How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is in
controlling drugs?

Very Very
Adjusted | Effective | Effective | Ineffective | Ineffective
N N (%) () (%) (%)
Total 1,737 | 3,966,053 15.3 44.6 27.7 12.4
County Type
Metropolitan 906 | 2,855,565 15.9 453 27.1 11.8
Nonmetropolitan 831 | 1,110,489 13.8 42.9 29.4 13.8
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 13.4 40.4 24.9 123
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 13.4 37.3 239 14.7
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 11.8 40.4 23.6 9.3
65 or Older 503 871,382 15.1 33.7 21.6 4.7
Sex
Female 830 | 1,958,370 16.8 415 28.1 13.6
Male 907 | 2,007,683 13.9 47.6 27.3 11.2
Race
Black 295 420,899 15.3 34.1 32.8 17.8
Multiracial 127 170,127 8.2 39.6 34.8 17.4
Other 48 92,955 8.1 62.0 18.2 11.7
White 1,251 | 3,245,117 15.9 45.7 27.0 11.5
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,695 | 3,858,843 15.4 44.3 27.9 12.4
Hispanic 33 83,966 12.0 53.7 24.3 10.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 331 619,144 15.6 41.7 28.4 14.3
$20,000 - 39,999 415 860,806 14.0 43.3 28.2 14.5
$40,000 - 74,999 374 862,337 15.4 423 29.3 12.9
$75,000 or More 363 | 1,030,294 14.8 51.4 23.9 9.9
Education
Less than High School Degree 136 252,065 16.5 421 25.8 15.6
High School Graduate 494 | 1,042,356 14.7 41.9 29.2 14.2
Some College 568 | 1,244,392 17.3 36.0 29.9 16.8
College Degree 455 | 1,227,007 14.0 55.3 24.7 6.1
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 674 | 1,235,487 19.4 44.6 27.3 8.7
1-39 248 618,179 16.1 40.7 27.9 15.4
40 or More 772 | 2,007,057 12.6 46.4 27.6 13.4
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q49C: How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is in

controlling drugs?

Very Very
Adjusted | Effective | Effective | Ineffective | Ineffective
N N (%) (o) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 807 | 1,834,421 15.9 41.3 29.1 13.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 926 | 2,123,709 14.8 47.6 20.5 11.1
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 12.5 37.6 24.0 9.3
One Child 237 650,054 12.8 39.7 19.7 14.0
Two Children 190 500,101 15.5 38.6 20.6 12.0
Three or More Children 154 391,008 15.4 41.5 23.6 13.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 13.2 33.5 23.0 10.1
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 12.6 40.6 24.6 10.0
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 14.8 39.1 22.3 13.0
Home Ownership
Rent 527 | 1,186,619 12.2 424 29.2 16.2
Own Home 1,174 | 2,680,836 16.3 46.2 27.2 10.3
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 236 594,188 16.2 43.8 28.3 11.8
1-4 397 957,977 16.6 42.8 28.8 11.7
5 or More 1,093 | 2,390,383 14.7 454 271 12.8
Disability
No Disability 1,351 | 3,279,991 15.0 45.5 27.5 12.0
Disability 377 667,389 16.8 39.6 29.1 14.5

3-103




Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q49D: How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is in
controlling burglary?

Very Very
Adjusted | Effective | Effective | Ineffective | Ineffective
N N (%) () () (%)

Total 1,810 4,171,642 21.6 55.1 18.3 5.0
County Type

Metropolitan 967 3,043,175 224 55.8 17.2 4.7
Nonmetropolitan 843 1,128,467 19.6 53.1 21.2 6.1
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 1,360,186 229 49.3 16.1 5.2
35-49 374 1,081,645 17.2 49.7 18.6 5.3
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 17.2 50.8 18.2 5.1
65 or Older 503 871,382 20.8 49.3 12.4 2.0
Sex

Female 884 | 2,108,741 232 52.9 18.4 5.5
Male 926 2,062,900 20.0 57.3 18.2 4.6
Race

Black 307 436,156 221 44.6 22.7 10.6
Multiracial 135 184,750 18.7 53.2 211 7.0
Other 48 93,516 21.6 67.9 8.6 1.9
White 1,305 3,422,295 21.7 56.1 18.0 4.3
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,767 4,061,886 21.6 55.3 18.0 5.1
Hispanic 35 88,075 19.2 454 33.6 1.8
Income

$19,999 or Less 343 642,925 21.3 54.5 15.3 8.9
$20,000 - 39,999 432 896,980 19.9 55.5 18.8 5.8
$40,000 - 74,999 389 909,403 19.9 53.9 21.0 52
$75,000 or More 391 1,110,137 23.0 55.5 19.1 2.4
Education

Less than High School Degree 133 245,049 26.1 50.1 14.0 9.9
High School Graduate 507 1,055,614 20.0 56.0 18.1 5.9
Some College 585 1,288,000 22.3 48.6 22.8 6.3
College Degree 501 1,377,333 22.0 60.2 15.8 2.0
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 715 1,328,831 24.6 55.5 16.4 3.5
1-39 250 631,992 224 52.2 19.0 6.5
40 or More 804 2,115,217 19.7 55.4 19.3 5.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q49D: How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is in

controlling burglary?

Very Very
Adjusted Effective Effective | Ineffective | Ineffective
N N (%) (%) (o) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 832 1,915,484 224 54.1 16.7 6.8
Currently Married or Cohabitating 976 2,252,814 20.9 56.0 19.6 3.5
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 19.5 49.3 16.1 3.8
One Child 237 650,054 18.4 53.8 13.7 5.9
Two Children 190 500,101 20.2 50.8 16.4 59
Three or More Children 154 391,008 20.4 44.0 24.4 6.1
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 19.9 46.2 14.5 6.0
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 18.4 51.3 17.8 4.3
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 22.2 50.4 16.0 3.3
Home Ownership
Rent 533 1,204,987 20.6 54.4 18.0 7.0
Own Home 1,241 2,869,256 21.6 55.5 18.6 4.3
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 238 600,484 26.8 52.9 16.1 4.2
1-4 394 966,158 20.6 56.3 17.0 6.1
5 or More 1,166 2,581,050 20.7 55.1 19.4 4.8
Disability
No Disability 1,416 3,470,392 21.2 56.0 17.9 49
Disability 383 680,158 23.8 50.4 19.7 6.1
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q50A: How likely would you be to call the law enforcement agency to report a theft?

Very Very
Adjusted Likely Likely Unlikely Unlikely
N N () (%) (%) (%)

Total 1,994 4,594,065 79.2 14.6 3.5 2.6
County Type

Metropolitan 1,078 3,371,689 81.9 12.6 3.0 2.5
Nonmetropolitan 916 1,222,376 71.8 20.2 5.1 2.9
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 1,360,186 69.9 19.9 5.9 4.0
35-49 374 1,081,645 79.9 11.9 3.6 3.4
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 83.3 12.4 2.6 1.4
65 or Older 503 871,382 84.1 12.8 1.4 1.3
Sex

Female 993 2,365,206 82.7 12.1 3.6 1.6
Male 1,001 2,228,859 75.4 17.3 3.5 3.8
Race

Black 347 493,140 68.9 21.2 52 4.7
Multiracial 148 204,803 69.7 19.3 5.4 5.6
Other 52 99,397 64.2 28.6 5.5 1.7
White 1,431 3,759,388 81.4 13.2 3.2 2.2
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,947 4,474,297 79.3 14.6 3.5 2.6
Hispanic 36 91,608 72.5 16.5 5.9 5.0
Income

$19,999 or Less 387 738,105 68.7 211 6.1 4.1
$20,000 - 39,999 463 956,089 72.1 18.2 6.1 3.6
$40,000 - 74,999 418 977,268 83.7 12.7 24 1.2
$75,000 or More 418 1,190,747 88.0 8.4 1.2 2.4
Education

Less than High School Degree 153 285,579 62.4 21.9 12.1 3.5
High School Graduate 568 1,179,383 74.7 17.9 3.7 3.7
Some College 636 1,407,699 77.1 15.3 43 32
College Degree 543 1,491,038 87.1 10.0 1.5 1.3
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 813 1,519,416 81.1 15.1 1.9 1.9
1-39 275 693,855 75.3 20.0 1.9 2.8
40 or More 858 2,267,091 79.6 12.5 4.9 3.0
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Q50A: How likely would you be to call the law enforcement agency to report a theft?

Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Very Very
Adjusted Likely Likely Unlikely Unlikely
N N (o) (%) (%) (o)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 930 2,150,805 74.7 17.4 4.7 3.1
Currently Martied or Cohabitating 1,060 2,434 558 83.0 12.2 2.5 2.2
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 80.2 14.1 3.0 2.0
One Child 237 650,054 77.6 12.9 4.4 4.1
Two Children 190 500,101 77.5 15.0 52 2.0
Three or More Children 154 391,008 71.9 18.0 4.3 5.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 75.2 17.5 4.5 2.0
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 80.7 12.9 3.4 2.7
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 78.7 14.3 2.6 3.4
Home Ownership
Rent 597 1,373,647 69.5 20.5 5.9 4.2
Own Home 1,356 3,107,060 83.5 12.0 2.4 2.0
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 272 701,867 73.5 15.9 7.1 3.5
1-4 434 1,068,484 73.8 18.2 4.3 3.8
5 or More 1,276 2,799,114 82.9 12.8 2.4 2.0
Disability
No Disability 1,551 3,790,757 80.2 14.0 3.1 2.7
Disability 431 780,817 74.6 17.3 5.6 2.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q50B: How likely would you be to call the law enforcement agency to report a minor crime?

Very Very
Adjusted Likely Likely Unlikely Unlikely
N N (%) (%) (%) ()
Total 1,904 4,518,297 474 31.2 15.4 6.0
County Type
Metropolitan 1,061 3,311,631 49.4 29.8 15.3 5.5
Nonmetropolitan 903 1,206,666 41.9 34.9 15.8 7.4
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 31.9 36.2 21.3 7.5
35-49 374 1,081,645 47.0 29.1 15.0 7.4
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 54.0 26.1 13.4 5.4
65 or Older 503 871,382 57.2 28.9 8.6 2.6
Sex
Female 985 2,341,419 53.4 27.8 15.0 3.7
Male 979 2,176,878 40.9 34.8 15.8 8.5
Race
Black 346 492,720 46.4 30.2 14.6 8.7
Multiracial 143 194,509 49.8 21.8 20.4 8.0
Other 52 99,397 41.6 38.4 12.8 7.2
White 1,407 3,693,630 47.5 31.8 15.2 5.6
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,919 4,403,796 47.6 311 15.2 6.0
Hispanic 35 90,166 39.0 31.9 22.2 6.9
Income
$19,999 or Less 382 724,684 40.6 36.3 16.7 6.4
$20,000 - 39,999 457 938,076 38.3 33.8 19.9 8.0
$40,000 - 74,999 414 968,994 52.3 26.0 16.3 5.4
$75,000 or More 409 1,174,699 54.1 29.1 11.2 5.5
Education
Less than High School Degree 150 274,435 46.2 24.9 21.2 7.7
High School Graduate 562 1,163,890 43.5 30.1 18.6 7.9
Some College 628 1,399,228 46.7 30.1 15.5 7.7
College Degree 531 1,451,600 51.3 33.7 12.1 2.9
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 798 1,485,268 53.2 28.5 13.9 4.4
1-39 268 681,474 453 31.3 15.6 7.8
40 or More 851 2,236,818 44.9 32.5 15.9 6.7
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q50B: How likely would you be to call the law enforcement agency to report a minor crime?

Very Very
Adjusted Likely Likely Unlikely | Unlikely
N N (%) (%) (%) (o)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 915 2,112,122 43.1 325 18.0 6.4
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,045 2,398,252 51.2 29.8 13.2 5.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 49.1 30.1 13.6 52
One Child 237 650,054 414 31.1 16.5 8.0
Two Children 190 500,101 40.2 29.8 18.7 7.1
Three or More Children 154 391,008 42.6 31.8 18.8 6.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 44.6 31.8 17.2 4.0
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 47.0 311 13.6 6.3
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 47.3 26.6 16.2 7.5
Home Ownership
Rent 593 1,360,926 34.4 36.8 20.6 8.2
Own Home 1,333 3,049,389 53.3 28.6 13.0 5.2
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 271 697,547 35.2 40.3 15.5 9.0
1-4 424 1,040,172 414 314 21.3 5.9
5 or More 1,258 2,757,910 52.8 28.7 13.1 5.4
Disability
No Disability 1,526 3,725,751 47.7 31.0 15.7 5.7
Disability 427 771,902 46.1 31.9 14.1 7.9
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q50C: How likely would you be to call the law enforcement agency to report a serious crime?

Very Very
Adjusted Likely Likely Unlikely | Unlikely
N N () (%) (%) (%)

Total 2,000 4,604,199 88.1 9.4 0.9 1.7
County Type

Metropolitan 1,082 3,379,408 88.5 8.6 0.9 1.9
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,791 86.8 11.4 0.9 0.9
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 1,360,186 85.0 11.0 0.9 2.3
35-49 374 1,081,645 86.0 10.1 1.8 2.0
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 89.0 9.2 0.5 1.2
65 or Older 503 871,382 92.6 5.8 0.5 0.7
Sex

Female 998 2,373,558 88.7 9.1 1.1 1.2
Male 1,002 2,230,641 87.4 9.7 0.7 2.2
Race

Black 350 497,192 80.8 14.7 0.8 3.7
Multiracial 148 205,253 84.6 12.4 1.8 1.2
Other 52 99,397 75.1 15.8 3.8 5.4
White 1,432 3,761,093 89.6 8.2 0.8 1.3
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,952 4,481,509 88.2 9.2 0.9 1.7
Hispanic 37 94,529 78.7 18.2 3.1 0.0
Income

$19,999 or Less 387 738,822 79.9 16.5 1.6 1.9
$20,000 - 39,999 462 954,691 82.8 11.5 1.8 3.9
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 91.2 7.8 0.2 0.9
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 94.4 4.6 0.1 0.9
Education

Less than High School Degree 153 281,927 81.3 17.0 1.4 0.3
High School Graduate 570 1,185,706 81.9 14.8 0.5 2.9
Some College 640 1,416,418 87.7 8.0 1.7 2.0
College Degree 544 1,494,306 94.8 4.1 0.6 0.5
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 815 1,527,557 87.9 9.9 0.9 1.3
1-39 276 696,777 86.9 10.7 0.6 1.7
40 or More 860 2,264,544 88.7 8.4 1.0 1.9
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q50C: How likely would you be to call the law enforcement agency to report a serious crime?

Very Very
Adjusted Likely Likely Unlikely | Unlikely
N N (o) (%) (%) (o)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 932 2,148,179 86.4 10.9 1.2 1.6
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,063 2,444,271 89.6 8.0 0.7 1.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 88.6 8.0 1.1 1.4
One Child 237 650,054 83.8 11.6 0.7 2.8
Two Children 190 500,101 87.8 10.4 0.6 1.3
Three or More Children 154 391,008 88.8 8.4 0.2 2.6
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 84.5 11.7 1.6 1.4
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 88.7 8.6 0.8 1.8
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 90.1 7.3 0.5 1.8
Home Ownership
Rent 599 1,373,406 82.0 13.9 1.3 2.7
Own Home 1,359 3,116,552 90.8 7.3 0.6 1.2
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 274 705,402 83.0 13.6 0.7 2.7
1-4 434 1,065,281 86.7 10.7 0.6 1.9
5 or More 1,279 2,808,033 89.9 7.6 1.1 1.3
Disability
No Disability 1,554 3,796,693 88.9 9.0 0.7 1.5
Disability 434 785,016 84.1 11.1 2.2 2.6
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q50D: How likely would you be to call the law enforcement agency to report a violent crime where you
were the victim?

Very Very
Adjusted Likely Likely Unlikely Unlikely
N N () (%) (%) (%)

Total 1,996 4,603,504 87.2 9.5 1.6 1.8
County Type

Metropolitan 1,079 3,379,650 88.1 8.0 1.4 2.0
Nonmetropolitan 917 1,223,853 84.7 12.0 2.0 1.4
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 1,360,186 81.7 12.3 3.0 2.8
35-49 374 1,081,645 84.3 11.6 1.5 2.4
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 90.4 6.6 1.0 1.3
65 or Older 503 871,382 93.2 5.8 0.3 0.1
Sex

Female 996 2,370,722 89.3 9.0 0.9 0.9
Male 1,000 2,232,781 84.9 10.0 2.3 2.8
Race

Black 347 492,902 80.9 12.6 2.8 3.7
Multiracial 149 207,725 79.9 14.7 3.2 2.2
Other 51 97,692 80.9 11.6 2.9 4.6
White 1,431 3,763,920 88.6 8.0 1.3 1.5
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,948 4,480,814 87.3 9.4 1.5 1.8
Hispanic 37 94,529 79.2 11.9 5.8 3.1
Income

$19,999 or Less 386 740,715 81.5 14.1 1.8 2.5
$20,000 - 39,999 463 954,444 80.2 13.2 3.5 32
$40,000 - 74,999 419 978,909 91.1 7.0 0.7 1.1
$75,000 or More 417 1,192,086 92.5 6.0 0.6 0.9
Education

Less than High School Degree 151 283,244 76.5 16.5 4.2 2.7
High School Graduate 570 1,185,706 82.5 12.6 1.8 3.0
Some College 641 1,417,091 85.6 10.4 2.0 2.0
College Degree 541 1,488,802 94.4 4.6 0.5 0.4
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 812 1,520,574 88.6 9.5 1.0 0.8
1-39 276 697,542 84.9 12.2 0.6 2.3
40 or More 858 2,265,545 87.3 8.3 2.1 2.3
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q50D: How likely would you be to call the law enforcement agency to report a violent crime where you

were the victim?

Very Very
Adjusted Likely Likely Unlikely Unlikely
N N (%) (o) (o) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 931 2,151,496 85.2 11.3 1.6 2.0
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,060 2,440,260 89.0 7.8 1.5 1.7
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 88.8 8.0 1.3 1.5
One Child 237 650,054 83.9 11.0 2.4 2.8
Two Children 190 500,101 82.2 13.3 2.3 1.9
Three or More Children 154 391,008 84.5 11.1 1.0 2.6
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 84.9 11.2 1.4 2.0
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 87.2 8.7 2.0 1.7
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 88.8 8.0 0.7 1.9
Home Ownership
Rent 599 1,381,525 80.9 13.1 2.6 33
Own Home 1,355 3,107,739 90.1 7.7 0.9 1.2
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 275 709,925 79.4 13.6 2.8 4.3
1-4 434 1,070,467 85.2 11.3 2.0 1.5
5 or More 1,274 2,797,629 90.0 7.6 1.1 1.3
Disability
No Disability 1,553 3,797,447 87.7 9.4 1.4 1.5
Disability 432 784,965 84.7 9.5 2.5 3.3
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q51A: To what extent do you agree or disagree? The law enforcement agency that serves your neighborhood

treats people with respect.

Strongly Neither Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree (%) Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) () () (%)

Total 1,958 | 4,502,884 36.6 39.1 14.0 5.8 4.5
County Type

Metropolitan 1,056 | 3,300,443 37.0 38.0 14.5 5.8 4.7
Nonmetropolitan 902 | 1,202,442 35.5 42.2 12.7 5.7 3.9
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 31.7 33.8 18.1 7.9 6.6
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 31.0 39.9 15.2 4.6 6.6
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 38.3 38.2 13.0 5.6 2.5
65 or Older 503 871,382 44.2 43.9 4.6 3.2 0.9
Sex

Female 966 | 2,294,790 37.8 38.8 14.3 5.0 4.1
Male 992 | 2,208,094 35.4 39.6 13.6 6.6 4.8
Race

Black 342 486,397 244 38.4 17.8 7.7 11.6
Multiracial 146 202,790 30.5 35.0 14.6 11.9 7.8
Other 52 99,397 36.6 36.0 16.3 8.3 2.8
White 1,401 | 3,676,083 38.5 39.6 13.3 5.1 3.4
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,911 | 4,382,042 36.8 38.9 14.2 5.7 4.4
Hispanic 36 92,683 30.3 44.4 8.7 11.6 5.0
Income

$19,999 or Less 381 725,027 34.2 36.7 14.0 7.7 7.4
$20,000 - 39,999 454 937,134 32.8 38.5 14.9 6.7 7.0
$40,000 - 74,999 411 956,852 37.0 37.9 16.0 5.3 3.9
$75,000 or More 410 1,171,821 41.0 40.7 13.0 3.1 22
Education

Less than High School Degree 152 284,015 26.4 42.9 12.8 9.2 8.7
High School Graduate 559 1,163,410 32.6 38.3 15.2 7.7 6.2
Some College 623| 1,374,643 37.8 35.8 14.6 6.6 52
College Degtee 532| 1,456,821 41.8 40.8 12.8 33 1.4
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 791| 1,480,851 41.2 41.8 10.1 4.2 2.6
1-39 274 690,379 34.4 36.2 18.0 8.2 3.1
40 or More 844| 2,216,420 34.9 38.7 14.4 6.0 6.0
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q51A: To what extent do you agree or disagree? The law enforcement agency that serves your neighborhood
treats people with respect.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (o) (o) (o) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 914 | 2,098,083 33.0 37.3 17.6 7.1 5.0
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,040 | 2,396,100 39.9 40.8 10.7 4.6 4.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 36.2 38.3 13.4 5.6 3.3
One Child 237 650,054 35.2 38.4 11.8 5.9 6.8
Two Children 190 500,101 31.9 38.6 18.6 6.2 4.6
Three or More Children 154 391,008 37.0 36.4 11.2 5.2 8.3
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 33.7 36.1 14.9 5.9 4.4
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 36.4 38.0 13.4 5.8 4.5
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 36.6 40.7 12.7 4.9 4.0
Home Ownership
Rent 587 | 1,338,757 30.0 34.4 18.8 9.0 7.8
Own Home 1,330 | 3,051,734 39.4 41.3 12.1 4.2 3.1
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 270 692,516 35.2 32.8 18.4 8.4 5.2
1-4 421 | 1,030,046 34.3 36.6 16.6 6.7 5.8
5 or More 1,254 | 2,754,839 37.8 41.7 12.0 4.8 3.8
Disability
No Disability 1,526 | 3,720,204 36.4 39.4 14.4 5.6 4.1
Disability 422 763,299 37.1 38.5 11.9 6.0 5.9
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q51B: To what extent do you agree or disagree? The law enforcement agency that serves your neighborhood

treats people fairly.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) () () () (%)
Total 1,912 | 4,431,004 32.2 40.9 13.4 8.2 5.3
County Type
Metropolitan 1,031 | 3,254,540 32.6 40.3 13.7 8.2 5.1
Nonmetropolitan 881 | 1,176,464 30.9 42.5 12.4 8.3 5.9
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 26.5 35.7 15.6 11.4 8.1
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 30.5 36.5 16.2 8.7 5.5
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 32.2 41.9 11.3 6.1 41
65 or Older 503 871,382 35.6 44.6 6.8 3.6 1.6
Sex
Female 932 | 2,237,686 33.2 39.0 14.4 7.5 59
Male 980 | 2,193,318 31.1 42.9 12.4 9.0 4.7
Race
Black 326 465,560 214 352 18.5 13.4 11.4
Multiracial 142 195,466 21.0 37.0 20.0 11.5 10.5
Other 49 95,128 33.4 36.4 12.7 11.0 6.4
White 1,379 | 3,636,671 34.0 41.9 12.5 7.3 4.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,865 | 4,310,161 325 40.8 13.2 8.2 5.2
Hispanic 36 92,683 13.0 42.9 23.0 7.7 13.4
Income
$19,999 or Less 370 720,256 28.2 38.3 13.6 10.8 9.1
$20,000 - 39,999 444 922,387 28.0 40.8 13.3 9.0 8.9
$40,000 - 74,999 406 946,662 34.3 38.8 13.9 9.3 3.6
$75,000 or More 405| 1,158,279 36.9 41.7 14.6 5.0 1.8
Education
Less than High School Degree 147 271,194 20.4 47.9 9.3 1255 9.9
High School Graduate 541 1,137,446 28.7 41.6 14.0 9.5 6.2
Some College 614| 1,370,368 329 38.0 13.0 8.1 8.0
College Degtee 522| 1,433,215 37.5 41.3 13.6 6.4 1.2
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 759 | 1,426,883 35.6 42.8 11.6 6.5 3.6
1-39 270 685,455 28.3 39.9 15.5 10.1 6.2
40 or More 836 | 2,207,646 31.9 40.2 13.2 8.8 5.9
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q51B: To what extent do you agree or disagree? The law enforcement agency that serves your neighborhood
treats people fairly.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (%) (%) (%) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 881 | 2,042,939 28.2 38.5 16.7 9.9 6.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,026 | 2,376,317 35.6 42.9 10.5 6.8 4.2
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 | 3,059,169 30.4 40.7 1255 7.5 4.1
One Child 237 650,054 30.3 33.9 13.5 8.1 9.9
Two Children 190 500,101 329 38.3 16.1 6.6 5.4
Three or More Children 154 391,008 33.0 38.3 10.5 12.0 5.3
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 | 1,263,508 29.0 35.8 14.4 6.9 5.8
Two Adults 1,015 | 2,354,359 33.0 39.9 123 7.9 4.4
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 28.0 42.1 11.8 9.2 6.1
Home Ownership
Rent 578 | 1,332,323 26.2 37.0 14.6 12.9 9.3
Own Home 1,296 | 2,993,385 34.7 42.6 13.0 6.1 3.5
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 263 677,749 30.3 37.9 15.0 9.8 7.0
1-4 414 | 1,022,844 30.7 35.8 14.3 12.6 6.6
5 or More 1,224 | 2,706,681 33.1 43.5 12.7 6.2 4.4
Disability
No Disability 1,491 | 3,659,620 32.7 40.9 13.9 7.8 4.7
Disability 413 753,961 29.5 40.6 11.3 10.3 8.3
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q51C: To what extent do you agree or disagree? Most police officers in my community do their job well.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N () (%) (%) (%) ()

Total 1,935 | 4,439,470 33.5 45.1 13.6 4.4 3.4
County Type

Metropolitan 1,041 | 3,248,785 35.0 44.3 13.6 3.6 3.4
Nonmetropolitan 894 | 1,190,686 29.2 47.0 13.6 6.5 3.7
Age in Years

18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 27.0 43.8 16.4 5.5 52
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 29.4 43.6 14.9 5.5 3.3
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 36.2 43.0 11.5 3.3 2.4
65 or Older 503 871,382 37.4 42.9 7.7 2.0 1.5
Sex

Female 954 | 2,265,384 34.8 44.2 13.8 3.2 4.0
Male 981 | 2,174,087 32.0 46.0 13.5 5.6 2.9
Race

Black 341 484,510 18.4 47.5 16.9 8.9 8.3
Multiracial 143 198,433 27.7 40.1 20.7 5.4 6.1
Other 52 99,397 37.0 434 11.6 7.1 9
White 1,382 | 3,618,069 35.8 44.9 12.9 3.7 2.7
Ethnicity

Not Hispanic 1,889 | 4,320,247 33.8 44.9 13.6 44 3.3
Hispanic 35 91,063 21.1 48.2 17.8 4.7 8.3
Income

$19,999 or Less 375 713,507 28.7 434 15.4 53 7.2
$20,000 - 39,999 449 921,046 29.8 45.8 14.1 6.8 3.6
$40,000 - 74,999 409 947,835 33.5 46.6 14.2 2.7 3.1
$75,000 or More 407| 1,157,960 39.1 43.5 13.5 2.4 1.6
Education

Less than High School Degree 150 278,545 28.7 423 14.7 8.0 5.8
High School Graduate 552| 1,144,648 28.3 48.6 14.0 5.0 4.1
Some College 622| 1,369,007 33.3 434 12.9 5.7 4.7
College Degtee 521 1,426,546 39.2 43.9 13.8 2.1 1.0
Hours Worked per Week

Not Working 775| 1,439,123 36.0 47.5 10.4 3.8 2.3
1-39 272 688,673 28.8 45.8 16.2 4.0 53
40 or More 838 | 2,191,831 34.3 43.3 14.3 4.6 3.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q51C: To what extent do you agree or disagree? Most police officers in my community do their job well.

Strongly Strongly
Adjusted Agree Agree | Neither | Disagree | Disagree
N N (%) (o) (o) (o) (%)

Marital Status
Not Currently Married 898 2,056,172 30.1 44.5 15.5 5.5 4.3
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,032 2,371,551 36.4 454 12.0 3.4 2.7
Children Under Age 18 in
Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 33.2 43.0 12.4 4.0 2.9
One Child 237 650,054 28.5 44.6 12.7 6.2 5.2
Two Children 190 500,101 31.1 45.6 14.4 4.4 2.8
Three or More Children 154 391,008 31.5 41.2 17.5 29 4.0
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 30.9 40.7 13.8 4.9 3.1
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 33.6 43.6 12.3 3.9 3.4
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 30.4 45.9 13.6 4.4 3.5
Home Ownership
Rent 586 1,331,721 30.3 40.5 17.0 6.9 52
Own Home 1,310 2,998,978 34.8 47.2 11.9 3.4 2.7
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 268 689,355 34.3 42.0 13.7 7.0 3.0
1-4 422 1,031,793 29.4 44.7 15.0 5.6 5.3
5 or More 1,233 2,693,948 34.7 46.0 13.2 3.3 2.8
Disability
No Disability 1,507 3,669,282 33.6 45.7 13.6 4.1 3.0
Disability 417 749,247 324 42.2 13.9 5.9 5.6
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q52: Have you ever in your lifetime been arrested?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Total 2,002 4,615,811 29.9 70.1
County Type
Metropolitan 1,088 3,395,069 29.6 70.4
Nonmetropolitan 914 1,220,742 30.4 69.6
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 29.3 70.7
35-49 374 1,081,645 35.1 64.9
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 34.6 65.0
65 or Older 503 871,382 18.4 81.4
Sex
Female 999 2,374,844 20.0 80.0
Male 1,003 2,240,967 40.3 59.7
Race
Black 353 501,336 41.8 58.2
Multiracial 148 200,873 38.5 61.5
Other 52 99,397 25.7 74.3
White 1,431 3,766,941 27.9 72.1
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,954 4,493,122 30.1 69.9
Hispanic 37 94,529 22.3 77.7
Income
$19,999 or Less 387 744,446 43.9 56.1
$20,000 - 39,999 464 957,009 33.7 66.3
$40,000 - 74,999 419 979,651 31.5 68.5
$75,000 or More 419 1,195,355 23.1 76.9
Education
Less than High School Degtree 154 286,449 50.6 494
High School Graduate 570 1,186,731 35.5 64.5
Some College 640 1,417,051 34.8 65.2
College Degree 545 1,496,777 16.8 83.2
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 814 1,526,785 27.1 72.9
1-39 275 696,775 26.5 73.5
40 or More 863 2,272,408 32.8 67.2
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q52: Have you ever in your lifetime been arrested?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 935 2,159,224 34.4 65.6
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,062 2,444,840 26.0 74.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 26.6 73.2
One Child 237 650,054 31.8 68.0
Two Children 190 500,101 41.0 59.0
Three or More Children 154 391,008 38.6 63.4
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 35.3 64.5
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 27.9 71.9
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 27.8 72.2
Home Ownership
Rent 601 1,384,972 40.9 59.1
Own Home 1,360 3,118,161 25.5 74.5
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 34.4 65.6
1-4 435 1,071,597 33.8 66.2
5 or More 1,279 2,808,666 27.3 72.7
Disability
No Disability 1,559 3,807,813 27.2 72.8
Disability 431 785,508 42.9 57.1
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q53: In the last 12 months in Missouri, did you have any direct contact with police?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Total 2,003 4,604,622 40.1 53.9
County Type
Metropolitan 1,085 3,379,676 47.3 52.7
Nonmetropolitan 918 1,224,946 42.9 57.1
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 51.2 48.1
35-49 374 1,081,645 55.1 44.9
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 46.1 53.7
65 or Older 503 871,382 27.0 72.4
Sex
Female 996 2,363,017 43.3 56.7
Male 1,007 2,241,606 49.0 51.0
Race
Black 354 502,293 37.5 62.5
Multiracial 148 200,873 54.2 45.8
Other 51 97,692 44.0 56.0
White 1,432 3,756,500 46.9 53.1
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,955 4,481,933 46.0 54.0
Hispanic 37 94,529 51.0 49.0
Income
$19,999 or Less 389 743,275 40.7 59.3
$20,000 - 39,999 464 953,189 47.4 52.6
$40,000 - 74,999 420 980,503 425 57.5
$75,000 or More 417 1,188,305 53.6 46.4
Education
Less than High School Degtee 154 286,449 34.7 65.3
High School Graduate 571 1,187,687 41.2 58.8
Some College 642 1,414,916 47.7 52.3
College Degree 543 1,489,727 51.4 48.6
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 817 1,526,316 34.5 65.5
1-39 275 695,923 50.1 49.9
40 or More 862 2,267,063 52.0 48.0
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q53: In the last 12 months in Missouri, did you have any direct contact with police?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 936 2,156,405 43.3 56.7
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,062 2,436,469 48.7 51.3
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 414 58.4
One Child 237 650,054 51.3 48.0
Two Children 190 500,101 55.2 43.7
Three or More Children 154 391,008 60.5 39.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 42.6 56.9
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 48.0 51.8
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 45.6 53.7
Home Ownership
Rent 602 1,382,259 47.8 52.2
Own Home 1,359 3,108,123 45.3 54.7
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 49.7 50.3
1-4 435 1,068,031 49.5 50.5
5 or More 1,279 2,799,481 43.8 56.2
Disability
No Disability 1,556 3,796,240 47.4 52.6
Disability 435 785,892 39.9 60.1
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q53A: (If yes to Q53) Was this contact initiated by you or was it initiated by the officer?

If you had multiple contacts with police, please refer to the most recent one.

Initiated by Initiated

Adjusted the Officers by Me
N N () ()

Total 832 2,059,786 42.4 57.6
County Type
Metropolitan 471 1,563,845 42.7 57.3
Nonmetropolitan 361 495,941 41.5 58.5
Age in Years
18 -34 250 696,466 48.5 47.5
35-49 200 596,148 40.4 57.0
50 - 64 265 566,844 37.4 60.4
65 or Older 136 235,559 28.5 68.2
Sex
Female 391 992,375 37.9 62.1
Male 441 1,067,411 46.6 53.4
Race
Black 123 182,595 50.7 49.3
Multiracial 75 112,036 43.3 56.7
Other 22 42,015 26.4 73.6
White 604 1,704,733 41.7 58.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 811 2,001,493 42.7 57.3
Hispanic 16 43,714 35.7 64.3
Income
$19,999 or Less 140 291,829 34.2 65.8
$20,000 - 39,999 196 443,681 43.9 56.1
$40,000 - 74,999 172 411,159 43.4 56.6
$75,000 or More 209 611,674 43.1 56.9
Education
Less than High School Degree 48 91,638 55.7 44.3
High School Graduate 203 475,542 41.9 58.1
Some College 286 659,201 40.1 59.9
College Degree 254 741,741 44.5 55.5
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 264 514,287 38.1 61.9
1-39 133 335,415 39.6 60.4
40 or More 410 1,142,111 44.7 55.3
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q53A: (If yes to Q53) Was this contact initiated by you or was it initiated by the officer? If
you had multiple contacts with police, please refer to the most recent one.

Initiated by Initiated
Adjusted the Officers by Me
N N (%) (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 373 909,764 43.2 56.8
Currently Married or Cohabitating 458 1,146,976 41.6 58.4
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 556 1,265,668 38.6 58.7
One Child 120 333,201 43.1 52.9
Two Children 96 275,980 429 53.7
Three or More Children 85 236,495 48.6 49.5
Adults in Home
One Adult 227 538,765 37.3 62.2
Two Adults 454 1,129,570 415 54.9
Three or More Adults 176 444,523 45.4 50.5
Home Ownership
Rent 263 645,811 46.6 53.4
Own Home 553 1,365,003 40.3 59.7
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 133 340,784 57.7 42.3
1-4 197 522,821 434 56.6
5 or More 497 1,182,656 37.5 62.5
Disability
No Disability 660 1,740,339 43.7 56.3
Disability 168 309,449 36.2 63.8
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q53B: (If yes to Q53) Overall would you rate the interaction with the officer or officers as
being positive or negative? If you had multiple contacts with police, please refer to the
most recent one.

Positive Negative
N Adjusted N (%) (%)

Total 844 2,078,645 86.2 13.8
County Type
Metropolitan 472 1,567,759 85.7 14.3
Nonmetropolitan 372 510,886 87.7 12.3
Age in Years
18 -34 250 696,466 82.5 16.0
35-49 200 596,148 84.3 12.8
50 - 64 265 566,844 84.3 14.0
65 or Older 136 235,559 93.1 5.9
Sex
Female 397 993,004 86.7 13.3
Male 447 1,085,041 85.7 14.3
Race
Black 126 186,781 72.6 27.4
Multiracial 73 110,123 84.4 15.6
Other 22 39,926 92.9 7.1
White 614 1,722,526 87.7 12.3
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 822 2,015,829 86.2 13.8
Hispanic 17 48,237 79.2 20.8
Income
$19,999 or Less 143 299,025 80.8 19.2
$20,000 - 39,999 195 435,661 85.8 14.2
$40,000 - 74,999 173 410,474 89.4 10.6
$75,000 or More 213 627,678 88.2 11.8
Education
Less than High School Degree 50 97,767 64.4 35.6
High School Graduate 205 474,589 84.1 15.9
Some College 291 659,917 83.7 16.3
College Degree 260 761,824 92.2 7.8
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 263 513,466 86.9 13.1
1-39 134 339,657 86.2 13.8
40 or More 420 1,155,071 86.6 13.4
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q53B: (If yes to Q53) Overall would you rate the interaction with the officer or officers as
being positive or negative? If you had multiple contacts with police, please refer to the most
recent one.

Positive Negative

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 374 912,777 82.8 17.2
Currently Married or Cohabitating 469 1,162,822 89.0 11.0
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 556 1,265,668 84.8 13.3
One Child 120 333,201 83.5 14.5
Two Children 96 275,980 81.7 13.7
Three or More Children 85 236,495 87.8 11.8
Adults in Home
One Adult 227 538,765 82.6 15.6
Two Adults 454 1,129,570 84.9 12.7
Three or More Adults 176 444,523 85.0 13.3
Home Ownership
Rent 262 644,257 81.7 18.3
Own Home 564 1,379,086 88.8 11.2
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 133 345,263 81.8 18.2
1-4 197 514,498 82.6 17.4
5 or More 508 1,204,477 88.9 11.1
Disability
No Disability 675 1,764,997 87.4 12.6
Disability 166 306,165 78.6 214
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q53C: (If yes to Q53) In the past 12 months in Missouri, were you unfairly stopped,
searched, questioned, physically threatened or verbally abused by the police?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Total 859 2,117,882 10.5 89.5
County Type
Metropolitan 479 1,594,876 10.9 89.1
Nonmetropolitan 380 523,006 9.3 90.7
Age in Years
18 - 34 250 696,466 16.5 83.0
35-49 200 596,148 10.5 89.5
50 - 64 265 566,844 7.4 92.4
65 or Older 136 235,559 1.6 98.4
Sex
Female 404 1,020,535 6.2 93.8
Male 455 1,097,347 14.5 85.5
Race
Black 125 185,574 27.7 72.3
Multiracial 75 112,036 15.3 84.7
Other 23 42,959 8.6 91.4
White 627 1,758,023 8.5 91.5
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 837 2,055,067 10.7 89.3
Hispanic 17 48,237 5.1 94.9
Income
$19,999 or Less 145 302,370 16.5 83.5
$20,000 - 39,999 202 451,417 15.4 84.6
$40,000 - 74,999 174 414,118 8.5 91.5
$75,000 or More 216 637,115 6.2 93.8
Education
Less than High School Degree 51 99,300 23.0 77.0
High School Graduate 211 487,593 14.3 85.7
Some College 294 674,041 13.1 86.9
College Degree 262 765,814 4.7 95.3
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 270 523,927 10.5 89.5
1-39 137 348,524 8.2 91.8
40 or More 425 1,174,981 10.5 89.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q53C: (If yes to Q53) In the past 12 months in Missouri, were you unfairly stopped,
searched, questioned, physically threatened or verbally abused by the police?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 383 931,639 14.1 85.9
Currently Married or Cohabitating 475 1,183,197 7.8 92.2
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 556 1,265,668 9.9 89.8
One Child 120 333,201 13.0 87.0
Two Children 96 275,980 10.1 89.9
Three or More Children 85 236,495 11.1 89.2
Adults in Home
One Adult 227 538,765 11.5 88.5
Two Adults 454 1,129,570 9.4 90.3
Three or More Adults 176 444 523 12.3 87.3
Home Ownership
Rent 269 658,794 18.1 81.9
Own Home 572 1,403,786 6.7 93.3
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 138 353,448 19.4 80.6
1-4 200 526,967 13.4 86.6
5 or More 515 1,223,059 6.8 93.2
Disability
No Disability 685 1,796,295 10.6 89.4
Disability 170 311,590 10.8 89.2
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q54: In your lifetime, have you ever been unfairly stopped, searched, questioned,
physically threatened or verbally abused by the police?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Total 1,904 4,390,618 25.9 74.1
County Type
Metropolitan 1,022 3,218,792 27.6 72.4
Nonmetropolitan 882 1,171,826 21.2 78.8
Age in Years
18 - 34 435 1,245,551 28.4 71.4
35-49 348 1,018,939 32.4 67.6
50 - 64 594 1,187,234 25.9 73.9
65 or Older 501 867,557 14.8 85.0
Sex
Female 968 2,306,934 17.1 82.9
Male 936 2,083,684 35.7 64.3
Race
Black 319 448,083 40.9 59.1
Multiracial 138 189,692 43.7 56.3
Other 50 95,705 224 77.6
White 1,380 3,016,726 23.0 77.0
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,857 4,270,400 25.9 74.1
Hispanic 36 92,057 19.4 80.6
Income
$19,999 or Less 362 696,102 30.4 69.6
$20,000 - 39,999 439 888,296 271 72.9
$40,000 - 74,999 399 941,117 28.6 71.4
$75,000 or More 404 1,155,995 23.6 76.4
Education
Less than High School Degree 144 263,594 22.5 77.5
High School Graduate 534 1,113,173 24.0 76.0
Some College 604 1,328,597 31.8 68.2
College Degree 530 1,460,605 21.5 78.5
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 788 1,476,053 20.9 79.1
1-39 263 666,080 27.8 72.2
40 or More 809 2,145,169 28.5 71.5
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q54: In your lifetime, have you ever been unfairly stopped, searched, questioned, physically
threatened or verbally abused by the police?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 881 2,026,601 28.6 71.4
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,018 2,352,269 23.4 76.6
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,362 2,933,377 24.5 75.3
One Child 221 606,757 30.5 69.5
Two Children 176 472,229 274 72.6
Three or More Children 140 364,764 27.0 72.6
Adults in Home
One Adult 560 1,201,706 27.8 71.9
Two Adults 963 2,247,646 26.6 73.2
Three or More Adults 372 919,101 21.4 78.6
Home Ownership
Rent 551 1,264,171 36.0 64.0
Own Home 1,317 3,023,879 21.9 78.1
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 249 643,110 29.3 70.7
1-4 404 1,000,164 31.3 68.7
5 or More 1,240 2,723,821 23.2 76.8
Disability
No Disability 1,476 3,011,127 24.6 75.4
Disability 416 757,001 32.3 67.7
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q55: Are you sometimes afraid that police will stop you and threaten to arrest you when
you are completely innocent?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Total 1,986 4,583,673 20.2 79.8
County Type
Metropolitan 1,077 3,370,082 22.1 77.9
Nonmetropolitan 909 1,213,591 14.9 85.1
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 1,360,186 30.0 69.1
35-49 374 1,081,645 211 78.8
50 - 64 617 1,229,273 16.6 82.7
65 or Older 503 871,382 8.8 89.4
Sex
Female 988 2,357,338 17.6 82.4
Male 998 2,226,336 22.9 77.1
Race
Black 348 494,785 43.3 56.7
Multiracial 146 203,438 30.8 69.2
Other 52 99,397 274 72.6
White 1,422 3,744,788 16.2 83.8
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,938 4,460,984 20.2 79.8
Hispanic 37 94,529 254 74.6
Income
$19,999 or Less 387 740,702 26.3 73.7
$20,000 - 39,999 401 951,216 26.2 73.8
$40,000 - 74,999 414 973,417 19.2 80.8
$75,000 or More 418 1,192,589 11.1 88.9
Education
Less than High School Degree 152 283,426 30.0 70.0
High School Graduate 562 1,173,176 21.3 78.7
Some College 637 1,407,149 24.4 75.6
College Degree 541 1,489,556 13.3 86.7
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 807 1,512,799 16.3 83.7
1-39 273 692,896 26.5 73.5
40 or More 857 2,259,697 19.9 80.1
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q55: Are you sometimes afraid that police will stop you and threaten to arrest you when you
are completely innocent?

Yes No

N Adjusted N (%) (%)
Marital Status
Not Currently Married 929 2,143,169 254 74.6
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,052 2,428,757 15.5 84.5
Children Under Age 18 in Home
No Children 1,416 3,059,169 19.5 79.7
One Child 237 650,054 19.9 79.0
Two Children 190 500,101 20.4 78.7
Three or More Children 154 391,008 24.6 75.0
Adults in Home
One Adult 587 1,263,508 20.0 79.0
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 18.7 80.4
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 23.1 76.4
Home Ownership
Rent 599 1,380,079 30.1 69.9
Own Home 1,345 3,089,353 15.6 84.4
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 276 711,628 271 72.9
1-4 433 1,066,630 21.9 78.1
5 or More 1,264 2,779,933 17.8 82.2
Disability
No Disability 1,543 3,778,830 19.6 80.4
Disability 431 782,353 23.4 76.6
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Section 3: Perceptions of Social Problems in Missouri

Q56: When considering the internet, radio, television, or in the newspapers, how often do you hear or
read about incidents of police misconduct that occur locally or elsewhere in the nation?

Adjusted | Often | Sometimes Rarely Never
N N ) ) ) )
Total 1,980 | 4,558,030 64.1 26.2 7.7 2.0
County Type
Metropolitan 1,073 | 3,346,926 66.6 25.0 6.8 1.5
Nonmetropolitan 907 | 1,211,104 57.2 29.7 9.9 3.1
Age in Years
18 - 34 482 | 1,360,186 62.2 255 8.1 3.3
35-49 374 | 1,081,645 65.7 23.5 7.6 1.9
50 - 64 617 | 1,229,273 66.2 26.1 5.4 1.2
65 or Older 503 871,382 59.5 28.1 9.6 0.9
Sex
Female 986 | 2,344,067 64.1 27.0 7.3 1.6
Male 994 | 2,213,963 64.2 25.5 8.0 2.4
Race
Black 349 495,161 78.1 15.7 5.1 1.1
Multiracial 143 200,274 67.2 18.5 10.5 3.8
Other 52 99,397 64.6 20.6 11.1 3.7
White 1,419 | 3,723,155 61.8 28.4 7.8 2.0
Ethnicity
Not Hispanic 1,933 | 4,437,855 64.3 26.0 7.7 2.0
Hispanic 36 92,015 55.4 35.2 8.3 1.1
Income
$19,999 or Less 381 722,677 60.8 241 11.1 4.0
$20,000 - 39,999 459 946,749 65.3 23.9 7.9 2.9
$40,000 - 74,999 416 971,104 67.6 25.1 6.4 0.8
$75,000 or More 415 | 1,184,264 63.9 29.1 5.9 1.1
Education
Less than High School Degree 153 285,579 61.6 27.6 4.9 5.9
High School Graduate 557 | 1,153,625 60.2 28.5 9.1 2.2
Some College 634 | 1,402,872 66.5 22.0 9.5 2.0
College Degree 543 | 1,486,809 65.6 28.3 4.8 1.3
Hours Worked per Week
Not Working 802 | 1,496,011 61.4 27.0 9.6 2.0
1-39 275 693,106 67.4 24.6 7.6 0.4
40 or More 854 | 2,250,291 64.6 26.8 6.4 2.2
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Q56: When considering the internet, radio, television, or in the newspapers, how often do you hear or
read about incidents of police misconduct that occur locally or elsewhere in the nation?

Adjusted | Often | Sometimes | Rarely | Never
N N ) ) ) )

Marital Status

Not Currently Married 925 2,128,499 64.9 253 7.7 2.1
Currently Married or Cohabitating 1,050 2,417,783 63.6 20.9 7.7 1.8
Children Under Age 18 in Home

No Children 1,416 3,059,169 63.7 25.7 7.9 1.4
One Child 237 650,054 60.6 254 9.1 3.9
Two Children 190 500,101 66.9 24.3 5.0 2.7
Three or More Children 154 391,008 60.2 29.8 5.5 2.0
Adults in Home

One Adult 587 1,263,508 62.2 24.9 8.1 1.9
Two Adults 1,015 2,354,359 63.2 26.3 7.6 1.9
Three or More Adults 391 973,790 65.3 254 7.0 2.1
Home Ownership

Rent 593 1,363,867 67.8 20.8 8.7 2.7
Own Home 1,346 3,081,144 63.3 28.0 7.1 1.6
Years at Current Address
Less than 1 272 703,306 63.8 26.9 7.0 2.3
1-4 431 1,066,400 62.3 24.7 9.3 3.7
5 or More 1,265 2,764,062 65.2 26.3 7.3 1.2
Disability

No Disability 1,541 3,762,762 64.9 26.6 6.7 1.8
Disability 427 772,778 60.3 24.7 12.4 2.7
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Hello, my name is [name| and I'm calling on behalf of the University of Missouti and the Missouri Department of
Public Safety. (Optional: "How are you today?") We're conducting a survey on ctime and policing in Missouri and I'd
like to speak to someone in your household for a few minutes. Do you have a few minutes to help me out with this?

I won't ask for your name, address or other personal information that may identify you. Your participation in this
survey is voluntary and refusal to participate will involve no penalty or loss of benefits to which you are otherwise
entitled. You don't have to answer any questions you don't want to and you may end the interview at any time. The
interview takes about 15 minutes. If you have questions about your rights as a research subject, you can call the UW
IRB and I can provide that number.

[Contact information provided by request]

May I continue?

AskCell
Thanks! I need to ask. Have I reached you on a cell phone?

1. (Yes)
2. (No) skip to PrivHH

If cell phone:

YCell

I'm not allowed to interview you if you're driving or doing anything dangerous. May I keep going or should I call back
at another time?

If not now: What would be a good time to call back?

MORes

First I need to confirm. Do you live in Missouri?
1. (Yes) Skip to Yes

2. (No)

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. No Answer/Refused)

If not cell phone:

PrivHH
First I need to confirm. Is this a private household in Missouri?
1. (Yes) Skip to Yes

2. (No)
8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no to MORes OR PrivHH:

Not PrHH

Sorty, but we are supposed to interview only private households in Missouri.
Thanks anyway!

Yes
And I also need to ask if I am speaking with someone 18 or older.
1. (Yes) Skip to PreD

2. (No)

If no:

SBELSE

Is someone there now who is 18 or older and who might be interested?
1. (Yes)

2. (No, an adult is not available just now)

3. (No, there is no adult living here)
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If no, an adult is not available:

ALTER

It's really important that we hear opinions from your household. Is there a better time to call back and speak to
someone 18 or older?

1. (Yes)

2. (No, don't call again)

If no, there is no adult living here:
I'm sorry but we are not supposed to interview people younger than 18.
Thanks anyway.

PreD
To get started I have a few demographic questions, which are going to tell us if we have a good representation of the
population of Missouri.

Age
What is your age?

Hisp

Are you Hispanic or Latino/a?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Race

Which of the following groups would you say represents your race or ethnic background?
1. White

2. Black or African American

3. Asian

4. Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander

5. American Indian or Alaska Native

6. Other(specify)

7. (Don't know/Not sure)

8. No Answer/Refused)

Sex

Respondent's Sex.

If needed: "And I'm required to ask, ate you male or female?"
1. (Male)

2. (Female)

9. No answer/refused)

Marit

What is your marital status?

. Married

. Widowed

. Divorced

. Separated

. Never married

. Not martied but living with a patrtner/cohabitating
. (Don't know/Not sure)

. (No Answer/Refused)

O 0 ON Ul AW~
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Q10

How many children under age 18 reside in your household?

Q11
How many adults age 18 and over, INCLUDING YOURSELF, reside in your household?

Income

What is your TOTAL houschold income? Stop me when you hear the range that best describes your household's total
income in 2015:

01. Less than $10,000

02. 10,000 to less than $20,000
03. 20,000 to less than $30,000
04. 30,000 to less than $40,000
05. 40,000 to less than $50,000
06. 50,000 to less than $75,000
07. 75,000 to less than $100,000
08. $100,000 and over

9. (Don't know/Not sure)

10. No Answer/Refused)

Q13

How many hours do you work in a typical week?

Q14

Do you have a disability?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

Educa

What is the highest level of school you completed or the highest degree you have received?
1. Less than high school

2. High school diploma/GED

3. Attended college/vocational training

4. Associates degree

5. Bachelot's degree

6. Graduate degree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q16

How long have you lived at your current address?
1. Less than six months

2. Between six months and one year

3. More than one year but less than five years

4. Five years or longer

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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Q17

Do you own or rent your place of residence?
1. Own

2. Rent

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q18

What is the zip code of your primary place of residence?

Chk_Cty
What city or town do you live in?

Q4

How worried are you about crime and victimization in the state of Missouri?
1. Not at all wortied

2. Somewhat worried

3. Very wortied

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

PreVic
Next, I'd like to ask you about events that may or may not have occurred in your life in the past 12 months. As I read
each one, please tell me if it did or did not happen to you in the past 12 months.

Q19

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone steal, or attempt to steal, a motor vehicle such as your car, truck,
motorcycle, snowmobile, etc.?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q20

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q19A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q19C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:
Q19B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q19C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ19E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If no:

Q19D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn't help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered

O 0 1 &\ L

QI9E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q20

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone steal items that belonged to you from INSIDE any of your
vehicles, such as money, purse, wallet, day planner, stereo, TV, DVD player, vehicle patts, recordings, etc.?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q21

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q20A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q20C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. No Answer/Refused)

If yes:
Q20B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q20C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ20E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If no:

Q20D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else report edit

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q20E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q21

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, was any of your property damaged or vandalized, but not stolen?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q22

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q21A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q21C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:
Q21B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q21C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ21E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If no:

Q21D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti.
1. Someone else reported it

2. 1 dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

5. The police couldn't do anything

6. The police wouldn’t help

7. I am afraid of the police

8. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

9. No reason offered

Q21E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q22

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone break into, or try to break into, your home or some other building
on your property?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q23

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q22A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q22C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. No Answer/Refused)

If yes:
Q22B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q22C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ22E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If no:

Q22D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
. Someone else reported it

. I dealt with it another way

. It was not important enough to report

. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q22E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q23

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, was anything else stolen from you WITHOUT the direct use of force by
another person other than the incidents already mentioned?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q24

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q23A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q23C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q23B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q23C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ23E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If no:

Q23D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
. Someone else reported it

. I dealt with it another way

. It was not important enough to report

. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q23E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

PrePers
Next, I'd like to read you a list of events that may or may not have occutred in your life in the past 12 months. As I
read each one, please tell me if it did or did not happen to you in the past 12 months.

Q24

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone take, or attempt to take, something directly from you using force,
such as a stick-up, mugging or threat?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q25

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q24A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q24C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. No Answer/Refused)

If yes:
Q24B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

146



Appendix A: Sutrvey Script

Q24C

What was your relationship, if any, to the person or persons that committed this crime?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Did not see anyone

2. Stranger

3. A casual acquaintance

4. A person or people who are well known to me, excluding family

5. A family member including an unmarried partner living in your home

6. (Don't know/Not sure)

7. No Answer/Refused)

Q24D

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ24F

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no:

Q24E

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. 1 dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q24F

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q24G

How distressing was being a victim of this crime to you? Would you say it was...
1. Not at all distressing

2. Mildly distressing

3. Moderately distressing

4. Severely distressing

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)
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Q24H

Were you pregnant at the time of this incident?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q25

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone hit, attack, or beat you by using their hands, fists, or feet?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q26

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q25A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q25C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:
Q25B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q25C

What was your relationship, if any, to the person or persons that committed this crime?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Did not see anyone

2. Stranger

3. A casual acquaintance

4. A person or people who are well known to me, excluding family

5. A family member including an unmarried partner living in your home

6. (Don't know/Not sure)

7. No Answer/Refused)

Q25D

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ25F

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)
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If no:

Q25E

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q25F

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q25G

How distressing was being a victim of this crime to you? Would you say it was...
1. Not at all distressing

2. Mildly distressing

3. Moderately distressing

4. Severely distressing

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q25H

Were you pregnant at the time of this incident?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q26

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone attack you with a club, knife, gun or other weapon other than
hands, fists, or feet?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q27

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q206A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q26C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. No Answer/Refused)
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If yes:
Q26B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q26C

What was your relationship, if any, to the person or persons that committed this crime?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti.
1. Did not see anyone

2. Stranger

3. A casual acquaintance

4. A person or people who are well known to me, excluding family

5. A family member including an unmarried partner living in your home

6. (Don't know/Not sure)

7. No Answer/Refused)

Q26D

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ26F

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no:

Q26E

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti.
. Someone else reported it

. I dealt with it another way

. It was not important enough to report

. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I'am afraid of the police

. I'was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q26F

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q206G

How distressing was being a victim of this crime to you? Would you say it was...
1. Not at all distressing

2. Mildly distressing

3. Moderately distressing

4. Severely distressing

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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Q26H

Were you pregnant at the time of this incident?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q27

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone THREATEN to hit, attack, or beat you, with or without a
weapon?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q28

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q27A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q27C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:
Q27B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q27C

What was your relationship, if any, to the person or persons that committed this crime?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Did not see anyone

2. Stranger

3. A casual acquaintance

4. A person or people who are well known to me, excluding family

5. A family member including an unmarried partner living in your home

6. (Don't know/Not sure)

7. No Answer/Refused)

Q27D

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ27F

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If no:

Q27E

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q27F

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q28

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q27G

How distressing was being a victim of this crime to you? Would you say it was...
1. Not at all distressing

2. Mildly distressing

3. Moderately distressing

4. Severely distressing

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q27H

Were you pregnant at the time of this incident?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q28

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone force you, or attempt to force you, to have sexual intercourse
with them without your consent?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q29

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q28A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q28C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. No Answer/Refused)
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If yes:
Q28B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q28C

What was your relationship, if any, to the person or persons that committed this crime?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Did not see anyone

2. Stranger

3. A casual acquaintance

4. A person or people who are well known to me, excluding family

5. A family member including an unmarried partner living in your home

6. (Don't know/Not sure)

7. No Answer/Refused)

Q28D

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ28F

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no:

Q28E

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
. Someone else reported it

. I dealt with it another way

. It was not important enough to report

. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I'am afraid of the police

. I'was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q28F

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q28G

How distressing was being a victim of this crime to you? Would you say it was...
1. Not at all distressing

2. Mildly distressing

3. Moderately distressing

4. Severely distressing

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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Q28H

Were you pregnant at the time of this incident?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q29

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone force you, or attempt to force you, into any unwanted sexual
activity other than intercourse, such as touching, grabbing, kissing, fondling, without your consent?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q30

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q29A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q30

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:
Q29B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q29C

What was your relationship, if any, to the person or persons that committed this crime?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Did not see anyone

2. Stranger

3. A casual acquaintance

4. A person or people who are well known to me, excluding family

5. A family member including an unmarried partner living in your home

6. (Don't know/Not sure)

7. No Answer/Refused)

Q29D

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ29F

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If no:

Q29E

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

5. The police couldn't do anything

6. The police wouldn’t help

7.1 am afraid of the police

8. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

9. No reason offered

Q29F

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q29G

How distressing was being a victim of this crime to you? Would you say it was...
1. Not at all distressing

2. Mildly distressing

3. Moderately distressing

4. Severely distressing

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q29H

Were you pregnant at the time of this incident?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q30

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your existing credit cards without
permission? Do not include debit cards.

1. Yes

2.No Skip to Q31

7. (Not Applicable)

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q30A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q30C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. No Answer/Refused)
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If yes:
Q30B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q30C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ30E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no:

Q30D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q30E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q31

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your existing accounts like a checking
account, including ATM or debit cards, without permission?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q32

7. (Not Applicable)

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q31A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q31C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If yes:
Q31B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q31C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ31E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no:

Q31D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q31E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q32

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use another account type such as telephone,
utilities, online pay account, insurance policy or something else without your permission?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q33

7. (Not Applicable)

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q32A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q32C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If yes:
Q32B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q32C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ32E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no:

Q32D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q32E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q33

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your personal information to obtain
services without your permission?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q34

7. (Not Applicable)

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q33A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q33C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If yes:
Q33B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q33C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ33E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no:

Q33D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
1. Someone else reported it

2. I dealt with it another way

3. It was not important enough to report

4. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q33E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q34

In the past 12 months, while in Missouri, did anyone use or attempt to use your personal information to obtain new
credit cards or accounts, run up debts, etc?

1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q35

7. (Not Applicable)

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If yes:

Q34A

Did this happen more than once in the past 12 months?
1. Yes

2. No Skip to Q34C

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)
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If yes:
Q34B
How many times did this occur in the past 12 months?

Q34C

Did you call the police?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes Skip toQ34E

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

If no:

Q34D

Why did you NOT call the police? (Check all that apply.)
If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouri.
. Someone else reported it

. I dealt with it another way

. It was not important enough to report

. My insurance wouldn't cover it

. The police couldn't do anything

. The police wouldn’t help

. I am afraid of the police

. I was afraid of reprisal by the offender or others

. No reason offered
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Q34E

Were you offered any crime victim services after the incident such as services from a victim advocate or counseling?

If Needed: If you experienced multiple victimizations please respond for the most recent of this type in Missouti in the
past 12 months.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q35

In the past 12 months, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other slap, punch, kick, shake, choke or
push you, intentionally hit you with an object, use a weapon such as a gun or knife against you, threaten you with
violence or threaten to kill you, or anything else like that?

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q36

Has this happened in your lifetime?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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Q37

In the past 12 months, did a cutrent or former spouse, partner or significant other abuse you emotionally? Examples
would include name-calling, controlled money or your time, kept you from friends or family, treated you in a belittling
way, or otherwise emotionally abused you.

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q38
Has this happened in your lifetime?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q39

In the past 12 months did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other repeatedly make unwanted phone
calls, send emails, voice, text, or instant messages, or post messages, pictures, or videos on social media networking
sites that made you afraid for your personal safety?

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q39A

Has this happened in your lifetime?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q40

In the past 12 months, did a current or former spouse, partner or significant other repeatedly follow, harass, or watch
you, either in person or using devices or software, in a way that made you afraid for your personal safety?

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q40A
Has this happened in your lifetime?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q41

In the past 12 months, did your current or former spouse, partner or significant other abuse you sexually through
forced or unwanted sex acts?

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)
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Q41A

Has this happened in your lifetime?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

PreSAFE
Next, I'm going to read you a list of potential problems in Missouri. For each, please tell me if you would say you are
not at all worried, somewhat wortried, or very wortied?

Q42A

The Economy in Missouri.
Would you say you are...

1. Not at all worried

2. Somewhat worried

3. Very worried

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. No Answer/Refused)

Q42D

How about illegal immigration in Missouri?
1. Not at all worried

2. Somewhat worried

3. Very wortied

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q42E

How about race relations in Missouri?
1. Not at all worried

2. Somewhat wortied

3. Very worried

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q42G

How about the environment in Missouri?
1. Not at all worried

2. Somewhat wortied

3. Very worried

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q42H

How about drugs in Missouri?
1. Not at all worried

2. Somewhat wortied

3. Very wortied

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)
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Q43

How often are you fearful of being a victim of a violent crime?
Would you say...

1. Never

2. Almost never

3. Sometimes

4. Almost always

5. Always

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q44

To what degree do you think crime is a problem in your community?
Would you say...

1. Never a problem

2. Almost never a problem

3. Sometimes a problem

4. Almost always a problem

5. Always a problem

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q45

How safe do you feel in the neighborhood where you live?
Would you say...

1. Completely safe

2. Fairly safe

3. Somewhat unsafe

4. Extremely unsafe

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

PreCol
Next, I'm going to read you a list of statements about your neighborhood.
Please tell me how strongly you agree or disagree with each.

Q46A

The first statement is: "People around hete are willing to help their neighbors."
Would you say you...

1. Strongly Agree

2. Agree

3. Neither Agree nor Disagree

4. Disagree

5. Strongly Disagree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q46B

Next, "This is a close knit neighborhood."
Would you say you...

1. Strongly Agree

2. Agree

3. Neither Agree nor Disagree

4. Disagree

5. Strongly Disagree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)
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Q46C

How about, "People in this neighborhood can be trusted.”
1. Strongly Agree

2. Agree

3. Neither Agree nor Disagree

4. Disagree

5. Strongly Disagree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q46D

How about, "People in this neighborhood generally don't get along with each other.'

1. Strongly Agree

2. Agree

3. Neither Agree nor Disagree
4. Disagree

5. Strongly Disagree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q46E

How about, "People in this neighborhood do not share the same values."

Would you say you...

1. Strongly Agree

2. Agree

3. Neither Agree nor Disagree
4. Disagree

5. Strongly Disagree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q47

Opverall, how would you rate the job law enforcement is doing in your neighborhood?

Would you say...

1. Very good

2. Good

3. Acceptable

4. Bad

5. Very bad

8. (Don't know/Not sure)
9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q48

How confident or not confident are you in local law enforcement?
Would you say...

1. Very confident

2. Somewhat confident

3. Neutral

4. Not very confident

5. Not at all confident

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

164

Appendix A: Sutrvey Script



Appendix A: Sutrvey Script

Q49A
How effective would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is in each of the following
circumstances?

When people in your neighborhood call them for help.

Would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is...
1. Very effective

2. Effective

3. Ineffective

4. Very ineffective

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q49B

How about: Controlling violent crime.

Would you say the law enforcement agency that services your neighborhood is...
1. Very effective

2. BEffective

3. Ineffective

4. Very ineffective

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q49C

How about: Controlling drugs?
1. Very effective

2. Effective

3. Ineffective

4. Very ineffective

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q49D

How about: Controlling burglary?
1. Very effective

2. Effective

3. Ineffective

4. Very ineffective

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q50A

How likely would you be to call this law enforcement agency under each of the following circumstances?

To repott a theft/burglary where you were the victim.

How likely would you be to call this law enforcement agency for this? Would you say...
1. Very likely

2. Likely

3. Unlikely

4. Very unlikely

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)
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Q50B

How about: To report a minor crime.

How likely would you be to call this law enforcement agency for this? Would you say...
1. Very likely

2. Likely

3. Unlikely

4. Very unlikely

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q50C

How about: To report a serious crime?
1. Very likely

2. Likely

3. Unlikely

4. Very unlikely

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q50D

How about: To report a violent crime where you were the victim?
1. Very likely

2. Likely

3. Unlikely

4. Very unlikely

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q51A
How strongly do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about the law enforcement agency that
serves your neighborhood?

They treat people with respect.
Would you say you...

1. Strongly Agree

2. Agree

3. Neither Agree nor Disagree
4. Disagree

5. Strongly Disagree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q51B

How about: They treat people faitly.
Would you say you...

1. Strongly Agree

2. Agree

3. Neither Agree nor Disagree

4. Disagree

5. Strongly Disagree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)
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Q51C

How about: Most police officers in my community do their job well.
Would you say you...

1. Strongly Agree

2. Agree

3. Neither Agree nor Disagree

4. Disagree

5. Strongly Disagree

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q52

Have you ever in your lifetime been arrested?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. (No Answer/Refused)

Q53

In the last 12 months in Missouri, did you have any direct contact with police?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q53A

Was this contact initiated by you or was it initiated by the officer? If you had multiple contacts with police, please refer
to the most recent one.

1. Initiated by the officer(s)

2. Initiated by me

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q53B

Overall would you rate the interaction with the officer or officers as being positive or negative?
If needed: If you had multiple contacts with police, please refer to the most recent one.

1. Positive

2. Negative

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q53C

In the past 12 months in Missouri, were you unfairly stopped, searched, questioned, physically threatened or verbally
abused by the police?

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q54

In your lifetime, have you ever been unfairly stopped, searched, questioned, physically threatened or verbally abused by
the police?

1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)
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Q55

Are you sometimes afraid that police will stop you and threaten to arrest you when you are completely innocent?
1. Yes

2. No

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Q56

When considering the internet, radio, television, or in the newspapers, how often do you hear or read about incidents
of police misconduct that occur locally or elsewhere in the nation? Think about things like police use of excessive
force, verbal abuse, corruption, and so on.

Would you say you hear about this...

1. Often

2. Sometimes

3. Rarely

4. Never

8. (Don't know/Not sure)

9. No Answer/Refused)

Close
That was our last question. Thank you very much for your time and for participating in this survey. Have a great day.
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Introduction

The Missouri State Highway Patrol (MSHP), in cooperation with the University of Missouri,
contracted with the Wyoming Survey & Analysis Center (WYSAC) to complete the Missouri
Crime Victimization Survey, 2016. The dual frame telephone survey (RDD cellular and RDD
landline) was completed by 2,008 Missouri residents between April 21stand June 34, 2016. By
design, the sample was stratified disproportionately to achieve approximately: 1,000
completions in non-metro areas, and 1,000 completions in metro areas. Additionally, the metro

region should consist of an oversample of at least 300 completions by African Americans (AA).

Survey Facts

Start and End Dates
April 218, 2016 — June 32016

Completed Surveys by Sample Frame
2,008 Total Surveys
1,477 RDD Cellular (73.6%)

531 RDD Landline(26.4%)

Response Rates' by Frame and Strata?
Total Sample — 8.8%

Metro, High AA Density, Cellular-6.8%
Metro Remaining, Cellular-7.6%
Non-Metro, Cellular — 8.9%

Metro, High AA Density, Landline-12.6%
Metro Remaining, Landline-12.0%
Non-Metro, Landline-13.9%

Average Interview Length
17 minutes 50 seconds

Margin of Error
Statewide:+2.19PercentagePointsat95%Confidence
Metro: +2.97 Percentage Points at 95% Confidence
Metro AA:+4.95PercentagePointsat95%Confidence

Non-Metro: £3.23 Percentage Points at 95% Confidence

TAAPORResponseRate4(RR4) was used.Thisincludesanestimateofwhatproportionofcasesofunknowneligibility are
actually eligible.
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Methods

Questionnaire Development

The instrument used in the Missouri Crime Victimization Survey, 2016, was designed and
refined by the client. WYSAC received a final draft of the questionnaire from the client, and the
survey instrument was programmed for WYSAC’s CATI (computer assisted telephone

interviewing) system and tested for programming errors.

Mode of Contact and Mode of Data Collection

The mode of contact and mode of data collection chosen for this project was live telephone

interview.

Sampling Frame, Sample Design and Sample Size

The population of interest for this survey was adult Missouri residents. Additionally, the project
was designed to achieve 50% of completions in metro areas and 50% of completions in non-
metro areas (approximately 1000 in each). Additionally, an effort was made to oversample the
African American population in the metro areas in order to secure at least 300 (30%)
completions from the AA population in the metro area. To identify metro areas and non-metro
areas, the National Center for Health Statistics metro-nonmetro classification scheme for

counties was used.

WYSAC utilized a dual-frame sample design for this survey consisting of RDD cellular and
RDD landline frames. According to recent federal statistics, 55.8% of Missouri households are
now wireless-only, with an additional 11.7% wireless-mostly®. Additionally, federal statistics
show a slightly higher proportion of African American adult households nationwide are
wireless only (48.5%) compared to white households (44.0%)*. As a result, the sample was
initially designed to achieve roughly 65-75% of completions via cellphone to achieve the most
accurate representation of the population, as well as to aid in the oversampling of the AA

population.

As a result of the need to achieve 30% of completions in the metro region with African
American respondents (where approximately 14.4% of the population is AA), the sample was

3 http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless_state_201608.pdf

4 http://www.cdc.gov/nchs/data/nhis/earlyrelease/wireless201605.pdf
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designed with three strata: SO1 - High Density AA Metro, S02 — Remaining Metro, and S03 —
Non-Metro.

Stratum definitions were as follows:

We began with 2 groups of FIPS codes, Metro and Non-Metro. For both frames, landline and
cell, SO1 was the high-density AA stratum of the Metro Counties, and S02 was the remaining
geography for the Metro Counties. S03 was the Non-Metro Counties.

For 501 on the landline side, we selected block groups in the Metro Counties that had an AA
density of 70% or higher. From there, we selected the telephone thousand blocks serving those
block groups that had an individual coverage of 70%/ cumulative coverage of 40%/ cumulative
incidence of 90% and above. As a result of this design, we would expect an AA hit rate of 63%

in this stratum. S02 was the remaining thousand blocks serving the Metro Counties.

On S01 on the cellular side, we sampled from cellular thousand blocks associated with the 4
Metro County Rate Centers with an AA density of 20% or higher. (MO-LADUE, MO-ST LOUIS,
MO-TAQOS, and MO-KANSASCITY). S02 was the remaining thousand blocks serving the Metro

Counties.
S03 for both frames was defined by the default thousand blocks for the Non-Metro Counties.

All landline thousand blocks were defined as those that had a working bank threshold of at

least 1 landline assignment.

Survey Administration

Once the survey instrument was finalized, it was programmed for WYSAC’s (CATI Computer
assisted telephone interview) system, tested for programming errors and opened to interviews

for training/practice. The field period ran from April 21stto June 3rd 2016.

Well trained WYSAC interviewers conducted the surveys in calling sessions Mondays through
Thursdays from 2-9pm, on Friday and Saturday afternoons from 1-6pm, and on Sundays from
5- 9pm. Occasional calling also took place on weekdays from 11am-2pm (all times Central). A
total of 34,644 different phone numbers were attempted. Phone numbers were called up to 15
times if previous attempts did not results in a completed survey, an irate refusal, or an
otherwise not working number (disconnected, out-of-state, not meeting age eligibility criteria,
etc.). These efforts amounted to 132,219 total interviewer dialings. Soft refusals were called back
by specially trained interviewers in an attempt at refusal conversion. A total of 358 surveys

were completed as a result of this refusal conversion effort (3.96% of all soft refusals).
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Response Rates and Margins of Error

A total of 2,008 surveys were obtained statewide. Of those, nearly three-fourths (74.9%) were
completed on a cellphone. In terms of sample frame, 1,477 surveys were completed from the
cellular frame, while the remaining 531 were completed in the landline frame. A total of 1,089
surveys were completed in the metro region, while 919 were completed in the non-metro
region. A total of 361 surveys were completed with African American respondents in the metro

region. Response rates for each of the frames and regions were as follows:

Stratum  Region Type Completes  AAPOR RR45
S01 High AA Metro  Cellular 508 6.8%
S01 High AA Metro  Landline 250 12.6%
S02 Metro Cellular 179 7.6%
S02 Metro Landline 75 12.0%
S03 Non-Metro Cellular 790 8.9%
S03 Non-Metro Landline 206 13.9%
Overall Statewide Combined 2008 8.8%

For the statewide data, a survey sample of 2,008 completions yields a margin of error of
approximately +2.19 percentage points at 95% confidence. For the metro region, a sample size
of 1089 yields a margin of error of approximately +2.97 percentage points at 95% confidence. For
the non-metro region, a sample size of 919 yields a margin of error of approximately +3.23
percentage points at 95% confidence. Finally, for the African American subgroup of the metro
sample, a sample size of 361 yields a margin of error of approximately +4.95 percentage points

at 95%confidence.

5AAPORResponseRate4(RR4)includesanestimateofwhatproportionofcase sofunknowneligibilityareactually eligible.
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Data Compilation and Weighting

At close of data collection the data were exported in the SPSS software and checked for
consistency, missing data, etc. The data was then weighted by age, gender, region, and racial
group to bring the overall sample distribution of those demographic variables in line with the
actual population distribution of Missouri®. Additionally, weights were created so that the two
regions could be analyzed independently (or in comparison). These regions were weighted by
age, gender, and race to bring the sample distribution of those demographic variables in line
with the actual population distribution in each region. Finally, a weight was created the African
American subgroup in the metro region. This subgroup was weighted to reflect both the actual
age and gender distribution of metro residents. All final weights were trimmed at the 5"and

95tpercentile to reduce large weights and reduce variance.

Census Weighted Unweighted
Age Benchmark Data Data
18-24 12.8% 12.8% 10.0%
25-34 17.2% 17.2% 14.4%
35-44 15.9% 15.6% 12.2%
45-54 18.5% 18.5% 14.9%
55-64 16.5% 16.8% 23.0%
65-74 10.5% 10.6% 16.3%
75+ 8.5% 8.5% 9.1%
Gender
Total Male 48.3% 48.6% 50.2%
Total Female 51.7% 51.4% 49.8%
Race
White Alone 82.8% 82.3% 72.1%
AA Alone 11.5% 11.7% 19.1%
Other/Mult. 5.6% 5.9% 8.8%
Metro Status
Nonmetro 26.0% 26.5% 45.8%
Metro 74.0% 73.5% 54.2%
Total Pop est. 6,028,076
Total Adult est. (18+) 4,621,825
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Census Weighted Unweighted

Age Benchmark Data Data
18-24 12.8% 12.2% 9.1%
25-34 14.9% 15.0% 13.9%
35-44 14.6% 14.6% 11.7%
45-54 17.9% 17.9% 15.0%
55-64 17.1% 17.5% 23.7%
65-74 12.6% 12.8% 16.5%
75+ 10.0% 10.0% 10.1%
Gender
Total Male 49.5% 49.9% 52.2%
Total Female 50.5% 50.1% 47.8%
Race
White Alone 92.8% 92.4% 87.4%
AA Alone 3.3% 3.2% 2.7%
Other/Mult. 3.9% 4.4% 9.8%
Total Pop est. 1,558,101
Total Adult est. (18+) 1,203,465

H Census Weighted Unweighted ‘ Weighted Unweighted
Age Benchmark Data Data Data Data
18-24 12.8% 12.9% 10.8% 12.8% 8.6%
25-34 17.9% 18.0% 14.8% 17.9% 11.8%
35-44 16.4% 16.0% 12.6% 16.4% 12.7%
45-54 18.7% 18.8% 14.9% 18.7% 13.3%
55-64 16.3% 16.4% 22.5% 16.3% 21.9%
65-74 9.8% 9.9% 16.2% 9.8% 19.0%
75+ 8.0% 8.1% 8.2% 8.0% 12.7%
Gender
Total Male 47.9% 48.1% 48.5% 47.9% 37.7%
Total Female 52.1% 51.9% 51.5% 52.1% 62.3%
Race
White Alone 79.3% 79.2% 59.1% 0.0% 0.0%
AA Alone 14.4% 14.6% 33.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Other/Mult. 6.2% 6.3% 7.9% 0.0% 0.0%
Total Pop est. 4,469,975
Total Adult est. (18+) 3,418,360
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Appendix C: Number of Respondents Per County

Appendix C

Number of Respondents Per County
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Appendix C: Number of Respondents Per County
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